
H
O

W
 E

A
C

H
 D

O
L

L
A

R
 W

A
S

 S
P

E
N

T
 IN

 2011
(To

w
n

 O
p

eratio
n

s To
tal =

 24 C
en

ts)

2011 A
nnual Tow

n R
eport —

 Tow
n of B

ow
, N

ew
 H

am
pshire 03304

Town of Bow 

Annual Report 
2011 

Local Education  
62 cents 

M
errim

ack County 
8 Cents  

State Education 
 6 Cents  

Police &
 D

ispatch 
5 Cents 

H
ighw

ays &
 Streets 

  4 Cents  

G
eneral G

overnm
ent 

4 Cents 

Fire &
 Rescue 

3 Cents  

Capital O
utlay 

2 Cents  

Sanitation 
2 Cents 

D
ebt Service 
  1 Cent 

Capital Reserves 
 1 Cent 

Library 
1 Cent  

Culture &
 Recreation 

1 Cent  



The New Bow Center Historical Corner Sign  
The new Bow Center Historical Corner sign is located at the intersection of Bow Center Road 

and Woodhill Road at Branch Londonderry Turnpike. 
Because of vandalism beyond repair to the original Bow Center sign, the Heritage Commission, 

under the leadership of Chairman Gary Nylen, sought to design, build, and erect a new sign. 
The project began early in 2011, and it was completed in November, 2011. The Heritage Com-

mission would like to thank the following residents for their many volunteer hours to make this 
project a reality: 

 Carol Colby did all of the original artwork including laying out the map design and doing 
theoriginal painted folk art to depict the various historic features unique to this intersection. 

 Don Berube transformed the original oil painting onto an aluminum plate suitable for this type 
of signage. 

 Matt Bailey routed the signage on the top and bottom and painted it. 
 Young Furniture Manufacturing Company provided the structural framing for the sign. 
 Charlie Griswold, President of the Men’s Club, along with Gary Nylen proudly assembled the 

new sign for residents and visitors alike to enjoy. (Photo by Eric Anderson) 

Cover—Baker Free Library addition dedicated on October 21, 2000. (Photo by Eric Anderson on 
August 19, 2011) 
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project a reality: 

 Carol Colby did all of the original artwork including laying out the map design and doing 
theoriginal painted folk art to depict the various historic features unique to this intersection. 
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Recognition 

Rotary Park in the Spring of 2011—The Park was originally  
funded and installed by the Bow Rotary Club in 1998-99, with 
help from local businesses, organizations, and individuals.  
The Bow Garden Club maintains the Park providing for its  

beautification year-round. 
(Photo by Eric Anderson) 
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2011 DEDICATION

LEON KENISON

The Selectmen are pleased to dedicate the 2011 Bow Annual Report to Leon Kenison.  
Leon personifi es the selfl ess commitment to community service and volunteerism 
that continues to set the highest standards for all residents of our Town.  Thanks 
to Leon sharing his talents without reservation, our town will continue to reap the 
benefi ts of Leon’s service for decades to come.  

Leon joined the Board of Selectmen in the Town of Bow in 2001 and served until 
2009.  During that time he served as Chairman for three years.  He also served as 
Bow’s representative to the N.H. House of Representatives for two years.  In each 
position Leon gave freely of his wealth of knowledge and experience drawn from 
his long professional career.  

Leon was born in Littleton, New Hampshire and raised in Jefferson.  He attended the 



6

University of New Hampshire where he graduated with a Bachelor of Science degree 
in Civil Engineering and a Masters Degree in Business Administration.  He joined 
the Department of Transportation in 1964, retiring after serving 37 years as Com-
missioner.  While at the NHDOT, he managed over 2,000 employees and oversaw 
a budget of $500 million, and directed the planning, development and maintenance 
of stat transportation infrastructure.  Upon his “retirement” from the NHDOT, Leon 
joined a private consulting fi rm evaluating public works facilities.  Additionally, he 
served as Interim City Manager of Lebanon and interim Lebanon Airport Manager.  
Still “retired”, Leon went on to serve as Director at the Pease Development Authority 
in Portsmouth, Town Administrator for the Town of Pittsfi eld and Hopkinton, and 
additionally, he became Public Works Director for the City of Nashua, transitioning 
to Broad Street Parkway Coordinator.  Leon lived in Concord for 26 years where he 
served on numerous boards and commissions.  During his lengthy career he served 
as President of both the NH Safety and Health Council and The American Society 
of Civil Engineers, and was a Trustee of the Capital Regional Food Program.  He 
served as a member of the NH Municipal Association and on the Executive Board 
of the Local Government Center.

This lengthy career is worth noting because Leon drew on all of these experiences 
to provide exceptional insight and guidance to town offi cials on the widest pos-
sible range of issues.  There is no other person in Bow who had as wide a range of 
expertise, and who gave so freely of his time and talent.  Many residents are well 
aware that in his “spare time” Leon serves as a certifi ed offi cial of baseball and 
basketball, a pastime he has enjoyed for 30 years.  He has enjoyed his membership 
in the Rotary Club for over 25 years in both Concord and Bow.  

On behalf of the Town of Bow, the Selectmen sincerely thank Leon Kenison for his 
immense contribution to our Town.  We salute a truly dedicated public servant and 
we are pleased to dedicate this 2011 Town of Bow Annual Report to Leon.
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2011 CITIZEN OF THE YEAR

LENNY VIRGIN

In March, the Bow Men’s Club selected and honored Bow Citizen of the Year, Lenny 
Virgin.  Lenny retired from the Bow Highway Department as a heavy equipment 
operator in October 2011 after 44 years of service. While the Town honored him 
for his many years of exemplary service, the Bow Men’s Club honored him for his 
quiet help to folks less fortunate and his devotion to family and friends.
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2011 BOSTON POST CANE RECIPIENT

EVELYN LONGLEY GALLANT

Upon this presentation of the Boston Post Cane, Evelyn Longley Gallant has been 
recognized as the oldest citizen of the Town of Bow.  The tradition of the Boston 
Post Cane began in 1909 when the publisher of the Boston Post newspaper pre-
sented gold-headed ebony canes to the Boards of Selectmen of 700 towns in New 
England for presentation to their oldest citizens.  Although many canes have been 
lost through the years, the Town of Bow is proud to continue to present the Boston 
Post Cane to the oldest citizen of the Town as a fi tting tribute to the many valuable 
contributions such citizens have made to the community.

Presented December 21, 2011             
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Introduction 

Melanie Labrecque, Sean Guerrette, and Kate Labrecque recite the  
“Pledge of Allegiance” at the Celebrating Children Preschool’s Annual 

Graduation Ceremonies held May 25, 2011. 
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SELECTMEN’S MESSAGE

2011 was another year of progress for Bow.  
Construction of the long awaited water and 
sewer project along Route 3-A began with the 
laying of pipe and expansion of the production 
pipes.  The water tank on the east side of the 
Everett Turnpike/Interstate 93 was completed 
and the long process of fi lling the tank begun.  
At the same time sewer pipe was laid, which will 
be activated when we have suffi cient need from 
customers to support completion of the sewer 
system.  A new and greatly enlarged sewer pump 
station was under construction for most of the 
year.  When completed the pump station will 
facilitate a sewer system in the commercial and 

industrial zone to the east of Route 3-A.  We are confi dent the water system will be 
in service before the third quarter of 2012. 
 
The 2011 Annual Meeting authorized funds for the further study how best to meet the 
needs of the fi re department and the police department, as well as the long-term goal 
of creating a town center.   This effort was driven by the recognition that the present 
Community Building is inadequate to house the fi re department, and that the police 
department facilities are similarly substandard.  Selectman Anderson again chaired 
a study committee comprised of town residents, and Selectman Hunter served as 
vice-chair. The committee worked diligently throughout the year and will present a 
report to the 2012 Annual Meeting with further recommendations addressing how 
best to meet the needs of the community.  

The Selectmen formed a committee to evaluate town employee benefi ts, chaired 
by Selectmen Jack Crisp, Jr. The committee was compromised of town residents, a 
budget committee representative, town employees, our Town Manager, and Finance 
Director. After a careful review of existing benefi ts, their cost to the town and town 
employees, the effect of benefi t changes and the impact of state mandated increases 
to the town and its employees for state retirement benefi ts, the committee presented 
the Selectmen with recommendations adjusting current benefi ts. The committee also 
recommended this review occur annually.

Through the diligent effort of the Heritage Committee the Bow Bog Meeting House 
was recognized by the state as an historic building worthy of preservation.  The effort 
was led by Faye Johnson with assistance from George Lagos in the preparation of 
a grant proposal to the New Hampshire Land and Community Heritage Investment 
Program (LCIP).  In 2011 repair work was begun on the meeting house, with the 

L to R:  (front) Eric E. Anderson, Vice 
Chairman; Harold T. Judd, Chairman; 
(back) Selectman Colleen S. Hunter; 
Selectman Jack P. Crisp, Jr.; Selectman 
Thomas E. Keane
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foundation restored and strengthened.  More work remains and the 2012 Annual 
Meeting will address a warrant that will permit completion of repairs to the bell 
tower and other structural needs, with a matching grant from LCIP.  Future genera-
tions will certainly benefi t from having visionary efforts of the Heritage Committee 
in preserving this unique part of our town’s history. 

In 2011 the Selectmen hosted a reception for the volunteers who serve Bow.  
Throughout each year thousands of hours are donated by citizens on a variety of com-
mittees.  Some were created by statute, such as the Planning Board and the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment, while others exist to improve the quality of life in our town, 
such as the Recycling Committee and the Bow Drinking Water Committee.  There 
are committees that search out ways to attract new businesses to town and to save 
money, including the Business Development Committee and the Energy Committee.  
The work of each of these committees is done by volunteers who come together 
in order to improve the town we share.  The Selectmen honor those who serve the 
town and encourage all residents to fi nd their own way to serve the Town. 

 Also in 2011 the Selectmen and the Town Manager honored town employees with 
many years of service. Bow is fortunate to have hardworking and dedicated public 
servants.  These individuals protect our families and our homes, plow and pave the 
roads, appear with an ambulance when needed, and deliver all the services needed to 
maintain our quality of life.  Their conscientious service makes Bow the community 
we want and enjoy, and the Selectmen thank each employee for their work.    

Our Recycling Committee presented the Selectman with a comprehensive proposal 
that will increase recycling in Bow and reduce the cost of solid waste disposal.  The 
Selectmen view this as another fi ne example of citizens volunteering their time to 
fi nd better solutions to challenges we face together.  The details will be discussed 
at the 2012 Annual Meeting. 
 
The review of street names and home numbering so that Bow will conform to the 
state and federal standards for emergency response continued with the committee 
chaired by Selectman Keane making recommendations for changing street names.  
In 2012 neighborhood meetings will be held with residents of the streets that the 
committee identifi ed as most in need of change.
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TOWN MANAGER’S REPORT

At the end of 2011, I completed my fi rst full year of 
service as Town Manager. Over the course of the year, 
I have met many wonderful and dedicated people who 
all work tirelessly to make Bow just a great place to live 
and work. I would like to thank everyone for all of the 
support that I have received as I get to know the Town 
and its residents. The citizens of Bow are proud of their 
Town and they are always willing to contribute.

It has been a busy year. I would like to present some of 
the highlights of what we have all been working on: 

Water/Sewer Project: Progress continues to be made on the Town’s Water and 
Sewer Construction Project in the commercial development zoning area on Route 
3A. The Town’s new water pump station and water tank have been constructed and 
the majority of the new water mains have been installed. The balance of the water 
main installation will be completed in the spring of 2012 and plans call for the new 
water system to go on-line in the summer of 2012.

Work on the new sewer pump station on Route 3A is almost complete and the con-
tractor will be installing the new sewer main connecting the station to the Concord 
WWF in the summer and fall of 2012. This new water/sewer infrastructure is a very 
important investment that the Town has decided to make. The end result will be 
increased commercial development activity and construction in the 3A commercial 
zone and an increase in commercial property values.  

Economic Development: The Business Development Commission continues to meet 
twice per month and is hard at work getting the word out that the Town of Bow has 
a new water system and is ready for commercial development.  The Committee is 
collaborating with both the State of New Hampshire and the Capital Regional De-
velopment Council to attract new businesses and to support and work with existing 
businesses. It has been found that most new commercial growth is driven by existing 
business and we are striving to keep our relationships with the Bow business com-
munity strong. A new economic development web page is scheduled to go on-line 
in 2012 and it will contain all types of information about Bow and support resources 
for both existing businesses and those seeking to locate here.  

Personnel: One of my top priorities upon assuming the position of Town Manager 
was to get the Town’s personnel administration and policies in order and up to date. 
A new personnel plan was written for all Town employees and it was adopted by 
the Board of Selectmen. This project had been long overdue and the Town now has 
an up to date and statutorily compliant plan. The next project that was undertaken 
was an update and re-write of all employee job descriptions. Each employee was 
given the opportunity to review their individual descriptions and provide comments 

Town Manager David Stack
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to their individual department heads. The Department Heads then reviewed the de-
scriptions and comments, added their own comments and input, and then presented 
them to me for fi nal drafting. All employees now have accurate and up to date job 
descriptions. We next undertook a review of the Town’s wage grade/step plan. The 
Board of Selectmen adopted a new nine step grade/step plan to replace the existing 
fi ve step plan. The old plan consisted of fi ve pay steps with a 5% increase between 
steps. The new plan contains nine steps with a 2.5% increase between each step. 
The Manager and Board then conducted a wage study utilizing pay data found in the 
Local Government Center’s 2011 Wage, Salary and Benefi ts Survey. For comparison 
purposes, pay data was used from communities similar in size to Bow (population 
5,000-9,999), as well as the Town of Hooksett.  It was found in the study that 22 
out of 35 Town positions fell below the average pay ranges for these positions. The 
proposed budget includes funds to upgrade these 22 positions and provide the 22 
employees with an annual step increase in FY2012-13 of 2.5% on their individual 
employment anniversary dates. 

Design of New Safety Center Facility: Last year, the Town’s voters approved fund-
ing to conduct site studies and existing building evaluations to determine costs of 
upgrading and/or replacing the aging fi re, police, and community building versus 
building new facilities as part of creating a town center vision.  The Bow Town 
Center and Public Safety Facility Study Committee continued to work on this project 

Bottom row L-R: Police Chief Erin Commerford, Town Manager David Stack, Fire Chief Dana Ab-
bott.  Top row L-R: Town Clerk/Tax Collector Cate De Vasto, Community Development Director 
Bill Klubben, Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Offi cer Bruce Buttrick, Finance Director Robert 
Blanchette, Library Director Lori Fisher, Department of Public Works Director Timothy Sweeney , 
Parks & Recreation Director Cindy Rose.  Missing: Human Services Director Debra Bourbeau.  Photo 
by Eric Anderson

BOW LEADERSHIP TEAM
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throughout the year. The Town contracted with the H.L. Turner Group of Concord 
to perform the site studies and building analysis and after reviewing the options 
the Committee presented a possible 3-phase plan to the Board of Selectmen that 
would allow the Town to go forward with this future vision for Bow.  Phase I will 
include the construction of a new Safety Facility. Located at the corner of Logging 
Hill Road and Knox Road, to house the Fire, Police and Emergency Management 
Departments. Funds are being sought in 2012-13 to design the facility to the 70% 
level in order to develop cost estimates for construction. 

More information and highlights of the activities undertaken by the Town in 2011 
may be found throughout the rest of the Annual Report. I would like to thank all 
of the Town Department Heads and employees, the Board of Selectmen, and all of 
the volunteers who serve on Town Board’s, Committees and Commissions. I would 
also like to thank my Administrative Assistant, Karen Mullaney, for her constant 
support and for the terrifi c job that she does.

Respectfully submitted,

David L. Stack
Town Manager
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TOWN OFFICIALS

Board of Selectmen

Harold T. Judd, Chairman ..........................................................Term Expires 2014
Jack P. Crisp Jr., V-Chair ............................................................Term Expires 2012
Eric E. Anderson. .......................................................................Term Expires 2012
Thomas E. Keane .......................................................................Term Expires 2013
Colleen S. Hunter .......................................................................Term Expires 2013

Town Clerk/Tax Collector

Catherine De Vasto ....................................................................Term Expires 2012

Town Moderator

Peter Imse  ..................................................................................Term Expires 2012
Supervisors of Checklist
Deborah deMoulpied .................................................................Term Expires 2012
Sara Swenson .............................................................................Term Expires 2014
Susan Stevens.............................................................................Term Expires 2016

Ballot Clerks

Betty Finan, Republican .................................................... Virginia Urdi, Democrat
Faye Stoutenburgh, Republican .............................. Thomas Fagan, Democrat, Alt.
Lance Stoutenburgh, Alt ...............................................Sheri Crisp, Democrat, Alt.

Treasurer

Roland Gamelin .........................................................................Term Expires 2012
Suzanne Campbell, Deputy Treasurer
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TOWN OFFICIALS

Budget Committee

Kally Abrams, Chair. ..................................................................Term Expires 2013
Cindy Martin ..............................................................................Term Expires 2012
Dee Treybig ................................................................................Term Expires 2012
Ginger Fraser .............................................................................Term Expires 2013
Peter Cheney ..............................................................................Term Expires 2014
Bill Cohen ..................................................................................Term Expires 2014
Jack Crisp, Jr., Board of Selectmen Representative
Robert Louf, School Board Representative

Trustees of Trust Funds

Jon Marvin .................................................................................Term Expires 2012
John Caron .................................................................................Term Expires 2014
Vacant ..........................................................................................Term Expires2013

Baker Free Library Trustees

Thomas Ives, Trustee .................................................................Term Expires 2012
Lisa Richards, Trustee ................................................................Term Expires 2013
Colleen Haggerty, Trustee ..........................................................Term Expires 2014
Ingrid White, Trustee .................................................................Term Expires 2015
Ann Hoey, Trustee .....................................................................Term Expires 2016
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BOARDS, COMMITTEES AND COMMISSIONS

Bow Drinking Water Protection Committee

Sandra Crystall, Planning Board ................................................Term Expires 2012
Colleen Hunter, Selectman ........................................................Term Expires 2012
Cynthia Klevens, Citizen-at-Large ............................................Term Expires 2012
Richard Kraybill, Business Development Comm ......................Term Expires 2012
Bill Klubben, Planning/Economic Development .......................Term Expires 2012
Katherine Lane, Conservation Commission ..............................Term Expires 2012
Kevin Leonard, Citizen-at-Large ...............................................Term Expires 2012
Deb McCann, School Board ......................................................Term Expires 2012
Corey Welcome, Public Works ..................................................Term Expires 2012

Bow Business Development Commission

Bill Hickey, Chair ......................................................................Term Expires 2012
Jack Finan, Vice Chair ...............................................................Term Expires 2014
Don Berube, Jr. ..........................................................................Term Expires 2012
Harold Judd, Selectman .............................................................Term Expires 2012
Richard Kraybill .........................................................................Term Expires 2012
James Hoffman ..........................................................................Term Expires 2013
John Meissner ............................................................................Term Expires 2014

Capital Improvement Plan Committee

John Wallace, Chair, Planning Board
Bill Oldenburg, Vice Chair

David Stack, Town Manager
Kally Abrams, Budget Committee
Pansy Bloomfi eld, School Board

Arthur Cunningham, Planning Board
Tim Sweeney, Public Works Department

Colleen Hunter, Selectman
Jon Marvin, Trustees of Trust Funds
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Central NH Regional Planning Commission

Bruce Marshall ...........................................................................Term Expires 2012
Stephen Buckley ........................................................................Term Expires 2013
Bill Oldenburg (TAC) ................................................................Term Expires 2014

Bow Conservation Commission

Nancy Rheinhardt, Chair. ...........................................................Term Expires 2014
Colleen Hunter, Selectman ........................................................Term Expires 2012
Kitty Lane ..................................................................................Term Expires 2012
Dave Kirkpatrick ........................................................................Term Expires 2012
Harold Keys ...............................................................................Term Expires 2013
John Meissner ............................................................................Term Expires 2013
Wendy Waskin ...........................................................................Term Expires 2013
Philip Downie ............................................................................Term Expires 2014

Bow Energy Committee

Robert Eldredge .........................................................................Term Expires 2012
Peter Jukoski ..............................................................................Term Expires 2012
Cedric Dustin .............................................................................Term Expires 2013
Colleen Hunter, Selectman ........................................................Term Expires 2012
Dana Mosher ..............................................................................Term Expires 2014
Alex Slocum ...............................................................................Term Expires 2014

Bow Heritage Commission

Gary Nylen, Chair ......................................................................Term Expires 2013
Tom Wilson, Vice Chair .............................................................Term Expires 2014
Susan Wheeler............................................................................Term Expires 2014
Eric Anderson, Selectman ..........................................................Term Expires 2012
Faye Johnson ..............................................................................Term Expires 2012
Dennis Ordway ..........................................................................Term Expires 2012
John Meissner ............................................................................Term Expires 2013
Nancy Knapp, Alternate .............................................................Term Expires 2013
Barren Benoit, Alternate ............................................................Term Expires 2014

Highway Safety Committee

Dana Abbott, Fire Chief .............................................................Term Expires 2012
Robert Barry ...............................................................................Term Expires 2012
James Cailler ..............................................................................Term Expires 2012
Harold Judd, Selectman .............................................................Term Expires 2012
Sgt. Margaret Lougee, Police Dept. ...........................................Term Expires 2012
Tim Sweeney, Director of Public Works ....................................Term Expires 2012
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Planning Board

Arthur Cunningham, Chair. ........................................................Term Expires 2013
Harold Judd, Selectman  ............................................................Term Expires 2012
John Wallace ..............................................................................Term Expires 2012
Andrew Young ...........................................................................Term Expires 2012
Bill Oldenburg ...........................................................................Term Expires 2013
Sandra Crystall ...........................................................................Term Expires 2014
Bruce Marshall ...........................................................................Term Expires 2014
Don Berube, Alternate ...............................................................Term Expires 2012
Tony Reynolds, Alternate ...........................................................Term Expires 2012
Allen Lindquist, Alternate ..........................................................Term Expires 2014
Robert Meagher, Alternate .........................................................Term Expires 2014

Recycling Committee

Jill Desrochers, Chair .................................................................Term Expires 2014
Gary Lynn  .................................................................................Term Expires 2013
Kimberlie Berrigan ....................................................................Term Expires 2014
Colleen Hunter, Selectman ........................................................Term Expires 2012
Sara Brown .................................................................................Term Expires 2012
Sheryl Cheney ............................................................................Term Expires 2012
Kay Herrick ................................................................................Term Expires 2012
Alethea Kehas ............................................................................Term Expires 2013
Cynthia Klevens .........................................................................Term Expires 2014
Thomas Sutton ...........................................................................Term Expires 2014

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Harry Hadaway, Chairman. ........................................................Term Expires 2013
Robert Ives, Vice Chairman .......................................................Term Expires 2014
Garth Orsmond ...........................................................................Term Expires 2012
Donald Burns .............................................................................Term Expires 2014
Jeff Klaiber .................................................................................Term Expires 2012
Tom Fagan, Alternate .................................................................Term Expires 2013
Tony Reynolds, Alternate ...........................................................Term Expires 2014
LeaAnne Haney, Alternate .........................................................Term Expires 2014

Representatives to Advisory Task Force
Bow/Concord I-93 Project

Thomas Keane, Citizen Advisory Task Force ............................Term Expires 2012
Bill Klubben, Technical Support Rep. .......................................Term Expires 2012
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Route 3-A Advisory Task Force
Representatives

Bill Klubben ................................................................................Kenneth Koorneef

Representatives to
Regional Refuse Disposal Commission

David Stack ................................................................................Term Expires 2012
Tim Sweeney, Alternate .............................................................Term Expires 2012

Upper Merrimack River Local Advisory Committee

Krista Crowell ............................................................................Term Expires 2012
Gary Lynn  .................................................................................Term Expires 2012
Dave Kirkpatrick  .......................................................................Term Expires 2013
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TOWN DEPARTMENTS AND EMPLOYEES
Town Manager’s Offi ce

David L. Stack, Town Manager
Karen Mullaney, Administrative Assistant

Lee Kimball, Emergency Management Director
Mitchell Harrington, Deputy Emergency Management Director

Assessing Department
Wil Corcoran Associates, Assessor

Community Development Department
Bill Klubben, Community Development Director

Bryan Westover, Community Development Assistant
Bruce Buttrick, Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Offi cer

Janette Shuman, Building Clerk
Louise Knee, Recording Secretary

Nancy Rheinhardt, Recording Secretary
Myrton Fellows, Custodian

Finance Department
Robert Blanchette, Finance Director

Joyce Mooers, Bookkeeper
Lynn Labontee, Account Clerk

Human Services
Debra Bourbeau, Human Services Director

Town Clerk/Tax Collector’s Offi ce
Cate DeVasto, Town Clerk/Tax Collector

Mridula Naik, Deputy Town Clerk
Sara Swenson, Account Clerk

Baker Free Library
Lori Fisher, Library Director

Jennifer Ericsson, Children’s Librarian
Amy Bain, Library Assistant

Charlotte Buxton, Library Assistant
Jen Leger, Library Assistant

Betsy Mahoney, Library Assistant
Anya Bottcher, Circulation Desk Assistant

Nisha Naik, Circulation Desk Assistant
Anna Morrison, Page

Beth Titus, Page
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Deb Barlow, Circulation Desk Assistant Substitute
Abe Anderson, Bookkeeper

Bob Garland, Custodian

Celebrating Children
Cindy Greenwood-Young, Director

Laura Beaudette, Lead Athletic Instructor & Teacher Assistant
Julie Guerrette, Lead Teacher
Kathy Lagos, Lead Teacher

Joy Van Wyck, Lead Teacher
Mary Beth Vozzella, Lead Teacher
Anya Bottcher, Teacher Assistant
Willis Hyslop, Teacher Assistant

Jessica Ralston, Teacher Assistant
Julie Biehl, Substitute 

Andrea Roy, Emergency Substitute

Health Department
Richard Pistey, Health Offi cer

Thomas Ferguson, Deputy Health Offi cer
Mitchell Harrington, Deputy Health Offi cer

Parks and Recreation Department
Cynthia Rose, Recreation Director

Anne-Marie Guertin, Program Coordinator
Malinda Blakey, Recreation Assistant

Sean Weldon, Groundskeeper

Fire Department
H. Dana Abbott, Fire Chief

Richard Pistey, Assistant Chief, EMT
Mitchell Harrington, Captain. EMT-I

Donald Eaton, Captain, EMT-I
James Beaudoin, Lieutenant, EMT-I

Thomas Ferguson, Lieutenant, EMT-I
Michael Van Dyke, Lieutenant, FF
Tony Camp, Chief Engineer , FF

Richard Bilodeau, Engineer, EMT-I
Kenneth Judkins, Engineer
Robert Purcell, Engineer

Gregory Brown, Firefi ghter, Paramedic
Daniel Keller, Firefi ghter, Paramedic

Craig Beaulac, Firefi ghter, EMT-I
Eliot Berman, Firefi ghter, EMT-I
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Craig Benner, Firefi ghter, EMT-I
Christopher Girard, Firefi ghter, EMT-I

Chris Gow, Firefi ghter, EMT-I 
Tim Ives, Firefi ghter, EMT

Keith Lambert, Firefi ghter, EMT-I
Girard Lemoine, Firefi ghter, EMT-I

Dale Parker Moore, Firefi ghter, EMT-I
Adam Seligman, Firefi ghter, EMT.

Brandon Skoglund, Firefi ghter, EMT-I
William Wood, Firefi ghter, EMT-I
Leland Kimball, Firefi ghter, EMT

Margaret Francoeur, EMT
Maria Koustas, EMT
Anne Mattice, EMT

Justin Abbot, Firefi ghter
Edwin Bardwell, Firefi ghter
David Eastman, Firefi ghter

Matthew Espinosa, Firefi ghter
Paul Lopresti, Firefi ghter
Mark Mattice, Firefi ghter

Hearshell Vanluven, Firefi ghter
 

Police Department
Erin Commerford, Police Chief

Gale Kenison, Administrative Assistant, Communication Specialists
Scott Hayes, Lieutenant

Margaret Lougee, Sergeant
Arthur Merrigan, Sergeant

Stacey Blanchette, Detective, Police Offi cer
James Bradley, Police Offi cer
Tyler Coady, Police Offi cer

Nicolas Cutting, Police Offi cer
Philip Lamy, Police Offi cer

Matthew Pratte, Police Offi cer
Justin Sargent, Police Offi cer
Diana Scott, Police Offi cer

Jacob St. Pierre, Police Offi cer
Kristopher Begin, Part Time Police Offi cer
John MacLennan, Part Time Police Offi cer

K9 “Osci”
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Police Communication Department
Jordana Wing, Communication Specialists Supervisor

Tricia Currier, Communication Specialist
Scott Eaton, Communication Specialist

Wendy Hankins, Communication Specialist
Kimberly Hetherman, Communication Specialist

Melissa Williams, Communication Specialist

Department of Public Works
Timothy Sweeney, Director of Public Works

Nathan Hadaway, Foreman
Todd Drew, Foreman

Marcelino Acebron, Heavy Equipment Operator
Robert Cepurneek, Driver-Laborer

Gary Cooper, Driver-Laborer
Dennis Hazeltine, Driver-Laborer

Patrick Nylen, Driver-Laborer
Brian Piroso, Driver-Laborer

Wilfred Thibeault, Driver-Laborer
Corey Welcome, Driver-Laborer

Michael Hague, Mechanic
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U.S. CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION

U.S. SENATE

THE HONORABLE KELLY AYOTTE

188 Russell Senate Offi ce Building ................................................ (202) 224-3324
Washington, DC 20510-2940 ..................................................FAX (202) 224-4952
web address: www.ayotte.senate.gov

41 Hooksett Road, Unit 2 ................................................................ (603) 622-7979
Manchester, NH 03104

THE HONORABLE JEANNE SHAHEEN
55 Dirksen Senate Offi ce Building ................................................. (202) 224-2841
Washington, DC 20510 ...........................................................FAX (202) 228-4131
e-mail: mailbox@shaheen.senate.gov
web address: www.shaheen.senate.gov

1589 Elm St., Suite 3 ...................................................................... (603) 647-7500
Manchester, NH 03101 ...........................................................FAX (603) 647-9352

U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

THE HONORABLE CHARLES BASS – District 2
2350 Rayburn HOB ........................................................................ (202) 225-5206
Washington, DC 20515 ...........................................................FAX (202) 225-2946

14 North Main Street, Suite 200 ..................................................... (603) 226-0064
Concord, NH 03301
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BOW REPRESENTATIVES TO THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE GENERAL COURT

N.H. HOUSE
DISTRICT 13

Thomas E. Keane
8 Heidi Lane
Bow, NH 03304 ........................................................................................ 715-1875
Email: thomas.keane@leg.state.nh.us

Stephen DeStefano
7 Sharon Drive
Bow, NH 03304-4325 ............................................................................... 224-2641
Email: sdestefano@aol.com

J. R. Hoell
32 Ordway Road
Dunbarton NH 03046 ................................................................................ 315-9002
Email: jr.hoell@leg.state.nh.us

N.H. SENATE
DISTRICT 16

David Boutin, State Senator
1465 Hooksett Road #80
Hooksett, NH 03106 ................................................................................. 485-5153



(Photo by Eric Anderson) 

Financial 
Information 

The Bow Town Pound—Branch Londonderry Turnpike 
(Photo by Eric Anderson) 
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WARRANT
2011 MEETING OF THE TOWN OF BOW

The 2011 Town Meeting was called to order by Moderator, Peter Imse at 7:00 A.M. at 
the Bow Community Center. It was a very cold morning which changed to a beauti-
ful day. Peter led the early voters in the Pledge of Allegiance and Susan Stevens 
inspected the ballot box before the polls opened. At 7:00 P.M. the polls were closed 
and the meeting was adjourned until Wednesday March 9, 2011 at 7:00 P.M.

The results of the election on March 8, 2011 were as follows:

Warrant Article 1 – Town and School Offi cials

Selectmen 1 Openings 3 year term   
Harry Judd  860
James Hoffman  579

Trustee of Trust Funds 1 Opening 3 year term 
John Caron  1134

Budget Committee 2 Openings 3 year term
Bill Cohen  964
Peter Cheney  1045

Library Trustee 1 Opening 5 year term 
Ann Hoey  1173

Warrant Article 2 - Zoning Amendments

A. Are you in favor of the adoption of ZONING AMENDMENT A as proposed by 
the Planning Board to revise Article 16.01 Impact Fee Ordinance by adding 
Subdivision and Site Plan applicants to the defi nition of Fee payer; by adding 
waiver provisions; and by adding a new section “M” to authorize the Planning 
Board to suspend impact fee methodologies? The amendment has been on fi le 
at the Municipal Building since Tuesday, February 1, 2011.

(Recommended by the Planning Board by a vote of 7-0)

 YES .... 9 1 7  N O  . . . 3 3 9

B. Are you in favor of the adoption of ZONING AMENDMENT B as proposed by the 
Planning Board to revise Article 3.02 defi nitions to add a defi nition of “Temporary 
Uses and Structures” to clarify when, where, and for how long temporary struc-
tures and uses are allowed? The amendment has been on fi le at the” Municipal 
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Building since Tuesday, February 1, 2011.

(Recommended by the Planning Board by a vote of 7-0

 YES .... 8 1 3  N O  . . . 4 9 0

C. Are you in favor of the adoption of ZONING AMENDMENT C as proposed by the 
Planning Board to revise Article 3.02 defi nitions to add defi nitions of “Commercial 
Electricity Generation” and “Small Electricity Generation” and to revise Article 
5.11 Table of Use Regulations to add “Commercial Electricity Generation” as an 
allowed or allowed by Special Exception use to business districts and to allow 
“Small Electricity Generation” as an allowed Accessory Use in all districts? The 
amendment has been on fi le at the Municipal Building since Tuesday, February 
1, 2011.

(Recommended by the Planning Board by a vote of 7-0)

 YES .... 1048 N O  . . . 2 2 8

D. Are you in favor of the adoption of ZONING AMENDMENT D as proposed by the 
Planning Board to revise Article 5.06 Uses Not Permitted to add a new section 
“B. Use Not Specifi ed” to add procedures for determining where and how an 
unlisted land use will be permitted? The amendment has been on fi le at the 
Municipal Building since Tuesday, February 1, 2011.

(Recommended by the Planning Board by a vote of 7-0)

 YES .... 921 N O  . . . 3 3 8

E. Are you in favor of the adoption of ZONING AMENDMENT E as proposed by the 
Planning Board to revise Article 7.04 Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) to 
calculate the size limitation for ADU based on Habitable Floor Area and to revise 
the defi nition of Habitable Floor Area in Article 3.02 defi nitions? The amendment 
has been on fi le at the Municipal Building since Tuesday, February 1, 2011.

(Recommended by the Planning Board by a vote of 7-0)

 YES .... 878 N O  . . . 3 6 6

F. Are you in favor of the adoption of ZONING AMENDMENT F as proposed by the 
Planning Board to revise Article 7.06 Home Occupation to clarify the defi nition 
of and limitations on home occupations? The amendment has been on fi le at the 
Municipal Building since Tuesday, February 1, 2011.

(Recommended by the Planning Board by a vote of 7-0)

 YES .... 864 N O  . . . 3 9 6
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G. Are you in favor of the adoption of ZONING AMENDMENT G as proposed by the 
Planning Board to revise Article 7.14 Excavation of Earth Materials to clarify that 
bonds and other sureties are as approved by the Board of Selectmen and to 
clarify that the Zoning Board of Adjustment has the authority to hire independent 
experts to assist in the review of excavation applications? The amendment has 
been on fi le at the Municipal Building since Tuesday, February 1, 2011.

(Recommended by the Planning Board by a vote of 7-0)

 YES .... 952 N O  . . . 3 0 4

H. Are you in favor of the adoption of ZONING AMENDMENT H as proposed by the 
Planning Board to revise Article 3.02 defi nitions of “Basement” and “Story” 
to clarify when a basement is a story and to clarify the calculation of the number 
of stories? The amendment has been on fi le at the Municipal Building since 
Tuesday, February 1, 2011.

(Recommended by the Planning Board by a vote of 7-0)

 YES .... 846 N O  . . . 4 2 6

I. Are you in favor of the adoption of ZONING AMENDMENT I as proposed by the 
Planning Board to revise Article 10.01 B.3. and F.2.e. to update references to NH 
Department of Environmental Services Rules for Wetlands, specifi cally stream 
crossings? The amendment has been on fi le at the Municipal Building since 
Tuesday, February 1, 2011.

(Recommended by the Planning Board by a vote of 7-0)

 YES .... 978 N O  . . . 2 9 9

A total of 1457 votes were cast

The 2011 Town Meeting was reconvened at the Bow High School Auditorium on 
Wednesday, March 9, 2011 at 7:05 P.M. by Town Moderator, Peter Imse. The fi rst 
order of business was a presentation of the colors by the Bow Boy Scout Troop 75 
consisting of Will Thalheimer, Senior Patrol Leader, Drew Wunderli, Shane Wun-
derli, Joe Lulka, Evan Judd, Teddy Nappen and Alex Wheeler. Then students from 
the Bow High School chorus sang the national anthem. Those performing were 
Shannon Mahoney, Erin Inks, Darian Hancarik, James Zahensky, Elizabeth Hall, 
Cody Aiken and Will Malvey.

Peter then introduced the head table consisting of Selectmen Keane, Hunter, Crisp, 
Anderson and Judd; the Town Attorney, Paul Fitzgerald, Town Clerk, Jill Hadaway, 
Town Manager, David Stack and Finance Director, Bob Levan. He thanked Hilary 
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Judd and Erin Inks who manned the computer and recognized Bob Jacques, for 
his assistance with the lights and sound. He acknowledged the assistant modera-
tors who he had appointed to help with counts and other functions required during 
the meeting.

Peter introduced Kirk Hemphill from the Bow Men’s Club who presented the Citizen 
of the Year Award to Leonard (Lenny) Virgin who has not only worked for the Town 
of Bow for over 40 years, but labors quietly and tirelessly to assist his neighbors or 
anyone in need. He was offered thanks for his service to his community.

Kally Abrams, Co Chair of the Budget Committee made a presentation to outgoing 
Chair, George Lagos and acknowledged his fi ne leadership and service as he directed 
the Budget Committee over the past years.

Peter reviewed the rules of the meeting and said that in case we didn’t fi nish tonight 
he had scheduled the building for March 29th at 7:00 PM. This would also apply if 
we needed to return for reconsideration on any article. Then he shared a wonderful 
quote by Ben Franklin that started the meeting off on just the perfect note.

The warrant and the results of the election held on Tuesday, March 8, 2011 were 
read then the fi rst article was presented.

ARTICLE  #3 to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$8,443,643 for general municipal operations for Fiscal Year 2012 (July 1, 2011 
through June 30, 2012). This article does not include special or individual articles 
addressed. 

(Majority Vote Required)

($8,400,123 Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)
($8,443,643 Recommended by Budget Committee 7-1)

ARTICLE # 3 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Kally Abrams. Se-
lectman, Jack Crisp introduced the article by fi rst describing the budget process. 
He explained how the department heads form their budget and the Town Manager 
reviews it and makes suggestions and cuts. This year $213,000 was cut from the 
department heads budgets before they went to the next step which is to the Board 
of Selectmen and they have the opportunity to make cuts and suggestions. The next 
review is before the Budget Committee who also has the opportunity to make cuts 
or additions as they see fi t. Their budget is the fi nal budget which goes before Town 
Meeting. Jack then introduced George Lagos, Budget Committee Chairman, who 
presented the budget. He explained that their budget was $43,520 more than the 
selectmen’s budget because they had determined that the town employees had not 
received any cost of living increase (COLA) in several years and since the school 
employees were getting an increase the town should as well. Also, with the future 
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sewer and water project costs that would more than likely prohibit any pay increases 
they felt there should be a 1.2% COLA for the town employees this year. George 
discussed the fi xed costs such as the debt service on the sewer bond which would 
be $204,500 in 2011-12 and $909,780 in 2012-13; the current operating costs for 
the water system are projected to be $113,000, with a possible offset of $50,000 in 
revenue; and the cost for the cycled property valuations of $67,000. There is also 
an increase in the wage and benefi t costs which could increase depending on what 
the State does. Although there are the increases on the municipal side the school 
budget for this year is less than last year and so if all the variables stay the same 
the combined the total increase would be less than 1%.

Jim Hoffman questioned the increase by saying that last year there was over 4% 
increase and this year a proposed 5.2% increase which would make the total for 
the two years 9% increase which would equate to $1,000.00 on a home with taxes 
of $10,000 at present. Jack Crisp addressed the question by saying that when we 
combined the town and the school it came to less than 1% not the 5.2%. He also 
explained that due to the potential cuts from the State; the increase in health insur-
ance; and bond payments on the water and sewer project the Selectman felt they 
had to vote against the COLA even though the employees deserved it. He stated 
several times that they felt it was a responsible budget. Mr. Hoffman continued to 
question the two years of increases and what it would mean to taxes. Jack said Jim 
was not using real numbers and that you had to look at the total of the town and 
school together to determine the real impact.

Mr. Hoffman countered that he still believed it would mean a $1,000 increase. Bob 
Levan, Finance Director corrected Mr. Hoffman’s statement by saying that the 
increase should only be $88.00 on an average home valued at $300,000.

Dennis Mosbeck said he agreed with Jim Hoffman and was concerned about the 
increase as well. He said he hadn’t received a pay increase in years and is also 
concerned about the water and sewer project. He expressed the need for the town 
to watch the taxes because he can see larger increases in the years to come. He said 
he didn’t see new business coming to town and was concerned that all we would 
get in the business area was low income housing which would be a drain on the 
town. Jack Crisp answered that an increase in the budget doesn’t necessarily mean 
an increase in the tax rate because there are many factors involved. He said it is 
not accurate to say there is a straight translation from one to another. He reminded 
us that the voters expressed a desire for the water/sewer project and had voted to 
move forward with it. He said there is interest in the business community and that 
the zoning would not be conducive to low income housing in that area. He said the 
selectmen had looked long and hard for ways to cut spending and generate revenue. 
Harry Judd shared experiences where businesses had walked away from sites because 
there was no water or sewer available.
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Julie Joslin asked how the Governor’s proposed cuts to the State budget would affect 
our budget. Harry answered by saying that we will set a budget for this year and we 
will have to make due regardless of State aid. We will have to adjust our budget so 
the taxes don’t go up. Tom Keane said the Speaker of the NH House has said they 
will not down-shift the tax burden onto the towns. Tom said he did not agree with 
Harry’s explanation because DRA (Department of Revenue) sets the tax rate based 
on what we need and according to what we have set as a budget. Peter lmse directed 
the question to the Finance Director, Bob Levan who said they both had given true 
statements. DRA does set the tax rate based on the appropriations the voters deter-
mined at Town Meeting and then the selectmen determine the revenues. Since we 
don’t know what will happen with the State the selectmen can decide if they wish 
to use the general fund balance to prevent a rise in taxes, or they can decide not to 
spend all that has been appropriated.

Leon Kenison made a motion to move the question and Sara Swenson seconded 
the motion. The motion PASSED by majority vote.

Because Dennis Mosbeck was at the microphone at the time the question was moved 
he was allowed to make another statement which was that he didn’t consider the 
increase tonight was related to the school budget and we should only consider the 
municipal increase.

ARTICLE # 3 PASSED BY A MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #4 to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$509,000 for road paving and road reclamation/reconstruction of Longview 
Drive. 

(Majority Vote Required)

(Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)
(Recommended by Budget Committee 8-0)

ARTICLE # 4 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by KaIly Abrams. The 
article was introduced by Tom Keane who explained that the selectmen had decided 
that the voters should decide if they want to spend money on road repairs and repav-
ing. This article would repair and repave 2.5 miles of Longview Drive. Jack Crisp 
clarifi ed that the 2.5 miles included other roads as well.

ARTICLE #4 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #5 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$25,000 for the Bow Bog Meeting House architectural and structural repairs and 
renovation of the foundation and to authorize the withdrawal of $25,000 from the 
unreserved fund balance of the General Fund for this purpose. 
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(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 4-0)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 7-1)

ARTICLE  #5 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Kally Abrams. Eric 
Anderson addressed the article by fi rst saying that there would be no tax impact and 
no money needed to be raised because the engineering study was authorized last 
year. The estimate for a structurally sound building would be $150,000; however 
the Budget Committee didn’t support spending that amount of money. The Select-
men felt something should be done as a stop-gap to sure up the foundation. They 
determined that could be done for $25,000. Eric went on to explain that this is the 
Town’s oldest public building owned by the Town since 1835. Mary Baker Eddy, 
founder of the Christian Science Church, donated the steeple bell in 1903. That 
same bell still hangs in the steeple today. It has recently been placed on the New 
Hampshire Register of Historic Places which will provide an opportunity to receive 
grants to help with restoration. Gary Nylen from the Heritage Commission gave a 
slide presentation to demonstrate the condition of the foundation and the needed 
repairs. He said that the $25,000 is the minimum amount needed to keep the building 
safe and that they intend to apply for LCHIP grants to complete the work. Robert 
Lux asked how the building is used and how often. Eric answered that it is used for 
special occasions such as funerals and weddings but since the pews are attached to 
the fl oor and there is no heat or plumbing the uses are limited.

ARTICLE  #5 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #6 to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$138,000 to be added to the Public Works Department Equipment Capital Reserve 
Fund previously established. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 3-2)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 7-1)

ARTICLE  #6 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Kally Abrams. Harry 
Judd introduced the article and explained that this was the fi rst article of the evening 
relating to the Capitol Reserve Fund (CIP) which consists of putting money aside 
to level out the tax Impact when we need to purchase equipment. It also prevents 
the necessity of borrowing money to make large purchases. He explained that in 
order to keep the budget down the selectmen decided to postpone the purchase of 
some equipment and to leave money in the fund so they wouldn’t be asking for 
more this year. He went on to say that there are actually 12 elected offi cials who 
review and vote on budget items. Even if the selectmen’s vote is 3-2 in reality in 
conjunction with the budget committee the vote was 10-3 in support.  John Martin 
said he thinks we’re putting 12% more money into CIP than we need to. Dennis 
Mosbeck said with vehicles lasting longer than they used to we should be able to 
squeeze out a few more years of use. Peter Bloomfi eld asked for clarifi cation on 
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the previous slides. Jack Crisp explained that between $550,000 and $600,000 will 
be spent by 2015 to 2016. He also said that we needed to remember that when you 
raise money for the CIP it impacts taxes but when you take money out of the CIP 
there is no tax impact. He said the equipment is carefully evaluated three times a 
year and an effort is made to extend the life of all equipment.

ARTICLE #6 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #7 to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$102,000 to be added to the Fire Truck Capital Reserve Fund previously estab-
lished. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 3-2)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 6-2)

ARTICLE  #7 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Kally Abrams. Jack 
Crisp spoke to this article saying the money raised was to be put into the Fire De-
partment’s CIP fund, He said Fire Chief, Dana Abbott has been aggressively looking 
for additional funds over the past seven years and has obtained over $1,000,000.00 
of grants to defray the costs of the Fire Department. Dana Abbott said that 3 weeks 
ago the department received a grant for $178,000 to replace protective clothing and 
a vehicle exhaust system for the fi re station, which could be moved if the depart-
ment is ever relocated to another building. Mr. Crisp said this would avoid a spike 
in the taxes and that the tax impact for this year would be $.09.

ARTICLE  #7 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

Rick Hink made a motion to restrict reconsideration of articles 3-7 which had been 
passed. The motion was seconded by George Lagos and PASSED BY MAJOR-
ITY VOTE.

ARTICLE #8 to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$89,000 to be added to the Municipal Buildings & Grounds Capital Reserve Fund 
previously established. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 3-2)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 6-2)

ARTICLE #8 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #9 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$70,000 for the purch8se of mobile and portable radios for the Police Department 
and to authorize the withdrawal of $70,000 from the Police Department Equipment 
Capital Reserve Fund for this purpose. 

(Majority Vote Required)
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(Recommended by Selectmen 3-1)
(Recommended by Budget Committee 8-0)

ARTICLE #9 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Kally Abrams. Col-
leen Hunter explained that the radios presently used by the Police Department were 
no longer being supported by the manufactures. Their suggested life is fi ve years 
and the  Police have been using them for nine years. These radios are the life-line 
to the offi cers and need to be replaced.

ARTICLE #9 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #10 to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$58,000 to be added to the Bridge Capital Reserve Fund previously established.

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 8-0)

ARTICLE #10 was moved by George Lagos and Kally Abrams. Tom Keane ex-
plained that he only voted for those articles of great importance and this one relating 
to bridges was one of those types of investments. The Select Board was hoping for 
80% of the aid for this project to come from the state.

ARTICLE #10 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #11 to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$52,000 to be added to the Police Equipment Capital Reserve Fund. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 3-2)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 6-2)

ARTICLE #11 was moved by Peirce Hunter and seconded by Kally Abrams. Harry 
Judd explained that this article if passed would have a $.05 tax impact.

ARTICLE #11 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE 12 withdrawal of up to $50,000 from the Fire Department Equipment 
Capital Reserve Fund for this purpose. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 3-1)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 8-0)

ARTICLE #12 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Sara Swenson. Jack 
Crisp explained that this money would be taken from the CIP account and would 
not have any impact on the tax rate and that this is the way we enjoy the benefi t of 
the CIP.
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ARTICLE #12 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #13 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $35,000 
for replacement of the roof of the Police Station and to authorize the withdrawal of 
$35,000 from the unreserved fund balance of the General Fund for this purpose. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 4-0)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 8-0)

ARTICLE #13 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Sara Swenson. 
Colleen Hunter explained that the money for this article would come from the un-
reserved fund balance so there would be no tax impact. Ray Helgemoe asked how 
old the roof was. After a very long discussion about how the building was acquired, 
Eric Anderson answered that he believed it was put on about 1987. Marge Welch 
questioned what kind of roof would be put on and suggested that it be a metal roof. 
Bruce Buttrick, Building Inspector answered her question by explaining that the 
current roof was a rubber single fl at roof and that because of the design of the roof 
the same type would likely be used again. It would be too costly to modify the 
structure to use any other type of material. Dennis Mosbeck concurred that he had 
never seen a metal roof on a fl at structure. John Martin spoke in favor of the article 
saying the building needs to be maintained.

ARTICLE #13 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #14 to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$34,000 to be added to the Fire Department Equipment Capital Reserve Fund pre-
viously established. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 3-2)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 7-1)

ARTICLE #14 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Kally Abrams. Harry 
Judd described the need to put money aside for future replacement of Fire Depart-
ment equipment. The tax impact would be $.03.

ARTICLE #14 PASSED BY MAJORTIY VOTE

ARTICLE #15 to see if the Town will vote: to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$25,000 for the replacement of a police cruiser and to authorize the withdrawal 
of $25,000 from the Police Department Equipment Capital Reserve Fund for this 
purpose.

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 3-1)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 7-1)
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Article #15 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Sara Swenson. Jack 
Crisp introduced the article and described the cruiser which needs to be replaced. 
Again since the funds are being withdrawn from the C1P account it will have no 
tax impact.

ARTICLE #15 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #16 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$25,000 for the purpose of updating the Bow Town Center Plan and to address the 
information needs identifi ed by the Town Center and Public Safety Facility Study 
Committee and to authorize the withdrawal of $25,000 from the unreserved fund 
balance of the General Fund for this purpose. This article includes the hiring of 
architectural and engineering fi rms to:

• Update the Town Center schematic design
• Conduct geo-technical site analysis
• Assess potential mold and hazardous building materials issues in the cur-

rent Community Building, the Fire Department Building, and the Police 
Department Building

• The preparation of costs of either upgrading the Town’s current fi re, police, 
and recreation facilities or building new facilities

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 8-0)

ARTICLE #16 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Sara Swenson. Eric 
Anderson who served on the Study Committee introduced the article and expressed 
his disappointment that the committee’s report had been left out of the Town Re-
port. He explained that there were 10 people who served on the committee and that 
Colleen Hunter had been the co-chair. In 1993 the Town acquired the land across 
the street from the Fire Station. The committee looked at the history of the 1992 
Master Plan which talked of a Town Center. This committee’s purpose was to look 
at all the options and decide what the best course of action would be. They talked 
with department heads and visited facilities and conferred with NH DOT about the 
traffi c fl ow. Bob Eldridge who served on the committee discussed the issues they 
looked at and displayed slides to show where the land was and where buildings 
would be placed, making sure everyone knew they would not go on the “sliding 
hill”. The existing buildings were evaluated as well as the cost to improve them. It 
was estimated that it would cost about $1,300,000.00 to improve the Fire Station 
in 2007. They have questioned if it would be better to tear down the buildings and 
build new; reuse and retrofi t the old buildings for other purposes or relocate the 
departments to other facilities. They did not feel they could recommend any one 
option at this time and asked for the money to further study the possibilities so they 
could fi nd the answers to the many questions raised. Dennis Mosbeck asked about 
the Library if it would be part of the plan. Eric said originally it was, but then the 
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Library Trustees decided to expand the present building which meant it would stay 
where it is. He also asked if the Community Building fl oor was ever replaced and 
the answer was yes it was done last year.

ARTICLE #16 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #17 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$25,000 for the purpose of hiring an architectura Vengineering design fi rm for the 
development of a building design and site plan for a new Town building in the 
Bow Town Center and/or the renovation of existing buildings as recommended by 
the Town Center and Public Safety Building Study Committee and approved by 
the Board of Selectmen and to authorize the withdrawal of $25,000 from the unre-
served fund balance of the General Fund for this purpose. Passage of this article is 
contingent upon passage of Article 16. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 7-1)

ARTICLE #17 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Sara Swenson. Eric 
Anderson and Colleen Hunter both discussed the article and said there would be 
no tax impact because the money was already set aside for this. Art Cunningham 
a member of the committee said they didn’t know what direction they will recom-
mend but will have a recommendation for the next Town Meeting. This will provide 
money for the Selectmen to hire an architect if needed.

ARTICLE #17 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #18 to see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$20,000 to be added to the Highway Construction Capital Reserve Fund previously 
established. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 4-0)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 8-0)

ARTICLE #18 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Kally Abrams. Tom 
Keane gave a brief introduction and a vote was taken.

ARTICLE #18 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #19 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$18,000 for the purchase of a mowing attachment for the Public Works Department’s 
Kubota tractor and to authorize the withdrawal of $18,000 from the Public Works 
Department Equipment Capital Reserve Fund for this purpose. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)
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(Recommended by Budget Committee 8-0)

ARTICLE # 19 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Sara Swenson. Eric 
Anderson described the need for a new mower to service the 200 miles of roadside 
in the town. Again because it was set aside in the CIP there will be no impact to 
the taxes.

ARTICLE #19 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE # 20 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$15,000 to be added to the Parks & Recreation Equipment Capital Reserve Fund 
previously established. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 3-2)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 7-1)

ARTICLE #20 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Sara Swenson. 
Colleen Hunter introduced the article by explaining the need to put money into the 
Parks and Recreation Equipment Fund for future replacements. This article would 
have a tax impact of $.01.

ARTICLE #20 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #21 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$14,000 for the purchase of a top dresser for the Parks & Recreation Department 
and to authorize the withdrawal of up to $14,000 from the Parks & Recreation 
Department Equipment Capital Reserve Fund for this purpose. 

(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 3-1)

(Not Recommended by Budget Committee 4-4)

ARTICLE #21 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Kally Abrams. Harry 
Judd described the fi fteen year old top dresser which needs to be replaced. Because 
the money has been put aside in the CIP there will be no impact on taxes. Dennis 
Mosbeck asked what areas are serviced by this machine. Jack Crisp answered that 
all the recreation fi elds benefi t from this machine. Cindy Rose, Recreation Director 
explained that it should have been replaced fi ve years ago and that it is used on all 
fi ve fi elds.

ARTICLE #21 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #22 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$7,500 to replace the Rescue Building roof and to authorize the withdrawal of up 
to $7,500 from the Municipal Buildings & Grounds Capital Reserve Fund for this 
purpose.
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(Majority Vote Required)
(Recommended by Selectmen 4-0)

(Recommended by Budget Committee 8-0)

ARTICLE #22 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Peirce Hunter. Toni 
Keane introduced the article by saying it was a no-brainer, the roof leaks and that 
it won’t even cost the amount requested. Ray Helgemoe asked when it was put on 
and what its life expectancy was. The answer was that the roof was put on about 
1976 and Ray agreed it had reached its expectancy and more.

ARTICLE #22 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

ARTICLE #23 to see if the Town will enter into a Boundary Line Agreement with 
New Siteworks LLC and/or Robert J. Stevens to provide ownership to the Town to 
the Existing Gravel roadway servicing Alexander Cemetery. This parcel is shown at 
the intersection of the northwesterly tract of Tax Map Lot 36-2-178 and southeasterly 
tract of Tax Map Lot 36-2-179-A as referred to in the Boundary Line Agreement 
Plan to be on fi le in the Planning Offi ce no later than February 28, 2011.

ARTICLE #23 was moved by George Lagos and seconded by Sara Swenson. 
Jack Crisp explained the land swap with slides showing where the land is located 
and explained that it would mean the abutter to the Alexander Cemetery would be 
relinquishing his right of way in the cemetery with no exchange of money. Dennis 
Mosbeck asked if it would be an equal swap. Jack said yes, but we would get the 
easement.

ARTICLE #24 PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE

Since there were no committee reports or additional business to come before the 
Town, a motion was made by George Lagos and seconded by Kally Abrams to 
adjourn the meeting. The meeting was adjourned at 9:45 P.M. by Moderator, Peter 
Imse. A total of 188 registered voters attended the meeting.

Respectfully Submitted by:

Jill Hadaway, Town Clerk/Tax Collector
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1-014 6 Albin Road 0.10 $0 $7,800 $7,800 

1-044 Baker Free Library, 509 South Street 0.91 $2,159,100 $204,100 $2,363,200 

1-085 Route 3-A 2.70 $0 $13,500 $13,500 

1-128 539 Route 3-A 0.25 $0 $79,300 $79,300 

1-143 Municipal Building, 10 Grandview Road  1.30 $842,200 $125,900 $968,100 

1-143-A Sargent Park & St Cyr Playground 2.29 $0 $53,500 $53,500 

2-001-L Mountain Farm Road Open Space   0.67 $0 $3,400 $3,400 

2-005 S Bow Dunbartson Rd Open Space (CU) 58.61 $0 $341,200 $341,200 

2-029-P Merrill Crossing Open Space  12.22 $0 $112,300 $112,300 

2-043-C Woodhill Hooksett Road  (CU/CE) 68.00 $0 $8,840 $8,840 

2-044 Woodhill Hooksett Road  (CU/CE) 126.00 $0 $16,380 $16,380 

2-045 Woodhill Hooksett Road  (CU/CE) 129.00 $0 $16,770 $16,770 

2-046 Woodhill Hooksett Road  (CU/CE) 43.00 $0 $5,590 $5,590 

2-053-C Allen Road Open Space          3.44 $0 $17,200 $17,200 

2-053-E 45 Allen Road (CE) 32.00 $0 $217,800 $217,800 

2-053-E7 Colby Lane Open Space 1.08 $0 $31,600 $31,600 

2-053-E8 Colby Lane Open Space 0.51 $0 $5,400 $5,400 

2-053-E23 Allen Road Open Space (CE) 6.59 $0 $115,700 $115,700 

2-058 103 Woodhill Hooksett Road (CU/CE) 61.00 $0 $7,930 $7,930 

2-061 129 Woodhill Hooksett Road (CU/CE) 3.20 $0 $416 $416 

2-063 147 Woodhill Hooksett Road (CU/CE) 84.00 $0 $10,920 $10,920 

2-063-A Woodhill Hooksett Road (CU/CE) 30.00 $0 $3,900 $3,900 

2-063-B Woodhill Hooksett Road (CE) 2.80 $0 $79,100 $79,100 

2-065-A7 Rosewood Drive Open Space 3.27 $0 $81,500 $81,500 

2-069 Hope Lane (CU/CE) 167.00 $0 $21,710 $21,710 

2-073-B 21 Allen Road (CE) 13.44 $8,700 $150,900 $159,600 

2-076 105 Bow Bog Road (CU/CE) 7.90 0 $1,185 $1,185 

2-077 Bow Bog Road (CE) 6.00 $0 $28,800 $28,800 

2-078 Bow Bog Road (CU) 7.60 $0 $988 $988 

2-079 Bow Bog Meeting House 1.10 $89,300 $94,200 $183,500 

2-082 Old Johnson Road (CU) 128.00 $0 $63,070 $63,070 

2-083 Johnson Road 11.10 $0 $97,500 $97,500 

2-088-A Old Johnson Road (CE) 16.80 $0 $76,400 $76,400 

2-097 Robinson Road (CE) 254.10 $0 $453,250 $453,250 

2-097-A 16 - 20 Robinson Road 1.80 $0 $97,700 $97,700 

2-102 680 Route 3-A 28.23 $0 $215,300 $215,300 

2-109 Police Station/Public Works Department 5.19 $2,092,100 $339,900 $2,432,000 

2-109-H Robinson Road  0.70 $0 $11,600 $11,600 

2-116-F Fieldstone Drive Open Space 4.42 $0 $22,100 $22,100 

2-119 Briarwood Drive 52.00 $0 $6,760 $6,760 

2-122 75 - 85 Robinson Road 21.00 $0 $182,700 $182,700 

2-125-AD Bow Bog Road Open Space 8.58 $0 $106,100 $106,100 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2011

Block-lot Property Location Or Facility Acres Bldg Land  Value
   Value Value Total
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3-002 Hunter Drive 15.60 $0 $143,200 $143,200 

3-002-H1 Risingwood Drive 0.18 $0 $9,100 $9,100 

3-035-P Tower Hill Drive Open Space (CE) 1.47 $0 $7,400 $7,400 

3-042-G Nathaniel Drive Open Space 3.55 $0 $18,900 $18,900 

3-062 21 - 51 Br Londonderry Tpk-E 68.18 $0 $355,700 $355,700 

3-063 Arrowhead Drive 60.00 $0 $337,100 $337,100 

3-065-A Historic Town Pound 0.40 $0 $84,700 $84,700 

3-065-D13 Arrowhead Drive (CE) 24.63 $0 $108,400 $108,400 

3-067 Green Cemetery 0.35 $0 $83,900 $83,900 

3-068 2 Br Londonderry Tpk-E 0.39 $0 $8,500 $8,500 

3-069 Historic Center School, 2 Woodhill Road 0.45 $70,300 $85,500 $155,800 

3-071 14 Woodhill Road 1.91 $0 $98,300 $98,300 

3-095 Historic Town Hall, 91 Bow Center Road 1.00 $252,400 $93,700 $346,100 

3-118-A 73 White Rock Hill Road 2.30 $0 $100,200 $100,200 

3-133-AW Bow Bog Road Open Space 8.89 $0 $122,000 $122,000 

3-138 60 - 66 Rorinson Road (CE) 318.03 $0 $1,013,100 $1,013,100 

3-139-F Off Robinson Road (CU) 5.06 $0 $658 $658 

3-141 Alexander Lane Open Space (CE) 8.50 $0 $4,800 $4,800 

3-147 Fire Station / Community Center 28.00 $463,800 $351,000 $814,800 

3-152-F 43 Bow Center Road 0.23 $0 $1,200 $1,200 

4-009 532 Clinton Street Open Space (CE) 0.65 $0 $8,500 $8,500 

4-011-D Heath Cemetery, Clinton Street 0.27 $0 $79,400 $79,400 

4-014 Off Hooksett Turnpike (CE) 5.40 $0 $25,900 $25,900 

4-015 151 Hooksett Turnpike 2.80 $0 $102,700 $102,700 

4-020 161 Hooksett Turnpike 1.10 $0 $94,200 $94,200 

4-026 531 Clinton Street 76.10 $0 $233,500 $233,500 

4-029 539 Clinton Street 1.30 $0 $90,400 $90,400 

4-030-A3 12 N Bow Dunbarton Road Open Space 2.70 $0 $10,500 $10,500 

4-044 Br Londonderry Tpk-W 6.80 $0 $92,400 $92,400 

4-049-S Birch Tree Lane Open Space 1.60 $0 $8,800 $8,800 

4-049-T Birch Tree Lane Open Space 1.90 $0 $9,500 $9,500 

4-049-U Birch Tree Lane Open Space 0.89 $0 $9,300 $9,300 

4-050 Birchdale Road (CE) 95.50 $0 $429,200 $429,200 

4-050-C3 20 - 22 Birchdale Road 3.20 $0 $16,000 $16,000 

4-050-I Birchdale Road 2.09 $0 $99,200 $99,200 

4-050-J Birchdale Road 1.16 $0 $10,400 $10,400 

4-056 22 - 36 Page Road 55.00 $0 $312,400 $312,400 

4-057-T Surrey Coach Lane Open Space 0.26 $0 $4,400 $4,400 

4-057-U Surrey Coach Lane Open Space 0.73 $0 $4,400 $4,400 

4-057-V Surrey Coach Lane Open Space 4.57 $0 $22,900 $22,900 

4-065-A Evans Cemetery, White Rock Hill Road 6.60 $0 $120,600 $120,600 

4-066 Off Turee Pond Road  9.00 $0 $42,800 $42,800 

Block-lot Property Location Or Facility Acres Bldg Land  Value
   Value Value Total
  



46

4-102 Hammond Nature Preserve (CU/CE) 4.24 $0 $551 $551 

4-103 Hammond Nature Preserve (CU/CE) 85.00 $0 $11,050 $11,050 

4-105 Hammond Nature Preserve (CU/CE) 65.00 $0 $8,450 $8,450 

4-116 46 - 58 Br  Londonderry Tpk-W (CE) 79.00 $0 $370,400 $370,400 

4-118 
32 - 44 Br Londonderry Tpk-W Op Sp 
(CE) 20.00 $0 $155,600 $155,600 

4-119 
26 - 30 Br Londonderry Tpk-W Op Sp 
(CE) 8.00 $0 $93,400 $93,400 

4-120 Br Londonderry Tpk-E Open Space (CE) 40.00 $0 $257,500 $257,500 

4-121 
20 - 24 Br Londonderry Tpk-W Op Sp 
(CE) 40.00 $0 $233,900 $233,900 

4-123-A3L Gile Road (CU) 1.20 $0 $3,000 $3,000 

4-127-K20 12 Beaver Brook Drive 11.31 $0 $136,800 $136,800 

5-006 Route 3-A Open Space (CE) 6.37 $0 $30,600 $30,600 

5-017-A River Road (CU) 19.28 $0 $2,506 $2,506 

5-064 Heather Lane 38.00 $0 $232,500 $232,500 

5-067 Heidi Lane 0.84 $0 $11,000 $11,000 

5-068 Town Gazebo, 1 Knox Road 17.00 $9,600 $161,700 $171,300 
 
 3,142.77 $6,074,900 $12,715,454   $18,790,354 

(CU) indicates the property is assessed under the Current Use program, appraised value is not shown. 
(CE) indicates the property is under a Conservation Easement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Block-lot Property Location Or Facility Acres Bldg Land  Value
   Value Value Total
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS, ESTIMATED REVENUES
AND PROPERTY TAX ASSESSED FOR 2011

Appropriations

 Executive  277,250 
 Elections, voter registration, and tax collector  191,241 
 Financial administration  403,572 
 Planning and zoning  252,812 
 General government buildings  120,124 
 Cemeteries  12,117 
 Insurance  49,000 
 Other general government  5,400 
 Police  1,821,709 
 Fire and ambulance  1,070,941 
 Building inspection  157,130 
 Emergency management  13,156 
 Highways and streets  1,620,501 
 Street lighting  23,000 
 Solid waste disposal  729,499 
 Sewage collection and disposal  71,160 
 Water Services  113,000 
 Welfare administration and direct assistance  11,314 
 Parks and recreation  468,551 
 Library  473,577 
 Principal - long-term bonds and lease obligations  220,000 
 Interest - long-term bonds and lease obligations  338,588 
 Interest - tax anticipation notes  1 
 Machinery, vehicles, and equipment  177,000 
 Buildings  117,500 
 Improvements other than buildings  509,000 
 Transfer to capital reserve funds  508,000 

 Total appropriations 9,755,143 
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS, ESTIMATED REVENUES
AND PROPERTY TAX ASSESSED FOR 2011

Estimated Revenues

 Timber tax  8,000 
 Excavation tax  2,000 
 Other taxes  20 
 Interest and penalties on delinquent taxes  162,000 
 Motor vehicle permit fees  1,390,000 
 Building permits  80,000 
 Other licenses and permits  10,565 
 State meals and rooms tax distribution  335,855 
 State highway block grant  224,807 
 State water pollution grants  10,514 
 State and federal forest land reimbursement  157 
 Other state aid  1,505 
 Income from departments  841,420 
 Sale of Municipal Property  61,000 
 Interest on deposits and investments  50,000 
 Transfer from capital reserve funds  184,500 
 Transfer from conservation funds  35,000 
 Transfer from trust funds  1,900 
 General Fund fund balance  460,000 
 Other sources  4,327 

Total estimated revenues 3,863,570    

Property Tax Assessed   

 Property Tax Assessed 
 Total appropriations  9,755,143 
 Total estimated revenues  3,863,570 
 Net municipal appropriations  5,891,573 
 Tax overlay  44,534 
 War service tax credits  188,000 
 Net municipal assessment  6,124,107 
 Net local school assessment  16,108,390 
 Net county assessment  3,237,785 
 State education assessment  2,257,220 

 Total tax assessments  27,727,502 
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS, ESTIMATED REVENUES
AND PROPERTY TAX ASSESSED FOR 2011

2011 Property Tax Rate

Municipal 
21% 

Local 
School 
57% 

State 
School 
10% 

County 
12% 

  Assessed Valuation  
Tax Rate Computation  Assessment  ($1,000's) Tax Rate* 

Municipal  6,124,107   1,041,877.797   5.88 
Local school  16,108,390   1,041,877.797   15.46 
County  3,237,785   1,041,877.797   3.11 
State education  2,257,220   834,663.097   2.70
Total   27,727,502    27.15 

* Tax rate = assessment divided by property valuation
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TRUSTEE OF TRUST FUNDS REPORT
CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

JULY 1, 2010 TO JUNE 30, 2011

Capital Reserve Funds Balance   Investment Balance
 07/01/10 Additions Withdrawals Income 06/30/11

Fire Department Air Compressor 17,442.05 - (17,968.22) 526.17 - 
Cemetery Development Fund 99,795.83 - - 3,269.03 103,064.86 
Fire Department Equipment 68,885.27 35,000.00 - 1,991.92 105,877.19 
Municipal Building Vault 467.93 - (467.93) - - 
Bridges 60,000.00 150,000.00 - 2,339.04 212,339.04 
Fire Trucks 893,110.43 117,000.00 - 29,125.96       1,039,236.39 
Highway Construction 448,193.66  259,000.00  (217,395.00)  15,138.39      504,936.34 
Land Purchase 261,018.01  - -  8,836.93       269,854.94 
Library Computer System 329.15  - (329.15) - - 
Municipal Buildings and Grounds 65,764.12 6,000.00 - 2,389.99 74,154.11 
Parks & Recreation Dept Equipment 75,302.69 18,000.00 (28,683.45) 2,516.44 67,135.68 
Parks & Recreation Fields & Parking 21,765.12   -   -  726.99 22,492.11 
Police Department Equipment 69,937.43 68,000.00 (12,000.00) 2,665.36 28,602.79 
Public Safety Building 5,684.02  - -  61.95 5,745.97 
Public Works Department Equipment 734,405.74 212,000.00  (204,228.00) 24,006.08 766,183.82 
Road Construction 1-2 Zone 1,278,465.23  - -  42,788.77 1,321,254.00 
Property Revaluation  41,440.55   -  (42,116.30) 675.75 - 
Sewer System  21,324.75  - -  795.16 23,119.91 
Bow School District  10,255.54  250,000.00 -  391.93 260,647.47 
Bow School District Paving 8,464.06   -  - 26.90  8,490.96 
Bow School District HVAC 450,102.25  - -  13,518.50 463,620.75 
New School Construction/Additions 496,222.95  - (512,505.25)  16,282.30 - 
Bow High School Capital Improvements 256,093.21   -  (130,868.00) 7,721.86 132,947.07 
Unanticipated Special Education Costs 308,492.54   - -  10,482.98 318,975.52 
Total Capital Reserve Funds  5,692,962.53  1,115,000.00 (1,166,562.01) 186,278.40 5,827,678.92 
   
Expendable Trust Funds   
Library Emerency Repairs 29,585.75  - - 975.51 30,561.26 
Private Water Well Pollution Mitigation 25,361.50   -  (2,890.00) 803.07 23,274.57 
Total Expendable Trust Funds 54,947.25    -  (2,890.00) 1,778.58 53,835.83 
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TRUSTEE OF TRUST FUNDS REPORT
NON-EXPANDABLE TRUST FUND

JULY 1, 2010 TO JUNE 30, 2011
Principal

    Balance  Cash Gains Balance Balance 
    07/01/10 Additions or (Losses)  06/30/11  07/01/10
Cemetery Trust Funds 43,274.68  - 1,728.74 45,003.42  68,590.81
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund 76,457.25 1,650.00  1,291.04 79,398.29  1,958.56
Barker Free Library Trust Fund 12,219.58  - 206.34 12,425.92  1,632.63
Baker Trust Fund 9,054.76  - 152.90 9,207.66  1,054.18
Louise Wagner Trust Fund  3,390.75  - 56.75 3,417.50  (499.65) 
McNammara Scholarship Fund  4,661.31  - 78.71 4,740.02  (628.82) 
 
Total Non-ExpendableTrust Funds 149,028.33 1,650.00 3,514.48 154,192.81 72,107.71
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TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT

2011 DEBITS BOW
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TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT

2011 CREDITS BOW



54

TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT

2011 DEBITS BOW
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TOWN CLERK REMITTANCE REPORT
TOWN OF BOW

July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011

 ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT $ 30.00

 CERTIFIED TITLE APPLICATIONS $ 3,318.00

 DOG FINES $ 550.00

 DOG LICENSES - STATE PORTION $ 3,278.00

 DOG LICENSES - TOWN PORTION $ 8,897.00

 FISH & GAME - STATE PORTION $ 805.50

 FISH & GAME - TOWN PORTION $ 26.00

 MARRIAGE LICENSES - STATE PORTION $ 860.00

 MARRIAGE LICENSES - TOWN PORTION $ 140.00

 MOTOR VEHICLES PERMITS $ 1,427,602.90

 MUNICIPAL AGENT FEES $ 27,465.00

 POLE TAX $ 20.00

 RETURNED CHECK FEE $ 25.00

 SALE OF COPIES $ 83.25

 UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE $ 1,380.00

 VITAL RECORDS, RESEARCH - STATE PORTION $ 1,536.00

 VITAL RECORDS, RESEARCH - TOWN PORTION $ 604.00

 TOTAL: $ 1,428,957.95

 Respectfully Submitted by:

 Cate De Vasto, Town Clerk/Tax Collector, as of 07/01/11
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

2010-11 Transactions In Cash Accounts Held By Treasurer

Balance - July 1, 2010 18,097,406.23  

Receipts:  
 Town Clerk/Tax Collector 28,936,576.54  
 Federal and state aid 679,926.18  
 Expense reimbursements 
  from capital reserve funds 528,037.01  
 Fuel cost reimbursements from
  Bow School District 93,345.56  
 Other expense reimbursements 65,024.02  
 Investment income 35,207.17  
 Engineering escrows, 
  bonds, and impact fees 127,629.00  
 Police & Dispatch 182,462.95  
 Solid Waste Disposal 125,354.05  
 Fire & Ambulance 141,595.20  
 Parks and Recreation 118,119.76  
 Public Works 20,116.90  
 Community Development 113,585.38  
 Celebrating Children 45,427.84  
 Welfare 7,006.69
 Conservation 10,311.93  
 Private Grants 10,756.83  
 Other sources - 
  less than $5,000 individually 9,388.34  
 Total receipts 31,239,708.52   

 Total cash available 49,337,117.75  

 Less selectmen’s orders paid 33,887,329.81  

Balance - June 30, 2011 15,449,790.94  

Cash Accounts By Fund
     Investment 
     Income Balance 
Fund   2010-11 06/30/11 
 General Fund  27,528.67 12,581,612.74 
 Conservation Fund  1,600.33 462,903.13 
 Sewer Fund  5,989.12 1,760,421.09 
 Engineering Escrows, 
  Bonds & Impact Fees Fund  - 612,745.56 
 300th Anniversary Fund  5.85 1,768.62 
 Heritage Fund  28.55 8,992.68 
 State Fees Agency Fund  - 1,203.00 
 Welfare Fund  54.65 20,144.12 

TOTAL   35,207.17 15,449,790.94
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Town 
Departments 

The Bow Bog Meeting House has been placed on the New  
Hampshire Register of Historic Places. A plaque was unveiled 
during at Open House held on June 18, 2011. Selectmen Jack 
Crisp and Harry Judd along with Heritage Commission Chair  

Gary Nylen officiate. 
(Photo by Nancy Knapp) 
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ASSESSING DEPARTMENT REPORT

For the fi scal year 2011, Bow had a total of 3,405 parcels, of which 3,250 were taxable 
and 156 were tax exempt. There were 2,627 improved residential properties, including 
116 condominiums. The vacant residential land included 119 parcels, 62 condominium 
sites, and 142 tracts of land solely under the Current Use program. There were 199 
developed commercial and industrial properties, including 89 condominiums, and 
there were 74 vacant commercial/industrial parcels. The remaining 23 properties were 
in the public utility category. 

We are continuing with the Cycled Inspection process, whereby one-fi fth of the town 
is measured and inspected each year on a rotating basis. It is posted on the Town’s 
website in the spring, and property owners in the selected area receive notifi cation 
from the Assessing Department to inform them that a representative will be in their 
neighborhood. The data collector will measure the outside and ask an adult for permis-
sion to inspect the interior of the home and other buildings. Properties that have had 
a building permit or other changes that affect its value are also adjusted annually, so 
all assessed values are kept reasonably proportional within the Town. 

A tax rate applied to your property’s assessed value determines the amount of tax you 
pay. The municipality, the local school district, the county, and the state education 
taxing agencies all contribute to the total tax rate. The following chart compares the 
tax rates of each agency per $1,000 of assessed value for the last six years:

YEAR 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
Town of Bow $   5.88 $   5.27 $   5.06 $   4.64 $   4.06 $   5.34
Bow School District $ 15.46 $ 14.21 $ 13.58 $ 13.37 $ 12.59 $ 16.79
State Education $   2.70 $   2.48 $   2.44 $   2.24 $   2.31 $   3.29
County $   3.11 $   2.70 $   2.50 $   2.28 $   2.06 $   2.57
TOTAL RATE $ 27.15 $ 24.66 $ 23.58 $ 22.53 $ 21.02 $ 27.99

If you need assistance in paying your property taxes, please ask us about your eligibil-
ity for tax relief. Bow offers various property tax exemptions and credits to eligible 
residents, including qualifi ed veterans, elderly, blind, and disabled, as well as for 
solar and wood heating systems (as defi ned by the RSA’s). As always, your fi nancial 
information is kept confi dential and returned to you after our review. The deadline 
for all these applications is April 15th. 

Bow offers the maximum amount allowed by the New Hampshire RSA’s for Veterans 
Tax Credits, which is $500. The Veteran’s allocations were:

 Veterans Tax Credit of $500 (358) ..........................................................$179,000
 Permanently Disabled Veterans Credit of $2,000 (4) ...................................8,000
 Surviving Spouse of Those Killed in Action (1) ...........................................2,000
 Total Amount of Veterans Credits .......................................................$189,000

Following is the summary inventory of values which was used by the State of New 
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Hampshire in calculating Bow’s tax rate for 2011:

 Residential Land  $244,835,312
 Commercial/Industrial Land  51,706,575
 Discretionary Preservation Easement Land 2,100
 Land in the Current Use Program           480,790
 Total of Taxable Land  $297,024,777

 Residential Buildings  $460,112,225
 Commercial/Industrial Buildings  87,549,975
 Discretionary Preservation Easement Buildings             14,600
 Total of Taxable Buildings  $547,676,800

 Public Utilities  $257,151,400
 Other Utilities (private water companies)             58,100
 Total of Utilities $257,209,500

 Total Valuation $1,101,911,077
  (All taxable property, before exemptions) 
 Minus the following:
 Air Pollution Control Exemption (PSNH)  -$49,936,700
 Improvements to Assist the Disabled (2)                              -84,549

 Modifi ed Assessed Valuation $1,051,889,828
  (Used to calculate the total equalized value)

 Blind Exemptions (7) $     386,900
 Elderly Exemptions (59) 8,759,200
 Disabled Exemptions (6) 827,800
 Wood-Heating Energy Exemptions (8) 18,800
 Solar Energy Exemptions (4)            19,331
 Total Amount of Exemptions $10,012,031

 Net Valuation for 3Tax Rates $1,041,877,797
  (For municipal, county and local education rates)
 Minus the Public Utility Value - $257,151,400
  Minus the Air Pollution Control Exemption -     49,936,700 

 Net Valuation for State Education Tax $734,789,697
    
All of the Property Tax Exemptions and the Tax Credits together equal $60,222,280, 
or 5.5% of Bow’s Total Valuation. 

The real estate market has seen some further decreases over the last year.  In 2010, 
our equalization ratio, as determined by the Department of Revenue Administration 
was at 101.4%.  This means that our assessed values for 2010 were about 1.4% higher 
than market value.  

Our analysis for the 2011 valuation update included all qualifi ed sales from October 



102

1, 2010 through September 30, 2011.  If no update had been performed in Bow for 
the 2011 tax year, the equalization ratio (or assessment to sale price) would have been 
approximately 108%.  

There were 73 qualifi ed, arm’s-length sale transactions in Bow during this one year 
time frame.  Of those, there were 62 single family home sales and 5 condominium 
sales.  

The following medians were found for 2011:

 Single family home sale price was $284,000 with 2260 square feet  
 Condominium sale price was $300,000 with 1512 square feet 

In 2010, the following held true:

 Single family home sale price was $296,840 with 2133 square feet
 Condominium sale price was $277,225 with 1678 square feet.

Our reports show that the real estate market for single family homes in the past year has 
decreased by 4.5% while condominium sale prices are slightly increasing by 7.6%.  The 
increase in condominium sale prices is likely attributed to buyers’ asking for specifi c 
upgrades to the property prior to purchase.  The commercial and industrial real estate 
market has seen little change with some speculation that the market may increase in 
the future with the expansion of the water and sewer lines on Route 3-A.  

The average single family homeowner saw a 10% decrease in their assessed value 
from 2010 to 2011. The average condominium homeowner saw a 6% decrease for 
the same time period. Based on these decreases, it is projected that the Town of Bow 
will have an equalization ratio of approximately 95.8% for 2011.  

If you wish to fi le an abatement application form, because you feel your assessment is 
not in line with the equalized market value, or if there is a data error on your property 
record, the deadline is March 1st following receipt of the fi nal tax bill. Applications 
are available in the Assessing Offi ce or at www.nh.gov/btla/forms/index.htm. We 
maintain a comprehensive sales record book here, and if you do not have a computer at 
home, the property records are available on our public computer in the lobby for your 
reference and comparison. You may also go to www.visionappraisal.com for property 
information. We hope you benefi t from the convenience that the Vision Appraisal 
website offers along with our online maps at www.caigisonline.com/BowNH. If you 
have a question, or you need to obtain the most current, offi cial property information, 
please contact the Assessing Offi ce. We’re here to help you however we can. 

We’d like to encourage everyone to visit the Town of Bow’s website at www.bow-
nh.com. 

Respectfully submitted             

Carol Anne Olson, Assessing Technician
Monica Gordon, Certifi ed Assessor, Corcoran Consulting Associates
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2011 BAKER FREE LIBRARY TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT

The Baker Free Library was a 
hub of learning and activity in 
2011, with increases in circula-
tion of materials and attendance 
at programs and classes.  Over-
all circulation rose 2 % over 
2010, and it was up 21 % from 
four years ago.  Downloadable 
audio books saw the biggest in-
crease in circulation—up 41% 
over last year.  Computer use 
decreased slightly, most likely 
due to increased smart phone 
ownership.  Baker Free Library 
registered its 5,000th patron in 
2011, and by year’s end, the 
Library had 5,006 cardholders.

Program attendance was 24% higher than last year.  The Baker Free Library staff 
did much to encourage more participation in library programs among Bow school 
children, especially middle school students.  In addition to a successful summer 
reading program, the Library also began a Lego Club—thanks to the donation of 
legos by the Friends of the Baker Free Library. Staff members also engaged teens 
in a focus group to provide suggestions for teen programming at the Library. 
 
Library Director Lori Fisher continued to remain active both in the Bow community 
and the larger NH library community.  She helped staff the Emergency Operations 
Center in Bow during Hurricane Irene. This past November, she began her term as 
president of the New Hampshire Library Association, and she continued to present 
programs at statewide library conferences. The Trustees are proud of Lori’s con-
tributions on the professional and community level.  They are also grateful for her 
dedicated stewardship of the Baker Free Library.  
 
In November, staff, trustees and community members recognized Charlotte Bux-
ton for her 25 year tenure working at the library.  Her years of service to the Bow 
community were recognized with a farewell luncheon and reception.  The Trustees 
presented her with a plaque and expressed their appreciation for all of her hard 
work and dedication.
 
The Trustees said good-bye to Library Board Trustee Elizabeth Foy, who resigned 
her position in April.  Colleen Haggerty, who had left the Board in March, was 
confi rmed by the trustees to fi ll Elizabeth Foy’s place for the remainder of her 

2011 Library Trustees,
with Library Director Lori Fisher

in center of back row. Trustees from left to right:
Lisa Richards, Ingrid White, Tom Ives, and Ann Hoey.

Missing: Colleen Haggerty.
Photo by Eric Anderson
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term.  Ann Hoey was elected to the Board in March and was named Member-at-
Large. Colleen Haggerty assumed the Chairperson position, while Tom Ives and 
Lisa Richards remained as Co-Treasurers.  Ingrid White served as Secretary until 
September, at which time Ann Hoey became Secretary.  

The Baker Free Library continued to work with the Bow Police Department to im-
prove safety in the building.  Safety training, which began in 2010, was completed 
for the remainder of the staff in 2011. Several procedures governing use of the lower 
level were instituted, and safety features were installed on both levels.  The library 
building and grounds demanded some attention during 2011.  A violation of state 
water codes was resolved, a heating problem was repaired, several trees were either 
taken down or cabled together to prevent more splitting, air conditioner units were 
fi xed, and parking lot lights were repaired.  

The Trustees revised or developed several policies during 2011, including the fi re 
evacuation policy, the circulation policy, the meeting room policy, the hiring policy, 
the public posting policy, and the e-reader lending policy.  The e-reader policy was 
drafted because the Trustees approved the purchase of six e-readers, which will be 
circulated to patrons beginning in January of 2012.  In addition to adding e-readers, 
the Baker Free Library also increased the number of e-books available for checkout 
by joining the Overdrive Advantage Program.  This online service will help the 
Baker Free Library provide more of the popular e-books for its Bow patrons and it 
will help decrease the reserve time for these items.  It will also remain a member of 
the statewide Downloadable Audio books Consortium, which circulates both audio 
books and e-books online.  

In January, the Friends of the Baker Free Library notifi ed the Trustees of their inten-
tion to donate money toward the long-range lower level renovation project.  This 
project had been planned since the completion of the Library renovation/addition 
in 2000, and it has been shaped by feedback gathered through the focus groups and 
surveys conducted by the Library over the past several years.  During the months 
of 2011, the Trustees took steps to formalize plans for the renovation.  The Trustees 
heard a presentation by members of the Whipple Free Library’s Building Commit-
tee, and they solicited interest from area architects.  One architect, Chris Carly, was 
chosen to develop a schematic of the lower level renovation.  His fees were paid by 
funds donated by the Friends of the Baker Free Library.  A Building Committee was 
established and includes the following members: Ingrid White, Trustee and Chair; 
Lisa Richards, Trustee; Lori Fisher, Library Director; Gary Nylen, Bow Heritage 
Commission; Norman Williams, Friend of the Baker Free Library; Christine Carey, 
Friend of the Baker Free Library; Paul Rizzi, Public Member; and Eric Anderson, 
Public Member .  A signifi cant task of the Building Committee is fundraising.  In 
December, the Trustees approved a warrant article to raise money for the purpose 
of renovating the lower level of the Baker Free Library into usable multi-purpose 
community space.  
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Public meetings of the Library Trustees are held on the second Wednesday of each 
month at 5:00 pm in the library.  Any changes to the schedule are noted on the li-
brary’s website.  Minutes of the meetings are also available on the library’s website.  
Members of the public are encouraged to attend meetings, and the Trustees always 
welcome suggestions and comments on how to improve library services.

We appreciate the Baker Free Library’s wonderful staff, and we are grateful for the 
support of the Bow community.

Respectfully Submitted,

Colleen Haggerty, Chair
Thomas Ives, Co-Treasurer
Lisa Richards, Co-Treasurer
Ingrid White, Building Committee Chair
Ann Hoey, Secretary
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BAKER FREE LIBRARY
DIRECTOR’S ANNUAL REPORT

Mission Statement
Baker Free Library serves the informational, educational and leisure needs of the 
residents of Bow.  It promotes, develops, and maintains open access to the facilities, 
resources, and services available locally and through inter-library networks.  Baker 
Free Library assures an environment that stimulates knowledge, culture, and the 
pure enjoyment of reading.

Staff Changes
In June 2011 we were happy to welcome Nisha Naik, Bow High School sophomore, 
as our new PM Circulation Assistant for Thursdays, Fridays, and every other Sat-
urday. Nisha has been a wonderful addition to our staff.

Nisha Naik,
New PM Circulation Assistant

Photo by Eric Anderson

Charlotte Buxton (left) accepts a plaque honoring 
her 25 years of service from Colleen Haggerty, 

Chair of the Library Trustees
Photo by library staff

Charlotte Buxton Celebrates 25-Year Anniversary
Charlotte Buxton, one of our part-time Library Assistants, celebrated her 25-year 
anniversary with the library in November 2011. A celebration on November 16th 
included the presentation of a plaque on behalf of the trustees honoring Charlotte’s 
many contributions to the Town of Bow.  Thank you, Charlotte, for all that you have 
done and continue to do for the residents of Bow!

Increased Collaboration with Town and School
The library staff has made signifi cant efforts to collaborate more with town depart-
ments and the three Bow schools in 2011.  The Library, Bow Police Department, and 
Bow Parks & Recreation Department created a 2011 calendar of town-wide events 
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that increased awareness of and attendance at National Night Out, the Halloween 
Party, and the Tree Lighting & Holiday Celebration. The library participated in all 
three events, particularly drawing rave reviews for the frozen t-shirt contests held 
during National Night Out.  Our children’s librarian, Jennifer Ericsson, coordinated 
with middle school librarian Janine Rousseau-Evans to visit 5th and 6th grade classes 
in June to talk up participation in our annual summer reading program.  These visits 
were in addition to Jennifer’s usual visits to every class in the elementary school!  
We saw a signifi cant increase in the number of middle school students taking out 
materials this summer due to her efforts.  Through the Teen Advisory Board, during 
the fall months the library offered a morning REACH program (Page Turners 2.0) 
at BMS and a book discussion group (the Next Chapter Club) at BHS. Both regular 
programs have been well-attended and are continuing into 2012. Lastly, in order 
to make sure we are effi ciently using the resources given to us by residents, our 
children’s librarian and I are now meeting quarterly with the three school librarians 
to discuss how we can work more effectively together. It has been a terrifi c year for 
expanding our collaboration efforts, and we intend to continue working more with 
other town departments, organizations, and the schools during 2012.

Future Library Space Use – Following Resident Input
In January 2011 the library’s Teen Advisory Board (TAB) and other members of 
the Bow teen community held a focus group discussion regarding what teens would 
like to see the library offer regarding events, workshops, materials, and facilities.  
Of the 17 members of the focus group, over half were not active members of TAB, 
but were teens who are interested in using the library more. The top areas of inter-
est for the teens were movie nights, music/movie appreciation workshops, and a 
fi nished teen space or coffee house space in the lower level. The input from these 
teens is part of our efforts since 2008 to solicit annual resident feedback regarding 
our facilities, services, and resources.

The library trustees and staff continue to focus on goals outlined in the library’s 
fi ve year plan (2009-2013).  One of the major goals which received more attention 
in 2011 is the renovation of the lower level of the library. The results of three years 
worth of resident input were compiled, reviewed, and honed into a preliminary 
design that addresses many needs in our community. One thing that will not be a 
part of the renovated lower level is more space for materials to borrow.  Due to 
efforts by the staff in 2011, all materials that can be borrowed by card holders are 
now on the main fl oor of the library. This has made it much easier for residents to 
fi nd materials and for staff to conduct review and weeding projects to keep our col-
lections up-to-date. We continue to look for ways to enhance the use of the library 
and welcome suggestions from residents.

Digital Reading Continues to Grow
Our library has been a part of the New Hampshire Downloadable Books consortium 
since 2006.  This consortium, currently comprised of 180 libraries across New 
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Hampshire, pools their money to make the most cost-effective joint purchases of 
downloadable audio books and eBooks. Since the consortium starting purchasing 
and circulating eBooks in April 2010, our library’s use of the service has increased 
42%!  In 2011, our cost per consortium eBook circulation for our patrons has been 
$0.31 an item – a very reasonable and cost-effective way for us to offer eBooks to 
Bow residents.  But demand for eBooks is increasing dramatically, as evidenced by 
the long wait lists for popular eBook titles.  To address this need, the library trustees 
authorized our participation in the OverDrive Advantage Program beginning in 
September. This program is seamlessly integrated into the NH Downloadable Books 
interface, and allows us to tailor our eBook purchases to our residents. At the end 
of 2011, the staff of the library started preparing six eReaders (three Nook Touch 
and three Kindle Touch) for circulation to patrons beginning in January 2012. These 
eReaders will have eBooks preloaded, ready for reading, and will be updated with 
new titles quarterly. None of these major technology changes could occur without 
constant staff training and development. My appreciation goes out to all of our staff 
for continuing to learn and be responsive to the technological needs of our users.

Residents See Amazing Value Through Library Use
One of the services offered by our library catalog software is the ability for patrons 
to see the total retail value of the items they have borrowed each calendar year 
so they can see how much money they saved by borrowing materials instead of 
purchasing them.  From January through December 2011, our users borrowed over 
$1.5 million worth of materials!  With approximately 2,500 households in Bow 
(each pay an average of $120 per year in taxes to support the library), the savings 
per household is an average of $500 annually. To see the amount of money you 
actually saved by borrowing materials from the library, simply request a receipt 
when you check out. You may be surprised at how much you saved by borrowing 
instead of purchasing!

Friends of the Library
Since being revitalized in 2010, the Friends of the Baker Free Library has become 
an active organization whose purpose is to help the library meet the needs of Bow 
residents. The Perpetual Book Sale continues to be the main focus of the Friends’ 
efforts, with two-$2/bag sales each year. The Friends held a number of events this 
year, from Science Fridays and Saturdays to the Haiku contest in May and the 2nd 
annual Art Contest in October.  They were also involved in the Summer Reading 
Program Kick-Off and Summer Reading Program Ice Cream Party, providing vol-
unteer support that is needed due to the growth of those events.  Monies raised by 
the Friends are used to purchase nine museum passes every year, support a coffee/
tea/hot chocolate station in the library, and underwrite selected library family events 
and workshops. Please consider joining the Friends in 2012 as they continue to 
expand their support of the library and the larger Bow community.

Comments and feedback about the library and its services are always welcome. This 
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information is shared among both staff and trustees so that we can all work towards 
making the Baker Free Library a vital part of the Bow community.

Respectfully submitted,

Lori Fisher, Director

2011 Year-End Library Statistics

Registered Patrons:

 Type of Card Holder 2011 Number of Patrons 2011
 Adults 3045

 Children 1499

 School Staff 73

 Out of Town 88

 ILL libraries 226

 Courtesy Cards - Employees of Bow businesses 110

 Total Registered Patrons 5041

Items Circulated:

Adult Circ 2009 ..56,310 Adult Circ 2010 ..62,142 Adult Circ 2011 ... 62,584
j Circ 2009 ..........37,510 j Circ 2010 ..........36,095 j Circ 2011 ........... 37,991

Total 2009 ..........93,820 Total 2010 ..........98,237 Total 2011 ......... 100,575

 Total Number of Titles in the Collection: ...... 49,626

 Total materials added:.................................... 6,593 (includes books,
   magazines, audio 
   books, music, DVD)

 Adult program attendance: ............................ 1,805

 Children program attendance: ....................... 3,080

 Meeting Room Bookings: ............................. 251 (47 different groups)  

 Computer/Internet Use: ................................. 2,201

 Volunteer Hours: ............................................ 525 hours
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BUILDING INSPECTOR/
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER’S REPORT

What is a Building Permit?
A building permit gives you legal 
permission to start construction of a 
building
project in accordance with local ordi-
nances and construction codes.

When do you need a permit?
The best way to fi nd out if you need a 
permit is to call the Building
Department. Discuss your plans 
with the building inspector before 
beginning construction to determine 
whether you need a permit.

Permits are usually required for the following:
• New buildings, Additions (bedrooms, bathrooms, family rooms, garages),
• Renovations (garage conversions, basement fi t-ups, kitchen expansions, bonus 

rooms fi t-ups etc.), decks, fences > 6ft high, fi replaces, pools.
• Electrical systems (service upgrades, generators etc)
• Plumbing systems (water heaters, etc)
• HVAC (heating, ventilating and air-conditioning) systems (boilers, furnaces, gas 

piping, room heaters and wood & pellet stoves, etc)

Building permits are benefi cial to you and your community. 
Your home or business is an investment. If your construction project does not 
comply with the codes adopted by your community, the value of your investment 

could be reduced. Property 
insurers may not cover work 
done without permits and 
inspections. If you decide to 
sell a home or building that 
has had modifi cations without 
a permit, you may be required 
to tear down the addition, leave 
it unoccupied or make costly 
repairs.

Your permit also allows the 
Building Inspector to protect 

 

 

L to R: Janette Shuman - Building Clerk

 Bruce Buttrick - Building Inspector

An ongoing commercial construction project
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Permits Issued

      2009  2010  2011
New Single Family Homes  0  8  7
New Homes over 55 0  3  1
Re-permit (White Rock Townhouses)  0  4  4 
New Townhouses  0   14  0
Re-permit New Townhouses (Catch) 0  6  0 
Additions   18  11  24 
Garages   6  12  5
Decks  8 13 7
Residential Renovations  19  22  16
Commercial  2  9  1
Commercial Renovations  4  14  15
Electrical   45  36  49
Plumbing   18  17  17
Pools   8  5  8
Sheds    18  21  10
Basement Remodels 8  5  5
Mechanical (Heating, A/C, Gas Piping etc.)   61  71  61
Wood Stoves 11  5  2
Pellet Stoves 1  1  2 
Gas Stoves  4  7  1
Signs     7  9  13 
Misc  12  11  14
Demolition  6  4  4
Fire rebuild  2  0  1
Sewer Connection  1  0  0
PSNH Pollution Control Project  30  24  13

Permit Totals 289  332  280 
 
Inspections for permits   633

the public by reducing the potential hazards of unsafe construction and ensuring 
public health, safety and welfare. By following code guidelines, the completed 
project will meet minimum standards of safety and will be less likely to cause injury 
to you, your family, your friends or future owners.

If anyone has questions about whether or not a permit is required, please call the 
Building Department at: 228-1187 ex 14 or email: codeenforce@bow-nh.gov or 
visit the Town’s website at www.bow.nh-gov.
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Building Permit Construction Costs (est.) 2009 2010 2011
Residential S.F. and Townhouse starts  0  5,228,350 1,962,750.00
Other residential activity 2,381,182  1,906,739 3,508,066.54
Commercial starts* 1,030,000  1,978,535 500,000.00
Other Commercial activity* 294,126  1,500,656 11,803,153.00
PSNH pollution control project 21,745,345 18,098,021 3,263,815.00
Total - building permit construction costs 25,450,653 28,712,301 21,037,784.54
* excludes PSNH pollution control activity

Building Permit Revenues 2009 2010 2011
Residential S.F. and Townhouse starts  0  22,585.55 8,393.25
Total residential activity 19,385.51  35,764.92 42,920.02
Commercial starts* 4,209.75  2,758.02 1,700.00
Total commercial activity* 1,828.30  9,244.51 20,494.41
PSNH pollution control project 65,078.73   34,985.55 9,968.05
Total - building permit revenues 90,970.29  105,338.55 83,475.73
* excludes PSNH pollution control activity
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CODE ENFORCEMENT

Code Enforcement is primarily responsible to administer, interpret, and enforce the 
provisions of the Town of Bow Zoning Ordinance, Site Plan Review Regulations 
and Subdivision Regulations.

The following is a compilation of typical Code Enforcement activities, complaints 
and investigations:

 Signage ........................................................ 2

 Construction without permits ...................... 2

 Site plan violations ...................................... 1

 Side yard setbacks ....................................... 2

 Illegal/undocumented apartments ................ 2

 Land use violations ...................................... 2

 Request for Zoning Determination: ............. 4

Number of Code Enforcement actions initiated:
 

 Site Plan non compliance: ........................... 3 

 Notices of Violation:.................................. 11

I would alert you that the most common oversight which becomes a violation is 
the “construction without permits” activity which results in costly removal and 
sometimes remediation if activity has affected a wetlands area.  I would recom-
mend that any homeowner or business owner to please call before contemplating 
any construction activity or change of use to ascertain if the proposal will conform 
within the Town’s regulations.

Respectfully submitted,

Bruce Buttrick
Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Offi cer
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REPORT OF MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS

The following is a compilation of work and repairs done to the municipal buildings 
during the last year:

Municipal Building
• Modifi ed some toilet rooms with H/C toilets.

Old School House
• No major repairs or renovations at this time.

Old Town Hall
• Replaced the well pump and associated piping due to failure of existing one.
• Modifi ed the Ladies toilet room with H/C toilet & grab bars.

Bow Bog Meeting House
• The fi rst phase of repairs and renovations occurred this fall which included shor-

ing up the foundation stones and repair of an existing truss at base of steeple.

Respectfully submitted,

Bruce Buttrick
Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Offi cer

Municipal Building Old School House Old Town Hall
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CEMETERY SEXTON REPORT

Alexander CemeteryEvans Cemetery

In 2012 the cemetery functions will be under a newly created division within the 
Department of Public Works. The cemeteries division will be responsible for the 
operation, maintenance and record keeping of the Town owned and private cemeter-
ies in Bow. The sale of grave plots will still be handled and processed through the 
Building Department t as is presently done.
I would like to thank the DPW staff for their help, assistance, recommendations, 
and support over the years.

The Alexander Cemetery design and layout is ongoing with the surveyor. They have 
located existing boundaries. With the approval of last year’s Town Meeting, the Town 
is currently engaged in a lot line adjustment which will eliminate our encroachment 
onto adjacent property and an easement through the Cemetery.

Burials in 2011:
Alexander Cemetery
Burials:  2
Cremations:  7

Evans Cemetery
Burials: 6
Cremations:  10

Respectfully submitted,

Bruce Buttrick
Cemetery Sexton
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COMMUNICATIONS CENTER

 EMERGENCY NUMBER: 9-1-1
 NON-EMERGENCY NUMBER: 228-0511
 ADMINISTRATION NUMBER: 228-1240

The Bow Communications Center provides 24 hour emergency and non-emergency 
services to the communities of Bow, New Boston, Weare, and Dunbarton. The Center 
works hand in hand with the offi cers of each town, and regularly assists the school 
districts, public works departments, and numerous other town agencies.  The Police 
Department and Communications Center are located on Robinson Road and are open 
24 hours a day, 365 days a year. Please come in anytime and see us.

Since extending our dispatch services to Weare and New Boston, there has been 
an increase in calls for service of approx 5000 for the year.  This has defi nitely put 
our dispatchers to the test.  The Center handled a total of 41,307 calls for service 
for this past year.  

Operation Call-In is available free of charge to Bow residents to give them and 
their families the peace of mind knowing we will be checking in on them daily via 
phone.  Operation Call-In has been provided by our Communications Center for 
over a decade and is always seeking new participants.  If you or someone you know 
is interested, please contact us at 228-0511.  It is a fantastic program and we’d love 
to have as many members as possible.  

ATTENTION to all Bow residents with home security systems:  Please make sure to 
keep your police department up to date with all pertinent information, i.e., emergency 
contact information, names of key holders, personal cell and work phone numbers, 
etc.  It is imperative that we have this information in the event there is an alarm 
activation at your residence or any other emergency.  Simply visit our station day 
or night and fi ll out the form.

Just a reminder to all citizens;  please call us immediately if you believe you have 
witnessed a crime, spotted suspicious activity or have any concern at all.  We are 
here for you 24 hours a day.  Your call is never unwarranted.  

Thank you all for your support.

Respectfully submitted,

Jordana A. Wing
Communication Supervisor
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
 

L-R Bill Klubben Community Development Director
and Bryan Westover Community Development Assistant

Photo by Eric Anderson

The Community Development (CD) Department provides support to the Planning 
Board, Business Development Commission, Town Manager, and other boards and 
commissions involved in managing growth and development.  The majority of our 
efforts go to support the Planning Board (PB) and Business Development Commis-
sion (BDC).  Please see their separate reports.

Ground was broken in November of 2010 for the water and wastewater infrastruc-
ture project.  Construction went into high gear in Spring 2011.  At the end of 2011, 
the Town anticipates putting the new municipal water system online and to begin 
serving customers in mid-2012.

The new municipal water system includes two wells in the largest untapped strati-
fi ed drift aquifer in the state, a water treatment works / pump station, million gallon 
storage tank, and 30,000 feet of mains.  The water mains will serve properties along 
NH 3-A from Vaughn Road to Johnson Road, in River Road from Vaughn Road to 
Dunklee Road, and in Vaughn, Johnson, and Dunklee Roads.    

The top BDC objective is to encourage business development in Bow, particularly in 
the new water system service area.  Staff is working with the Commission to grow 
local businesses and recruit new businesses, to meet with existing businesses, to 
upgrade the Town and BDC websites to communicate our assets to the world, and 
to improve signage and other techniques to encourage business development. 

The BDC and staff continued to work with the Capital Regional Development 
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Council (CRDC) on economic development.   Executive Director Stephen Heavener 
attends most BDC meetings to help guide and support our economic development 
efforts.  As we work on business development and attraction, CRDC plays a key 
role in supporting the efforts of the BDC, Town Manager, other boards, citizen 
volunteers, and staff.  

Community Development staff coordinate the review of all PB development ap-
plications to ensure that notice and other administrative requirements are satisfi ed, 
and to ensure that the Board has the information it needs to complete full, fair, and 
thorough reviews of proposals.  Staff supports the preparation of the annual capital 
improvement plan and amendments to the Zoning Ordinance and PB regulations.

We had few subdivision (5), site plan (2), and conditional use permit (6) applica-
tions submitted to the Planning Board in 2011.  We helped draft, post, and process 
nine Zoning amendments for the March 8, 2011 Town Meeting.  Voters approved 
all nine amendments and staff incorporated them into the Ordinance.  The Planning 
Board approved seven amendments for the March 13, 2012 Town Meeting.  The 
Board of Selectmen posted one amendment and the Planning Board is considering 
one more.  No amendments were proposed by petition.

Public Service Company of NH (PSNH) continued construction of its scrubber (wet 
fl ue-gas desulfurization) project.  Although construction will continue into 2012, the 
Clean Air Project (CAP) scrubber went on line in September 2011.  Staff assisted 
the Planning Board in the review of eight additional CAP approvals in 2011.  With 
help from special contractors, the Building Inspector will monitor construction of 
the project through 2012.  Please see the PB report for additional details.

Community Development staff report to the Town Manager and receive policy 
direction from volunteers on the Planning Board, Business Development Com-
mission, and Zoning Board of Adjustment.  We also provide support to the Select 
Board, Conservation Commission, Drinking Water Protection Committee, and Bow 
Economic Development Corporation.  

We work closely with numerous volunteer board members.  The Town depends 
on their long hours and we appreciate the direction they provide.  Please join us in 
thanking them.  Please consider submitting a volunteer application form and joining 
a Town board or commission.

Other CD staff functions include:
• point of contact for developers, abutters, and property owners
• preparing agendas and packets for 34 BDC and PB meetings
• tracking impact fees, escrow accounts, and bonds related to development 

projects
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• general and administrative support to the Bow Drinking Water Protection 
Committee and the Bow Economic Development Corporation (BEDC)

Bruce Buttrick, Building Inspector / Code Enforcement Offi cer, and Janette Shuman, 
Building Clerk, are also part of the Community Development Department.  They 
prepare a separate report on building department activity.  Although not part of CD, 
we worked closely with Assessing Technician Carol Olson until her retirement in 
December and continue to work with the Town assessors, Corcoran Consulting 
Associates. 

You can call directly to our desks: 228 1187 ext 20 for Bill and ext 21 for Bryan.  
You can send Bryan e-mail at  planassist@bow-nh.gov   or to Bill at commdevel@
bow-nh.gov.  You can also contact us from the BDC and PB pages of the Town 
website  www.bow-nh.gov. 

Respectfully submitted

Bill Klubben, Director
Bryan Westover, Community Development Assistant
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EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Bow Emergency Management is responsible for ini-
tiating, coordinating, and sustaining an effective local 
response to disasters and emergency situations. The 
emergency management director’s role is to ensure that 
all departments and participating partners are aware of 
their responsibilities and provide a basis for providing 
protective actions prior to, during, and after any type of 
disaster impacting the community and its residents.

The community of Bow experienced at least four 
major snowstorms this past calendar year along with 
three major emergencies that required activation of 

the Town Emergency Operations Center. The Bow High 
School also served as a regional shelter for the tropical 
storm event in August. During each of the activations, 

the emergency management team worked aggressively to identify problems and 
fi nd resolutions to ensure the safety and health of the community.

The Emergency Management Team continued to enhance its’ capabilities and 
the way it does business through planning, training, exercising, enhancement of 
operational facilities, securing of grants, and ensuring compliance with state and 
federal standards.

The team met on a quarterly basis and participated in training activities that in-
cluded:  shelter operations, EOC operations, WEBEOC training, and participation 

Lee Kimball
Emergency Management

Director

August 2011 - Microburst
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August 2011 Tropical Storm Irene - Emergency Management Team
L - R: Library Director Lori Fisher, Community Development Director

Bill Klubben, Building Inspector /Code Offi cer Bruce Buttrick

in a statewide exercise with Unitil. The Town was awarded Homeland Security 
grants for EOC equipment and disaster assistance for the October snowstorm. 
The functional needs database was completed and utilized for two of the disaster 
events this year. We conducted informational sessions with organization within the 
community to enhance awareness, preparedness, and recruitment of volunteers to 
assist in the process.

We are grateful for the support and cooperation on the part of the town manager, 
board of selectman, department heads, school district, and citizen for their support 
during this past year. 

Citizens wishing to seek additional information are encouraged to contact:

Lee Kimball, Director
Bow Emergency Management
10 Grandview Road
Bow, NH 03304
603-226-3670 (Home)
603-568-8096 (Cell)
lmkassociate@comcast.net

BE PREPARED – EMERGENCY PLANNING STARTS AT HOME
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FIRE DEPARTMENT

During the year, the Fire Department responded to 1,083 fi re and medical calls.

During 2011, the Fire Department lost two long time members.  The fi rst loss was 
Mary Lougee.  Mary most recently served as the Chairperson of the Bow Ambulance 
Oversight Committee.  This was a position she held from 1998 until her passing in 
May. Mary was also one of the Charter members of the Bow Rescue Squad.  Mary 
and her husband Bob gave countless hours organizing and training members of the 
Bow Rescue Squad.

The second loss was Firefi ghter Bruce VanDyke.   Bruce was an active member, 
and although he was a quiet person, he was always ready, able and willing to do 
anything that needed to be done.  We wish that there were more members like Bruce 
in the Department.  Both of these members will be missed.

The Bow Fire Department completed another busy year of training.  Members train 
every Wednesday evening and several weekends.  We take advantage of every op-
portunity to prepare our members for medical emergencies, structure fi res, fi refi ghter 
safety, car fi res, hazardous materials, terrorism, water/ice rescue, vehicle rescue, 
mass causality incidents, chimney fi res and the list goes on.  This year has been 
focused on basic EMS/Firefi ghting skills to maintain the current level of training.    
The Emergency Medical Services Statewide Patient Care Protocol continues to 
allow additional procedures and treatments in the fi eld.  Along with the new pro-
cedures requires additional training to maintain competency.  The past year EMS 
providers were introduced to and practiced the use of advanced airway treatments 
and IV infusion skills.  We also trained jointly with the Bow Police Department on 
several occasions.

The following businesses and organizations have been very helpful in allowing us 
to use their facilities for training purposes:

• Amoskeg Beverage
• Bow Auto Salvage
• Bow School District
• Bow Parks & Recreation
• Hampton Inn
• Public Service of New Hampshire
• White Rock Senior Living Community.

The Bow Fire Department continues as an active member of Capital Area Mutual 
Aid Fire Compact which is made up of twenty area community Fire Departments.  
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The Compact has grown and strengthened over the nearly half century of provid-
ing services throughout the region.  The Compact holds monthly meetings, and 
training sessions throughout the year and in various communities to maintain a 
united approach to all emergencies.  It is neighbors helping neighbors, every day 
and night of the year.    

The Department has received two Lucas 2 CPR Assist devices for our ambulances. 
These devices were part of a “Get the Beat” program through Concord Hospital.  
These devises do chest compressions on patients in cardiac arrest.  The list price 
for these two pieces of equipment was approximately $36,000.   It was through 
anonymous donations of $13,000 to the Fire Department that we were able to 
receive these two life saving pieces of equipment.  The Department would like to 
thank those that made the donations for the two Lucas devices.
The members of the Bow Fire Department would like to thank Chief Erin Commer-
ford and the members of the Police Department for their support and assistance at 
calls during the year.  The Public Works Department has also provided assistance at 
calls and handles a majority of our mechanical work on our vehicles.  We appreciate 
all they do for our Department.  

The Department would like to thank the members of Fire Department Ladies Auxil-
iary for their assistance during 2011 at calls, mutual aid drills and other activities.

We would like to give special thanks to Town Manager David Stack and the Board 
of Selectmen for their support during the past year.  

Lucas 2 CPR Assist Device
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The Fire Department asks that all residents number their houses.  These numbers 
should be visible from the street and be on both sides of your mail box-this will 
help us fi nd your location in the time of an emergency.

 NUMBERS TO REMEMBER
TO REPORT A FIRE OR REQUEST AN AMBULANCE

CALL 911
ALL OTHER FIRE DEPARTMENT BUSINESS

CALL 228-4320 (Monday-Friday 6:00 AM to 6:00 PM)

BURNING PERMITS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL TIMES EXCEPT WHEN THE 
GROUND IS COVERED WITH SNOW.  PERMITS ARE AVAILABLE 24/7 AT 
THE FIRE STATION OR BY CALLING

Respectfully Submitted, 

H. Dana Abbott, Chief
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FOREST FIRE WARDEN AND STATE FOREST RANGER

Your local Forest Fire Warden, Fire Department, and the State of New Hampshire 
Division of Forests & Lands, work collaboratively to reduce the risk and frequency 
of wildland fi res in New Hampshire. To help us assist you, please contact your local 
Forest Fire Warden or Fire Department to determine if a permit is required before 
doing ANY outside burning. Under State law (RSA 227-L:I7) a fi re permit is required 
for all outside burning, unless the ground is completely covered with snow. The New 
Hampshire Department of Environmental Services also prohibits the open burning 
of household waste. Citizens are encouraged to contact the local fi re department 
or DES at 603¬271-1370 or www.des.state.nh.us for more information. Safe open 
burning requires diligence and responsibility. Help us to protect New Hampshire’s 
forest resources. For more information please contact the Division of Forests & 
Lands at (603) 271-2214, or online at www.nhdll.org.

Both in terms of the number of fi res, as well as the number of acres burned, this 
past fi re season was the smallest since records have been kept. Extensive rainfall 
virtually all season long kept the fi re danger down. When fi res did start they were 
kept very small. The largest fi re for the season was only 5.4 acres which occurred in 
Littleton on May 2nd 2011. There was however a small window of high fi re danger 
in the northern third of the state during July when little rainfall was recorded.

 During this time there were a number of lightning started fi res which are fairly 
unusual in New Hampshire. As has been the case over the last few years, state bud-
get constraints have limited the staffi ng of our statewide system of 16 fi re lookout 
towers to Class III or higher fi re danger days. Despite the reduction in the number 
of days staffed, our fi re lookouts are credited with keeping most fi res small and 
saving several structures due to their quick and accurate spotting capabilities. The 
towers fi re spotting was supplemented by contracted aircraft and the NH Civil Air 
Patrol when the fi re danger was especially high. Many homes in New Hampshire 
are located in the wildland urban interface, which is the area where homes and 
fl ammable wildland fuels intermix. Several of the fi res during the 2011 season 
threatened structures, a constant reminder that forest fi res burn more than just trees. 
Homeowners should take measures to prevent a wildland fi re from spreading to their 
home. Precautions include keeping your roof and gutters clear of leaves and pine 
needles, and maintaining adequate green space around your home free of fl ammable 
materials. Additional information and homeowner recommendations are available 
at www.fi rewise.org. 

Please help Smokey Bear, your local fi re department, and the state’s Forest Rangers 
by being fi re wise and fi re safe!
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Causes of Fires  Reported Year Total Fires Total Acres
Arson 7 2011 125 42
Debris 63 2010 360 145
Campfi re 10 2009 334 173
Children 2 2008 455 175
Smoking 9 2007 437 212
Railroad 1
Equipment 1
Lightning 1
Misc.* 29 (*Misc.: power lines, fi reworks, electric fences, etc.)

ONLY YOU CAN PREVENT WILDLAND FIRE

H. Dana Abbott
Forest Fire Warden
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HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The Department of Human Services mission is to reduce social and economic 
dependency by providing interim fi nancial assistance and other related services.  
These services are provided to needy, disabled and elderly individuals who reside 
in the town of Bow.  The Department refers individuals onto agencies within the 
Capital Region for services not necessarily provided by the town.  

During the calendar year 2011, the Human Services Department had ten new applica-
tions for assistance requests.  Three of the applications were for fuel assistance, one 
for prescription assistance and one for rental assistance and three were for referrals 
onto other agencies.

The residents in the Town of Bow are very caring and generous.  Donations are 
received throughout the year that includes non-perishable food items for our food 
pantry, personal care items as well as clothing donations as requested.

One of the busiest times for the Department is during the holiday season.  This 
past December, forty children received gifts from Toy’s for Tot’s, the Giving Tree 
located at the Bow branch of Merrimack County Savings Bank, and residents and 
business who adopted families to ensure they had a happier and brighter holiday.  
The Capital Region Food Program provided the holiday meal for fi fty-fi ve families.  
The Bow Girl Scouts and other local organizations provided Thanksgiving meals for 
those in need.  The Bow Rotary provided a fi nancial grant to assist with additional 
food purchases as needed.

Food drives are held throughout the year by local businesses, neighborhoods and 
town organizations.  The Boy Scouts, Girl Scouts, Young at Heart Club, Bow Men’s 
Club, Bow Recreation – Pay It Forward Fitness Program, and PSNH have assisted 
with donations of food and personal care items.  Thank you to all who have held 
food drives for our food pantry.
 
Thank you to all the businesses, organizations, and residents, for the continued 
generosity, caring and support over the year.

Respectively submitted,

Debra A. Bourbeau
Human Services Director
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PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

I would like to fi rst thank all of you for making the Bow Parks and Recreation Depart-
ment such an active department.  All of us who work here take great pride in offering 
a well-rounded recreation program for all ages.  If you haven’t stopped in to see what 
we have to offer, please do!  We enjoy seeing our “regular” customers and we enjoy 
welcoming new people to our activities and events. As they say “Our door is always 
open”.  Well, maybe not always.  But when it is open, it is open for everyone.

2011 was a fun-fi lled year for our Department, with activities for all ages. Our 
youngest participants start around the age of 2 and go all the way up to…..well; 
one of our “regular” fi tness participants will be turning 90 this January.  So when 
we say we offer something for all ages, I think we really do. 

The Lover Family enjoying our 
annual Family Sleigh Rides at 
Charmingfare Farm.

Emily & Julia Hou build with beads 
during a class with Celebrating 
Children.
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Below is a listing of the various programs and events we offered during 2011:

Seasonal Events: Youth Programs   Family/Adult Programs
Tree Lighting Ceremony Abrakadoodle Art  Archery
Easter Egg Hunt Babysitting Course Basketball
Halloween Home Decorating Celebrating Children Pre-School Ross Painting Classes National 
Night Out Children’s Dance Dog Obedience
Letters From The North Pole Cooking Camp Duplicate Bridge
Community Halloween Party Counselor In Training Golf
  Fairy Fun Hiking
Family Trips For Kids Who Cook Scrapbooking
Bus Trip to Boston Gingerbread House Workshop Snowshoeing
Charmingfare Farm Sleigh Ride Jr. Environmental Explorers Tennis
Chuckster’s Magic Volleyball  Young at Heart Club
Gunstock Mad Kinder Science Your Life in Balance
Patriot Place Pats Peak Ski/Snowboard 
Red Sox Game Safe On My Own Course
  Scrapbooking Camp
  Summer Camp
  Summer Trips 
  Swim Lessons 
 
Fitness Programs Youth Sports (as young as 3 to High School) 
Couch to 5K Running Program Basketball Camps Basketball
Fun Family Fit Night Floor Hockey T-Ball
50+ Fitness Golf Lacrosse
Pay It Forward Hershey Track/Field Soccer Camp
Mixed Cardio &  Soccer T-Ball
 Strength Training Sports Day  
Yoga Tennis
Zumba®
Zumba® Gold
Zumbatonic® 
Step & Sculpt Fitness

Have an idea of something you would like to see offered or have a talent that you 
would like to share, please stop in and talk with us.

Not sure where to fi nd out about our programs or events?  Program Flyers are 
available for picking up at the Bow Town Offi ce, Baker Free Library, local schools, 
and at The Bow Community Building. Check out our website www.bowrecnh.com  
anytime for updated information on what is going on here within our department.  
We also add links to the various town sites and local youth sport leagues. Please 
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remember, our site does not offer online registration.  Registration is considered 
completed when we have a waiver and payment here in our offi ce.  Feel free to 
give us a call at 228-2222. 

Not sure how to fi nd us? We share the Bow Community Building with the Fire 
Department.  Just park on the pond side of the building and enter the front door. Our 
offi ce is on the left. Our mailing address is: 10 Grandview Rd, Bow, NH 03304.  

Celebrating Children, the Department’s preschool program, is housed at the Bow 
Municipal Building.  Under the direction of Cindy Greenwood-Young and her ter-
rifi c staff, this program continues to be a wonderful program for area pre-school age 
children.  We also offer a very popular Mad Kinder-Science program for kindergarten 
age children with our pre-school staff. This staff also offers Sports Day at Field 
House Sports for children ages 3 - 5.  If you would like to learn more about any of 
these programs, please give Celebrating Children a call at 228-2214.

Did you know the Town of Bow has fi ve ball fi elds, four playgrounds, one team 
practice area, four parking lots, three access roads, the Rotary Park, Bandstand Park 
and the town ice skating pond that are maintained by our Groundskeeper, Sean Wel-
don?  Our fi elds typically open in April and close the end of October. During this 
past March we kept our fi ngers crossed to see what our fi elds were going to look 
like once the snow left.  If you remember, the summer of 2010 was very dry and 
damaging to our fi elds.  By November, there was very little grass on them.  Well, 
Sean’s hard work that November (he spent the month aerating, seeding and topdress-
ing each fi eld) paid off as new grass sprouted.  We did keep Sargent Field closed for 
the spring season to help this new grass mature.  Closing any fi eld in Bow is very 
diffi cult as we have so many youth sports teams vying for our fi elds.  Thanks to the 
cooperation of the schools and the fl exibility of the Bow Little League, the BES 
Field became the home fi eld for the minor’s Little League teams. Without irrigation 
and drainage, we are limited to what kind of control we have with these fi elds.  With 
the help of the local sports leagues and the residents of Bow and the cooperation of 
the Bow School District, we are working on a plan to start renovating these fi elds 
and building new fi elds.  We are hoping to work with an engineer in 2012 to help 
us with these projects.  More news will come out on this as we progress.

We greatly appreciate the assistance that we receive from those who use our facili-
ties and help to keep them clean and free of any dangers.  Please, if when using 
any of our facilities, let us know if you fi nd any damage or problems.  All teams 
or organizations that wish to use the fi elds must contact our offi ce at 228-2222 to 
reserve time slots.  

The relationships this department shares with organizations such as the Bow Ath-
letic Club, Bow Youth Lacrosse, Bow Youth Soccer, Comets Softball, Bow Rotary 
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Club, Bow Men’s Club, Bow Garden Club, the Boy Scouts and Girl Scouts and 
many other local groups are relationships that we truly value and appreciate.  These 
relationships allow us all to make a difference for the residents of Bow.

The Community Building and the Bandstand may be rented by Bow Residents for 
private functions.  Please stop in or call the offi ce to arrange such rentals.

We continue to appreciate the assistance that we receive from the Girl Scouts and 
Boy Scouts who help us out with many of our special events.  We extend our thanks 
to the Bow School District for the continued use of school facilities.  A special 
Thank-You goes to the Department of Public Works for their continued assistance 
whenever we ask of them.

In closing, I want to again thank everyone who helps to make this department such 
a success and asset to The Town of Bow.  I thank the residents of Bow who continu-
ally support and value our department, the town offi cials and employees who work 
with our department with the best interests of the town, our program instructors who 
allow us to offer one of the most extensive program listings in the State of NH, our 
terrifi c summer staff who give so many children of Bow an amazing summer, the 
caring and dedicated staff at our Celebrating Children Pre-School and the permanent 
employees here at Bow Parks and Recreation who strive to make this offi ce such a 
welcoming experience to all who walk through the doors.

Respectfully Submitted,
 
Cindy Rose, Director
Sean Weldon, Groundskeeper
Anne-Marie Guertin, Program Coordinator
Malinda Blakey, Recreation Assistant

Bowgie & The Easter Bunny
at our Annual Easter Egg Hunt.

Bowgie is the Bow Parks & Recre-
ation Department’s Mascot.  If you see 
Bowgie on a fl yer, a T-Shirt, a hat or 
out visiting, you will know it is a Bow 
Parks & Recreation Event!

As Bowgie likes to say: 
 “Hop on over and visit us!”
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

The mission of the Bow Police Department is to provide the highest quality of safety 
services while maintaining the highest degree of courtesy and professionalism, and 
assuring fair and equal treatment for all.  

It was another consistently active year for the Department, with a concentrated 
focus on offi cer training.  Each month, the Department held an in service training 
that ran two to four hours per session.  The Attorney General’s offi ce conducted a 
Department training regarding mandated procedures in the investigations of fatal 
motor vehicle crashes.  Offi cers completed training in defensive tactics.  The De-
partment held a regional training at the Bow Middle School on “active shooter” 
response. Attendees learned the best emergency response and management if there 
was an ill intended armed person(s) in the schools.  Participants included members 
of the Bow Police Department as well as members of surrounding law enforcement 
departments.  This multiple day training was instructed by members of the New 
Hampshire State Police SWAT team.  In the following month’s training, Offi cers 
advanced their knowledge about writing and executing search warrants.  Members 
completed their annual certifi cations for fi rearms training.  Recertifi cation for Cardio 
Pulmonary Resuscitation was completed in July.  Special fi rearm training drills were 
completed by each offi cer in the fall.  An investigator from the New Hampshire 
Liquor Commission conducted a training on investigating underage drinking inci-
dences.  A joint training with the Bow Fire Department on public safety response 
to calls involving autistic individuals closed out the year.

In April, as well as in October, the Department participated in National Drug Take 
Back Day.  This effort, coordinated by the Drug Enforcement Agency, is a way to 
decrease the misuse and illegal selling of prescription drugs.  On these particular 
days, the Department was an offi cial drop site for any unused or expired medica-
tions.  They were collected in whatever container or conditioner they were in with 
no questions asked.  The medications were secured and transferred to the DEA 
for destruction.  In April, Bow had the largest amount of medications collected in 
Merrimack County.         
 
This was the third year that the Department participated in National Night Out.  The 
National Night Out program is an organized law enforcement affi liated endeavor that 
occurs all over the world.  Law enforcement agencies host crime and drug prevention 
programs for a block of time, on a particular night, this year being August 2nd.  The 
event took place at the high school and we escaped the pouring rains that saturated 
surrounding towns.  There were displays by the Bow Fire Department, Bow Public 
Works Department, the Bow PTO, and the Baker Free Library.  There was regional 
participation including members from the New Hampshire Fish and Game, the New 
Hampshire Marine Patrol, the New Hampshire Forest Protection Bureau, Merrimack 
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County Sheriff’s Offi ce, Dunbar-
ton Police Department, and the 
Dunbarton Fire Department.  We 
offered child identifi cation kits, 
information from the American 
Red Cross, the New Hampshire 
Highway Safety Agency, the 
Concord Regional Crimeline, 
D.A.R.E, and the Bow Police 
Explorer Post.  There were also 
fun events for families and chil-
dren, including a bouncy slide, 
face painting, food and drink, a 

local band, canine demonstrations, horse drawn rides, and a dance academy exhibit.  
The Bow Parks and Recreation Department coordinated numerous game stations, 
craft activities, and a number of people to assist with these.

On October 28, the third annual Halloween party was held.  The Department really 
expanded the effort by working strongly with the Parks and Recreation Depart-
ment.  There was also great participation from various other Departments such as 
the Town Clerk’s Offi ce, 
the Baker Free Library, 
and members of the Select-
board.  Numerous students 
and additional organiza-
tions helped to make this 
evening a great success.  
There was a haunted tour, 
pumpkin carvings, safety 
items, games, and treats.  
There was also a best cos-
tume contest, cider, donuts, 
and food.  The Parks and 
Recreation Department 
coordinated the scheduling 
of the annual magician for this night and the show took place in the auditorium.  
Thank-you to all the sponsors and attendees, it is a pleasure to be able to offer this 
community event.   

The Bow Police Association also hosted its third 5k road race in November, on 
Thanksgiving.  This year there were three hundred and seventy seven runners and 
thirty one walkers.  The run was held in memory of Offi cer Nathan Taylor and a 
portion of the proceeds went to the Taylor Fund.  There were numerous family 

Lt. Scott Hayes at a display at National Night Out 2011

 

Offi cer Diana Scott at the Halloween Costume Contest 2011
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members who participated together in the event, as well as serious athletes, friends, 
neighbors, members of law enforcement, and members of the Taylor family.  The 
support is much appreciated as is the opportunity to make positive connections with 
the community. Please join us next year!

The Department continued further efforts in providing community oriented policing 
services over the past year.  Under the instruction of Offi cer Diana Scott, one and 
twenty nine students from the Bow Middle School graduated from the D.A.R.E. 
program.  Offi cer Scott also continued to provide Rape, Aggression, and Defense 
(R.A.D) training through numerous sessions to women in this community and sur-
rounding communities at no charge.  The Department also continues to maintain the 
Explorer Post, the senior citizen call in program, vacant house checks, and “walk 
and talk” programs with local businesses.  Sergeant Margaret Lougee completed 
another successful year as the School Resource Offi cer.  She was responsible for 
handling 536 juvenile related calls for service.

In 2011, the Department handled 23,064 calls for service, made 276 arrests, covered 
135 motor vehicle collisions, issued 3,158 citations and warnings, and investigated 
77 DWI related offenses.  There were a total of 119 parking tickets issued.  Investi-
gations were conducted in the thefts of signifi cant amounts of wire from three area 
businesses.  Two local businesses experienced thefts of expensive auto parts.  As 
a result, extra patrols were completed and in March, Lieutenant Hayes observed a 
truck leaving a local business after hours.  After stopping the truck and investigating 
the matter, he determined that the two people had just stolen a signifi cant amount 
of metal material from the business.  The people were arrested and subsequently 
prosecuted.  In July, Offi cer Sargent apprehended three individuals in the process 
of stealing sixty fi ve vehicle rims from a local business.  The business owner was 

Offi cer Jake St. Pierre with Hailey Taylor, daughter of former
Offi cer Nathan Taylor, at the 2011 Turkey Trot
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contacted at the time of the crime and was also able to retrieve similar property 
stolen on a different date due to this arrest.  This felony level case was transferred 
to Merrimack County Attorney’s Offi ce for prosecution.  In October, as a result of 
proactively patrolling, Offi cer Coady located a man involved in suspicious activ-
ity.  The Terrorist Screening Center in Washington was contacted and by Offi cer 
Coady following the appropriate protocol, the Center confi rmed a match of this 
person to a known or suspected terrorist.  Offi cer Coady later received recognition 
from the Terrorist Screening Center because of his work.  Detective Blanchette 
completed a lengthy investigation involving an individual who was charged with 
kidnapping, assault and criminal threatening.  The person pushed another person 
out of a vehicle and stabbed a third person causing injury to both.  The perpetrator 
remained in hiding for a lengthy time and was fi nally arrested in December.  He 
has since been indicted and is awaiting prosecution in Superior Court.  Detective 
Blanchette was also responsible for the investigations of numerous crimes some 
of which included sexual assaults, identity theft, burglaries, child pornography 
possession, and robberies.  The Department also participated again this year with 
various law enforcement agencies in Merrimack County to conduct regionalized 
underage drinking and compliance check patrols.  We maintained our attendance 
at the Merrimack County Investigators meetings as well as the Concord Crimeline 
meetings this past year.  The radar board and box were utilized to deter speeding 
motorists and gather information on areas of high activity.    

The Department continues to utilize its website, bownhpolicedepartment.com, to 
broadcast information to the public.  There are updated statistics regarding motor 
vehicle enforcement and arrests, recent Department related events and planned 
endeavors, personnel information, and a listing of other Department and law en-
forcement related services.  The Department is also a registered user with Nixle.
com.  It is a free information service provided to municipalities that allow us to send 
immediate messages regarding emergencies, traffi c issues, public safety concerns, 
missing children reports, accidents, and community events.  Please make sure to visit 
the site and register with the Bow Police Department to receive these messages.     

In conclusion, I would like to thank all the members of the Bow Police Depart-
ment for their hard work, dedication to our efforts, and cohesive commitment to 
this team.  I would also like to thank the Town Manager, Board of Selectmen, and 
all other Town Offi cials for their assistance, support, and continued promotion of 
professional working relationships.  On behalf of the men and women of the Bow 
Police Department, we look forward to continuing our efforts and serving the citi-
zens of Bow.  

Respectfully Submitted,

Erin A. Commerford
Chief of Police



136

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

The Public Works Department was challenged with a mixture of weather events 
and construction projects in the year 2011. 

The winter season proved to be one of the snowiest in a long while. The Department 
tackled approximately 24 snow events while balancing the concerns of salt usage. 
The most important objective is to keep traveling conditions safe, followed by the 
environmental concerns associated with pollution of water supplies, and the costs 
associated with both.

The spring and summer months proved to be the rainiest in a few years.  This chal-
lenged the repair strategies required to prepare approximately four miles of roadway 
for pavement upgrades. Longview Drive required extensive repairs, including the 
installation over 3,000 ft of under drainage and the replacement of four large culvert 
pipes that were buried quite deep.  Prior to paving, culvert replacements and new 
under drainage were installed on Tonga Drive, Knox Road and Hope Lane.

 

This year, there were many Town-wide construction projects including the installa-
tion of a box culvert on Bow Bog Road and the beginning stages of a new water and 
sewer system. These projects involved many hours of coordination with engineers, 
utilities, inspectors and contractors.

At the end of October, we encountered an unusual Halloween snow storm. The 
entire Eastern region received record breaking snowfall. Many residents reported 
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“Your Dedicated DPW Staff”
L to R:  Back Row, Dennis Hazeltine, Todd Drew, Nate Hadaway, Mark Acebron,

Brian Poroso, Tim Sweeney. Front Row: Bob Cepurneek, Will Thibeault, Lenny Virgin (Retired),
Corey Welcome, Rick Nylen: Absent: Gary Cooper and Mike Hague.  Photo by Eric Anderson

over 20 inches of snow in the higher elevations of Bow. This uncommon event was 
followed by mild winter weather for November and December and this provided 
large savings associated with winter maintenance including reductions of salt, 
overtime and parts for plows trucks.

The ability of the Department to repair and service the entire town fl eet has resulted 
in large   savings to the Town, especially with the costs associated with heavy equip-
ment maintenance and repairs. 

On behalf of the DPW staff, we look forward to continuing our efforts to provide 
safe travel for all who travel through Bow.

Respectfully submitted,

Timothy Sweeney 
Director of Public Works
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TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR REPORT

Last year was a watershed for the Town Clerk/Tax Collector’s offi ce. After 16½ years 
of dedicated service, Jill Hadaway retired from the Town of Bow. I had the privilege 
of working with Jill as her Deputy for more than half of her tenure. Additionally, I am 
happy to report that Jill has agreed to act as an emergency substitute for this offi ce. 
Both employees and residents alike will still be able to benefi t from her wit, warmth 
and wisdom. Thank you, Jill, for all you have done for the Town of Bow.

Since my appointment six months ago as Town Clerk / Tax Collector, there have been 
quite a few changes. The fi rst change was an offi ce re-organization over the Fourth 
of July weekend to make the space more effi cient for employee work processes as 
well as more energy effi cient. (Thank you to my husband, Dan, and son, Marcus, 
who “volunteered” for duty.) It makes my day when a resident comments on how 
much brighter the offi ce is, when I know that I reduce the overhead lighting usage by 
35%! Also as part of the offi ce re-organization, Bow Police Chief Erin Commerford 
conducted a security review of the offi ce and safety training exercises for the staff. 

And, speaking of staff, Mridula Naik, started 
as my new Deputy in mid July. Mridula and 
her husband, Sudhir, have been residents 
of Bow for over 17 years. Their children, 
Nisha and Neeraj both attend Bow schools. 
Mridula comes to this offi ce with extensive 
accounting and tax experience. She is a great 
asset to the town and has worked tirelessly 
to learn successfully the many facets of the 
work produced in this offi ce. Sara Swenson 

continues to be the heart and institutional memory of this offi ce. Her support and 
assistance has been integral to this year’s smooth transi-
tion in leadership. 

Another notable change in the offi ce was the imple-
mentation of “single check” motor vehicle renewals. 
As of January, 2012, residents only need one check, 
payable to the “Town of Bow,” to register a vehicle. You 
no longer need to write a separate check to the State 
of NH – DMV! All of us here in the Town Clerk/Tax 
Collector’s offi ce are excited to offer this service. It is 
one more step in our ongoing efforts to improve the way 
we do business. In the next fi scal year, if approved, it is 
my goal to offer online services and to begin accepting 
debit and credit card payments, also online. Sara Swenson

Mridula Naik
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Please let me know if you have any suggestions or comments. I look forward to 
seeing you all at Town Meeting!

Best regards,

Cate De Vasto
Town Clerk/Tax Collector
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Bottom row L-R: Adam Seligman, Fire, Malinda Blakey, Parks & Recreation, Charlotte Buxton, 
Library, Jennifer Leger, Library, Keith Lambert, Fire, Schott Hayes, Fire. Top row L-R: Gale Keni-
son, Police, Margaret Lougee, Police, Kenneth Judkins, Fire, Thomas Ferguson, Fire, Justin Sargent, 
Police, Arthur Merrigan, Police, David Stack, Town Manager.  Missing: Daniel Keller, Fire, Don 
Eaton, Fire, Robert Purcell, Fire, Richard Bilodeau, Fire. Photo by Eric Anderson

2011 EMPLOYEE SERVICE AWARDS CEREMONY



Boards, Commissions, 
and Committees 

The original bell that Mary Baker Eddy, Founder of the Christian  
Science Church, donated in 1903, is still housed in the steeple of 

the Bow Bog Meeting House on Bow Bog Road. 
(Photo by Eric Anderson) 



142

BOW BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

The Business Development Commission (BDC) was formally established (as the 
Industrial Development Commission) in 1978 by warrant article. 

The purposes of the Commission are to advise the Select Board on issues affect-
ing economic development and to establish a process for long range economic 
development.

Construction on the water and wastewater infrastructure project went into high gear 
in Spring,2011.  At the end of 2011, the Town anticipates putting the new municipal 
water system online and to begin serving customers in mid-2012. Trumbull-Nelson 
worked through the winter on the wastewater pump station behind Northeast Foods 
(NH 3-A) and on the water system pump station/treatment works behind the River 
Road Business Bays on River Road.  The contractor started work in November, 
2010 and both pump stations are nearly complete.  The water pump station has been 
connected to the system and the  wastewater pump station cannot be connected until 
sewer mains are constructed in 2012.

As soon as the ground was ready in the Spring, Preload began construction of the 
Town’s new 1,000,000 gallon water storage tank.  The tank is visible from I-93 and 
is accessed from NH 3-A near Johnson Road.  When winter shut down construction, 
the tank was essentially complete and connected to the water system.  Water had 
been pumped into the tank and underground electric service was installed.  

SUR West constructed water mains on NH 3-A from Vaughn Road to Johnson Road, 
on River Road from Vaughn Road to Dunklee Road, and on Vaughn, Johnson, and 
Dunklee Roads.  The sewer main under the Turkey River and across the Grappone 
Toyota parking lot and NH 3-A was also constructed.  SUR West will return in 
Spring, 2012 to complete the new sewer mains in the Bow Junction area and on 
Hall Street, which will allow the new wastewater pump station to go online.
With the infrastructure under construction, the BDC shifted its emphasis to other 
elements of its economic development plan.  The objective is to encourage busi-
ness development in Bow, particularly in the new water system service area.  The 
Commission is working to help grow local businesses and recruit new businesses 
to increase the tax base and shorten the time frame to achieve return on investment 
for the infrastructure.

Thanks to the 2011 Town Meeting, the Business Development Commission had 
funding to upgrade the Commission’s website to communicate our assets to the 
business world.  The Commission added critical information to the Town and BDC 
websites http://www.bowbusinessdevelopment.com/ that businesses will use to make 
location decisions.  At year’s end, the overall website upgrade was in progress.
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In addition to the Internet, the BDC is working on signage and other techniques 
to encourage business development.  If you’ve driven on I-93 through Town, you 
have seen the new water tank and the prominent BOW, NH sign facing the high-
way.  The Town also installed a sign on the Town owned property on Rte. 3-A to 
solicit developers and the Committee is working on improving existing highway 
signage to let travelers know where Bow is and where our business development 
area is located.

The Commission, Town Manager, and staff have been  meeting with Bow business 
leaders to put a face on the Town, gain their views of the community, fi nd out what 
brought them to Bow, if they have expansion or relocation plans, how their dealings 
with the Town have been, and to offer assistance.  Examples of businesses we have 
visited include Keller/Kalwall, Coastal Forest Products, Redi-Mix, Scanada, and 
Amoskeag Beverages.  We will continue the meetings to gather fi rst hand informa-
tion on the strengths and weaknesses of the business environment in Bow.

Other elements of the economic development plan include:
 • Developing and marketing the Bow brand
 • Identifying our product, the land available for business development
 • Identifying industry sectors that are a good fi t for our assets and developing 

intelligence and contact information on specifi c businesses
 • Developing a business park in Bow as a ready to build location for busi-

ness
 • Improving the regulatory climate in Bow and creating incentives for busi-

ness retention and attraction.
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L-R Sitting: Community Development Assistant Bryan Westover, Jack Finan, Vice Chair, Bill Hickey, 
Chairman, Dick Kraybill, Secretary, Bill Klubben - Community Development Director. L-R standing:  
Jim Hoffman, John Meissner, Town Manager Dave Stack, Don Berube, Jr., Derrick Wong, Stephen 
Heavener - CRDC. Photo by Eric Anderson

The BDC met 21 times in 2011 to develop and implement an economic development 
vision for the Town, to understand our business development weaknesses and build 
on our strengths, gather intelligence and implement strategies to grow business, and 
monitor the water and wastewater infrastructure project construction.  The number 
one priority of the Commission is to make Bow business friendly and create a busi-
ness climate in Bow that will support economic development.

The Town continued its engagement with the Capital Regional Development 
Council (CRDC) to assist in its efforts to promote economic development in Bow.  
CRDC is the statewide economic development organization formed 50 years ago 
to promote economic development activities throughout the state.  Bow engaged 
CRDC in 2009 and the BDC plans to continue the relationship at least through 
2012 to help us upgrade our Internet presence, identify target business sectors and 
business prospects, develop our product (suitable sites), and implement economic 
development best practices.  For additional information contact Stephen Heavener 
at CRDC, sheavener@crdc-nh.com.

The Commission asks that Bow citizens help in our efforts to fi nd and solicit busi-
ness development.  You can help by telling us of existing businesses we need to 
visit now and pass on potential business development prospects.

The BDC invites input and participation from all our Bow neighbors.  Regular 
meetings are at 7:15 A.M. on the fi rst and third Wednesday of each month.  For a 
meeting schedule or agenda, call Bill Klubben or Bryan Westover at 225-3008 or 
check the Town website.  Do not hesitate to contact any member of the Commission 
with your comments or questions. 
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I wish to thank the citizens of Bow and all our Bow partners for your support.  I 
also thank the members of the Business Development Commission for their many 
hours of service to the Town.  If you are interested in serving with us, please con-
tact any member of the Commission or submit a volunteer application form to the 
Select Board.

Respectfully submitted,

William Hickey, Chair
Jack Finan, Vice Chair
Richard Kraybill, Secretary
Harry Judd, Select Board Rep.
Don Berube, Jr.
Jim Hoffman
John Meissner
Derrick Wong
Dave Stack, Town Manager



146

BOW CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Congratulations Bow residents; we have expanded our land protection program 
with 2 recently purchased conservation easements!

With the purchase of these easements, our 
Page Road forest will be connected across the 
street with the new easement on the Patrick 
Richardson property which extends to Branch 
Londonderry Turnpike. From there, we have 
a connection with an easement from Andrew 
Richardson which now can access the Ham-
mond preserve.  We hope that you have an 
opportunity to walk through these properties 
and enjoy some beautiful panoramic views, 
wildlife, open fi elds, stone walls, wetlands 
and wooded uplands. Protecting these prop-
erties from development will also protect the 
habitat of the various species of animals that 
live there. 

If you are interested in volunteering for creating and maintaining trails, please con-
tact us. We are very grateful and would like to thank Jeff and Hilary Warner, Bob 
Dawkins, members of the Bow Open Spaces, Bow Pioneers Club and Bow Boy 
Scouts for maintaining our existing trails system. 

Sitting: Nancy Rheinhardt, Chair, Standing L-R: Kitty Lane, Dave 
Kirkpatrick, Wendy Waskin.  Missing from photo: Harold Keyes, John 
Meissner.  Photo by Eric Anderson
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The Bow Conservation Commission (BCC) strives to enhance Bow’s environment 
by preserving open space and water resources for forestry management, wildlife, 
outdoor recreation, environmental awareness and education. If you would like to 
join in our land conservation efforts, please do not hesitate to contact one of our 
members. 

Our monthly meetings are held every third Monday of the month at 7:30 p.m. and 
are open to the public. 

Thanks to Selectman Colleen Hunter who has provided great insight for the BCC and 
we are thankful for her volunteer spirit. We also would like to thank Bryan Westover, 
Bow Planning Department for his technical advice and expert guidance. 

Thank you to the following volunteers: 
 • Kitty Lane, Rep. to NH Association of Conservation Commissions
 • John Meissner
 • Wendy Waskin
 • Dave Kirkpatrick
 • Harold Keyes

Hope to see you on the trails 

Nancy Rheinhardt, Chair
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BOW DRINKING WATER PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Bow Board of Selectmen established the Bow Drinking Water Protection 
Committee on May 10, 2005 to insure clean water for all of Bow’s resident and 
employees.

Background 

In 2005, the Committee with the assistance of the Granite State Rural Water As-
sociation developed Wellhead Protection Plans for the municipally owned and 
school-managed water systems.  In addition, an overall drinking water protection 
plan was developed for the Town. 

The Committee continues to undertake various efforts on topics related to drinking 
water quality and quantity.

In 2011, the Committee continued efforts started in 2010 to prepare the Wellhead 
Protection Program – Implementation Plan for the new municipal well.

The Drinking Water Protection Committee prepared the Wellhead Protection Pro-
gram Implementation Plan for the Town of Bow in response to the Large Groundwa-
ter Withdrawal Permit issued by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services (NHDES) in 2010 for the new Bow Municipal Water System.  The Plan ap-
plies to the immediate area surrounding the new well and a 2.5 square mile Wellhead 
Protection Area, which contributes groundwater recharge to the water system. 

Human activities in the WHPA have the potential to adversely impact groundwater 
quality of the new municipal water system.  The protection of this groundwater 
resource is of critical importance. The goal of the Implementation Plan is to pro-
vide an organized approach with action items, schedule of activities, and required 
submissions to NHDES.  These action items are both required and necessary to 
preserve the productivity of the aquifer, identify potential contaminant sources, 
minimize the potential for contamination within the WHPA, and respond to water 
system threats when justifi ed.

Dick Kraybill, Cindy Klevens, Bernie Rousseau, Kevin Leonard, Sandy Crystall 
and Bill Klubben drafted sections of the plan. Pansy Bloomfi eld provided additional 
technical assistance.  Dick Kraybill and Sandy Crystall made presentations to the 
Select Board in June and by Cindy Klevens and Sandy Crystall in September.   
Many thanks to Dick Kraybill who played a signifi cant role in the development of 
the plan.

As much as possible, the Committee continued to provide information about drinking 
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water protection at various location and Town events, including 2011 Town Meeting 
Ballot Day   and “Art in the Park” in June.

The committee would like to request that residents do their part to protect drinking 
water by:

1. Have your septic tank pumped regularly (every 2 – 3 years).  Not doing so could 
damage your leach fi eld and be costly to repair (in addition to not treating the 
waste water properly)

2. Don’t fl ush any medications (prescriptions or over-the-counter) down the toilet.  
Check the NHDES website for information about Medicine Disposal in New 
Hampshire.   See: www.des.nh.gov/organization/divisions/water/dwgb/dwspp/
medsafety/index.htm

3. If you have a private well, test it periodically (at least every 3 – 5 years).  See: 
www.des.nh.gov/organization/commissioner/pip/factsheets/dwgb/documents/
dwgb-2-1.pdf

Committee member Bernie Rousseau resigned in 2011.  We thank Bernie for his par-
ticipation and willingly sharing his expertise during his tenure on the committee.

L-R sitting:  Kevin Leonard, Sandy Crystall, Bill Klubben: L-R standing: Cindy Klevens, Pansy 
Bloomfi eld, Dick Kraybill, Colleen Hunter.  Missing from photo: Kitty Lane, Nathan Hadaway.  Photo 
by Eric Anderson
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I wish to thank our members who put in signifi cant time and energy during this past 
year to develop the plan to protect Bow’s drinking water.  

Thank you to Bill Klubben, Community Development Director, and Bryan Westover, 
Community Development Assistant, who provide staff support. 

Respectfully submitted

Sandy Crystall, Chair  & Planning Board Rep.
Kevin Leonard, Vice Chair
Colleen Hunter, Select Board Rep.
Cindy Klevens, Resident at Large
Dick Kraybill, Business Development Commission Rep.
Pansy Bloomfi eld, School Board Rep.
Nate Hadaway, Dept of Public Works Rep.
Kitty Lane, Bow Conservation Commission Rep.
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BOW ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

The Bow Economic Development Corporation (BEDC) was established in Septem-
ber of 2002 to “promote and develop the growth, prosperity and general welfare 
of the Town of Bow and the surrounding region through expansion of the tax base 
with private investment, the creation of new, permanent jobs and the advancement 
of personal incomes.”

The BEDC is a not for profi t 501 (c) (4) local development corporation authorized 
under the provisions of RSA Chapter 292. The BEDC works closely with the Se-
lectmen, the Town Manager, the Community Development Department, the Bow 
Business Development Commission, the Capital Region Development Council, 
and private developers.

The BEDC website (www.bownhdevelopment.com) is linked from the Town of Bow 
website through the Bow Business Development Commission web page.

The BEDC Board of Directors consists of up to nine members with terms of three 
years with the exception of the member appointed by the Selectmen for an annual 
term. 

The BEDC met sparingly again this year with attention still focused on progress 
of the water and sewer projects proposed to serve the NH Route 3A commercial 
corridor and to consider interest expressed in the “Town sand pit” property abutting 
NH Route 3A.  

This property is subject to a development agreement between BEDC and the Town, 
wherein BEDC agrees to market the property for sale and development once access 
to municipal water has been established.  Last year both BEDC and the Town voted 
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to extend the existing development agreement until 12/31/2012.  Now that water and 
sewer construction has begun we are hopeful that we can develop some business 
interest in the site and to continue to cultivate interest in our community.  

On behalf of the Board of Directors and the Town of Bow, I want to thank all the 
Directors for their service.

If any citizen is interested in serving on this board, please contact any current direc-
tor for more information.

Submitted by:

John Samenfeld, President, BEDC, 603-774-2178

Robert Louf, Vice President
Rick Hiland, Secretary – Treasurer
Joseph Brigham, Director
Sandy Eldredge, Director
Richard Heath, Director
Leon Kenison, Director
Paul Rizzi, Director
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BOW ENERGY COMMITTEE

The Bow Energy Committee (BEC) role is to advise and educate the Town and 
Residents about energy effi ciency, conservation, and renewable energies with the 
goal of the Town and residents benefi ting from decreased utility bills along with 
more comfortable, healthy and safer buildings. 

For residents:  BEC in partnership with the Baker Free Library, for a second year 
in a row, ran a number of educational workshops for free.  The workshops held at 
the Baker Free Library included the educational Button Up Home Energy Savings 
workshop along with several other topics.  Residents learned about how to get a 
comprehensive home energy analysis for as little as $100 and about programs that 
will pay for 50% (up to $4,000) towards weatherization energy improvements re-
sulting in energy savings of 20-30%+ for the majority of homes.  Plans are to run 
workshops again in 2012 and presence at town events.  

BEC was able to connect a family in need with the Community Action Program 
that resulted in the home being weatherized at no charge to the family, and will save 
them about $1,500 a year off their utility bills.

For the Town:  BEC continued working with the Energy Technical Assistance & 
Planning for New Hampshire Communities (ETAP) after they had conducted basic 
energy audits of the Town buildings in 2010. The Level 1 audit looked at the HVAC 
systems, lighting, insulation, energy usage, weatherization and more.   BEC pro-
posed to the Selectman to aggregate the Towns and School electrical needs along 
with other municipalities and schools to take advantage of purchasing electricity 
through other electrical companies at discounted prices.

BEC is now participating with Central NH Regional Planning Commission energy 
meetings with other Local Energy Committees in the area.  The goal is to work to-
gether, share resources and knowledge, partner on educational events, and exchange 
information.   Have a central website or other for residents to utilize, instead of each 
town doing their own initiatives.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert Eldredge
Selectman Thomas Keene and Colleen Hunter
Dana Mosher
Peter Jukoski
Alexander Slocum
Debby deMoulpied
Susan Moore
Cedric Dustin Jr.
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BOW HERITAGE COMMISSION 

The Bow Heritage Commission (BHC) had a very busy and productive year. On 
January 24, the 1835 Bow Bog Meeting House was placed on the State Register 
of Historic Places.  This is Bow’s fi rst building to receive such designation.  Faye 
Johnson did the historic research and prepared and fi led this application. We cel-
ebrated with a well attended open house in June, with Alex Wheeler (descendant of 
the builder George Washington Wheeler), and Daniel Belair (descendant of original 
Bow settler Benjamin Noyes) ringing the bell donated by Mary Baker Eddy.  We 
were assisted in this celebration by the Men’s Club, Boy Scout Troop 75, the Sun-
cook Valley Chorale, Board of Selectmen, Garden Club, and the Model A. Club. 

The contract for repairs to 
the foundation and truss 4 
was awarded to Turnstone 
Construction and the work 
was completed. The inter-
esting discovery of a brick 
structure and “stairs to no-
where” beneath the building 
will require future investiga-
tion. Anyone who has heard 
stories or rumors about this, 
please contact the BHC. 

An application for an LCHIP 
grant was fi led in September 
with the successful award of 
$50,000 toward the repairs 
to the roof and bell tower. The Commission wishes to thank George Lagos for his 
invaluable assistance in the preparation of this application. 

The Historic Bow Center sign has been redesigned and replaced thanks to the fol-
lowing volunteers working together to preserve Bow’s history: Carol Colby, painted 
artwork; Don Berube printing on metal; Young’s Furniture, wood framing; Matt 
Bailey, routed sign; and Charlie Griswold, wood shake roof and sign installation 
(refer to the inside cover). 

A candid photo of Robert Goodsell in Viet Nam submitted by the BHC was selected 
for inclusion on the Wall of Remembrance at the Army Monument in Boscawen 
unveiled in a Memorial Day ceremony. 

Carol Gouin, a former member of BHC who still volunteers, is collecting photos, 
military and personal information on Bow veterans from World Wars I and II to 
provide a more personal view of history. If you have photos and information please 
contact the BHC. 

On June 18, 2011 Bow celebrated the State of New Hampshire 
placing the Bow Bog Meeting House on the NH Registry of 
Historic Places. (Photo by Nancy Knapp)



155

Gary Nylen is working as a member of the Baker Free Library building committee 
to coordinate a history room in the basement renovation. 

Members John Meissner and Eric Anderson have located the cattle and sheep 
crossings under the railroad tracks just south of the 
Garvin’s Falls Power Station that aided the farm-
ers at the White and Ordway farms to pasture their 
animals along the Merrimack River. A portion of the 
property accessed by the cattle crossing belongs to 
the Town and may someday be opened for use. 

BHC is continuing to assist the Bow Men’s Club in 
construction of a roof to protect the snow roller at 
Bow Center, and an Historic Bow Center celebration 
will be held when this is completed. Nancy Knapp 
and Faye Johnson are photographing and recording 
data on Bow’s historic private cemeteries and will 
report their fi ndings to Bruce Buttrick in 2012. 

Gary Nylen conducted extensive historic research 
on the last Londonderry Turnpike mile marker 
still standing in its original location (Route 3A 
opposite the truck stop south of Johnson Rd.), and 
has prepared and fi led a request for a state marker 
at this location.

In the past year we have inventoried and indexed the records of the Bow Bog 
Meeting House Society, answered a number of out-of-town requests for historic 
information, presented Civil War information at the 8th grade Baker Free Library 
Lincoln presentation, digitized photos, prepared and adopted a utilization plan and 
rental agreement for the Bow Bog Meeting House, 
worked with site engineers to look for buried mile-
stones markers during water line installation, worked 
with the Building inspector on removal of damaged 
trees at the Bow Bog Meeting House, and updated 
the BHC brochure. 

The discovery of the last know standing granite Milestone 
Marker in existence in Bow. This marker is located on 
Route 3-A, formerly known as the Londonderry Turnpike, 
established in 1804.  The Milestone Marker is located six 
miles from a marker that once stood at Butters Corner 
in Concord, NH. The marker at Butters Corner stated 
that Boston was sixty-three miles. This route ran from 
West Street in Concord, southerly to Bow, Hooksett, 
Londonderry, and Salem, to the MA/NH line at Andover. 
(Photo by Eric Anderson) 

John Meissner follows the path taken 
by cattle under the railroad tracts to 
get safely from one side to the other 
side during the 1800s and 1900s in 
Bow. (Photo by Eric Anderson) 
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This year the Bow Heritage Commission was asked to review the report of the 
Renumbering and Renaming Committee regarding historic road names that were 
recommended for change. We replied with detailed recommendations. Bow’s 
heritage and history is in its road names and it is the charge of the Bow Heritage 
Commission to preserve that history. Many of the early Bow roads were named for 
the person living on it (Allen, Albin, Baker, Johnson, Knox, Ordway, Putney), or 
the activity occurring on it (Logging Hill, Ferry).  Others told you where you were 
(Bow Bog, South Bow, River, Bow Center), or where you were going (South Bow 
Dunbarton, North Bow Dunbarton, Woodhill Hooksett, and Dunbarton Center).  
Some are of major historic signifi cance (Branch Londonderry Turnpike).  Where 
asked BHC has recommended replacement historic names from the same era. It 
has also recommended that historic name signs remain on the sign posts if names 
are changed. BHC does not support the change of South/Logging Hill/Bow Cen-
ter/Woodhill, but has, as requested, recommended Bow Center as a replacement. 
BHC also does not support the change of our directional roads, but will continue to 
work with the Board of Selectmen, the Committee and townspeople as the project 
moves forward. 

As we are a Commission of nine, we could use the help of some “Friends of Bow 
History” to help refurbish the Bow Center School, prepare and host open houses, 
hold fund raisers, etc.  Nancy Knapp is continuing to add photos to our digital his-
tory.  If you would like to add your family history photos, they will be scanned and 
returned to you. If you would like to become a “Friend of Bow’s History”, please 
contact Faye Johnson (228-8149 or fjohnson915@myfairpoint.net).   

Gary Nylen,Chair
Tom Wilson, Vice Chair
Faye Johnson, Secretary
Sue Wheeler
Nancy Knapp
John Meissner
Dennis Ordway
Eric Anderson, 
   Selectmen Representative 

Front: Tom Wilson, Vice Chair; Gary Nlyen, Chair; and 
Faye Johnson, Secretary. Back Row: Nancy Knapp; 
John Meissner, and Sue Wheeler. 
(Photo by Commission Member Eric Anderson)
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BOW JOINT LOSS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

What is this Committee’s charge?

To Develop safety programs, alternative work programs, continuing workplace safety 
training, develop a written safety program, provisions for annual health and safety 
inspections, audit safety fi ndings (at least once a year), report identifi ed hazards, 
recommend control measures, review accident reports, make employees aware of 
the JLMC goals and objectives resulting from review, and ensure that required safety 
training is provided for the employees.

This past year the committee conducted Health and Safety workshops available to 
all employees: “AED and CPR training”, “Ergonomics”, “Nutrition – Beyond the 
basics”, “Outdoor safety” Stress management”, and Winter safety. We also offered 
a fl u immunization clinic in the fall for all employees.

We held 6 meetings of the committee and inspected the following buildings: Mu-
nicipal Bldg, Fire Station & Community Bldg, Old Town Hall, Parks and Recreation 
facilities and fi elds, and DPW facility

The Joint Loss Management Committee strives to be “proactive” in identifying and 
preventing hazards that could occur thus reducing the Town’s exposure for loss and 
minimizing risk exposure.

This past year we lost a dedicated member upon the retirement of Bob Levan, 
without his dedicated notes and participation the committee would not have been 
as successful as it was.

Respectfully submitted,

Bruce Buttrick – Chairman Todd Drew - Secretary
Lee Kimball – Vice Chair Gale Kenison - Police
Tim Sweeny -DPW Myrt Fellows - Municipal Bldg.
Bob Blanchette - Finance Sean Weldon - Parks & Recreation

L-R sitting: Lee Kimball, Bruce Buttrick, Robert Blanch-
ette, L-R standing: Sean Weldon, Myrt Fellows, Todd 
Drew, Tim Sweeney, Gale Kenison.
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CENTRAL NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIONAL
PLANNING COMMISSION

28 Commercial Street Suite 3      Concord, New Hampshire 03301

   phone: (603) 226-6020      fax: (603) 226-6023      internet: www.cnhrpc.org

Established in accordance with state law, the Central New Hampshire Regional 
Planning Commission (CNHRPC) is a voluntary association of 20 communities 
in Merrimack and Hillsborough Counties.  The Town of Bow is a member in good 
standing of the Commission.  Steve Buckley and Bruce Marshall are the Town’s 
representatives to the Commission.    

CNHRPC’s mission is to comply with State statute by preparing and adopting 
regional land use and transportation plans and a regional housing needs assess-
ment. CNHRPC also evaluates developments of regional impact and provides data, 
information, training, and high-quality, cost-effective services to our member com-
munities. CNHRPC advocates for member communities and assists and encourages 
them in both municipal and regional endeavors.

In 2011, the Central New Hampshire Regional Planning Commission undertook 
the following local and region-wide activities:

• Provided technical assistance services for member communities, including 
zoning ordinance development, grant writing assistance, plan review services, 
local master plan development, and planning board process training. 

• Undertook Hazard Mitigation Plan update development assistance in twelve 
communities through funding from the NH Department of Homeland Security 
and Emergency Management (NH HSEM).

• Provided assistance to the Suncook River Community Planning Team through 
funding and local match provided by NH HSEM and the New Hampshire De-
partment of Environmental Services (NH DES).  Staff also initiated work with 
the Suncook River Nomination Committee to seek designation of the river into 
the NH Rivers Management and Protection Program.  More information on the 
project can be found at www.suncookriver.org.

• Undertook energy planning assistance in local communities through the New 
Hampshire Energy Technical Assistance and Planning Program (ETAP) using 
ARRA funding provided through the NH Offi ce of Energy and Planning (NH 
OEP). In Bow, CNHRPC staff coordinated the setup of the Town’s energy data 
in the Peregrine Focus Energy Inventory Tool. CNHRPC also coordinated a 
site visit and follow-up from Peregrine Energy Group to assess the Town’s 
municipal buildings.
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• Coordinated the activities of the CNHRPC Transportation Advisory Committee 
(TAC).  Bill Oldenburg is the Town’s representative to the TAC.

• CNHRPC staff worked with the TAC to complete the preparation of the 2013-
2022 Regional Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).  Information re-
lated to the TIP update process can be found at www.cnhrpc.org/transportation/
transportation-improvement-program-tip.html.  

• Conducted 265 traffi c counts throughout the region, including 13 in the Town 
of Bow.  Based on individual requests, these counts can consist of volume, 
speed, vehicle classifi cation and direction.  Historical traffi c counts by town 
are available at www.cnhrpc.org/gis-a-data/traffi c-count-data.html.

• Following the recommendations of the 2010 Coordinated Transit and Human 
Services Transportation Plan, CNHRPC assisted in the development of an 
expanded volunteer driver program in the region in coordination with the Mid-
State Regional Coordinating Council. The volunteer driver program provides 
rides at no cost to seniors and disabled residents of the Central NH Region. See 
www.midstatercc.org/volunteer-driver-program.

• Provided assistance to 11 communities with Safe Routes to School (SRTS) 
projects including grant writing, comprehensive travel plan preparation, and 
technical assistance for infrastructure projects.  

• Coordinated local and regional planning projects through funding provided 
under the I-93 Community Technical Assistance Program (CTAP).  CTAP 
funding was used to support the preparation of the Bow Density Transfer Credit 
Study. 

• Compiled information regarding the availability of broadband internet services 
throughout the region through funding provided by the National Telecommuni-
cations and Information Administration (NTIA).  Planning for future broadband 
services, including the organization of a regional broadband stakeholders group, 
was initiated in 2011.

• Continued to acquire, update, and utilize Geographic Information Systems (GIS) 
data for planning, cartography, and analysis across all projects.  

• Completed assistance to the Contoocook and North Branch Rivers Local Advi-
sory Committee (CNBRLAC) in the development of the Contoocook and North 
Branch Rivers Management Plan.

• Provided continuing technical assistance to the Upper Merrimack River Local 
Advisory Committee (UMRLAC), specifi cally working to implement additional 
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objectives of the Upper Merrimack Management and Implementation Plan 
pertaining to buffer protection.

• Developed 2010 Census Data Fact Sheets for each community in the CNHRPC 
region. The fact sheets summarize population, housing, and race data for each 
community, the county, and the state from the 2010 Census. Fact Sheets are 
available at www.cnhrpc.org/gis-a-data/census-data.html.

• Continued to host and provide staff support to “PATH” - Program for Alterna-
tive Transportation and Health - which encourages and provides incentives for 
people to rideshare, bicycle, walk, or take transit to work. More information 
on PATH can be found at www.path-nh.org.

For additional information, please contact the CNHRPC staff or visit us at www.
cnhrpc.org.  CNHRPC Commission meetings are open to the public and interested 
citizens are encouraged to attend. 
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PLANNING BOARD
 
The Bow Planning Board was established by Warrant Article 12 of the March 1953 
Town Meeting “to make a study of the Town’s development and report to the Town 
appropriate recommendations for the promotion and maintenance of the Town’s 
best development.”  The Board prepares and updates the Master Plan and Capital 
Improvement Plan, and proposes amendments to the Zoning Ordinance for consider-
ation at Town Meeting.  Subdivision and Site Plan Review Regulations are adopted 
by the Board, which has the authority to regulate the subdivision of real property 
and the development of property for non-residential and multi-family uses.

The Board met 13 times during 2011 to process development applications and to 
update Town ordinances.  In addition, the Board conducted three site walks, plus 
attended four Zoning Board site walks.  Site walks provide the board and other 
interested residents an opportunity to view properties proposed for development, as 
well as previously approved projects.  The Board received thirteen new applications 
in 2011, compared to three in 2010 and nine in 2009.  From 1996 to 2007, the Board 
received at least 32 applications each year, with a high of 48 in 2001.

The Board approved two site plans for new or expanded businesses, four lot line 
adjustments, one planned open space residential subdivision, and six conditional 
use permits.  The Town issued seven building permits for new single-family homes, 
and one for an elderly single family home. 

Public Service Company of NH (PSNH) continued construction of its Clean Air 
Project.  In 2006 the NH General Court directed PSNH to implement the project 
to reduce mercury emissions by 80% and reduce sulfur dioxide emissions by 90% 
(see HB 1673 – Chapter 105 of the laws of 2006).  The project includes construc-
tion of a 29,250 SF (145’ tall) fl ue gas desulfurization building with a 40’ diameter 
(445’ tall) chimney, a 26,800 SF (70’ tall) gypsum storage building, a 13,600 SF 
(45’ tall) wastewater treatment building with a 75 SF (75’ tall) evaporator tower and 
a 980 SF (63’ tall) soda ash silo, two 4,300 SF (160’ tall) limestone silos, a 2,030 
SF service water building, a 600 car parking lot, a 5,600 SF temporary chimney 
fabrication building, guardhouses, temporary construction parking and laydown 
areas, and related conveyance & transmission structures.
 
PSNH has made several applications to the Planning Board related to the Clean Air 
Project, as building designs are fi nalized and when signifi cant design changes are 
required.  In 2011, the Planning Board granted eight additional approvals.  Construc-
tion on buildings began in Spring 2009 and is scheduled to continue into 2012.

The Clean Air Project went on-line in September 2011.  The large white vapor plume 
emitted from the new chimney replaced the gray-brown plume previously emitted.
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For the March 2011 Town Meeting, the Planning Board submitted nine zoning 
amendments for adoption, all of which voters approved.  Amendments included 
revising Article 16 Impact Fee Ordinance to clarify Planning Board authority to 
suspend impact fees and to add authority for the Planning Board to grant waivers; 
adding a defi nition (3.02) to clarify when, where, and for how long temporary struc-
tures may be erected; adding defi nitions (3.02) for commercial and small electricity 
generation and revising 5.11 Table of Uses to permit commercial generators as a 
principal use and to permit small producers from renewable sources as an accessory 
use; revising 5.06 Uses Not Permitted to add procedures for Uses Not Specifi ed in 
5.11 Table of Use Regulations; revising 7.04 Accessory Dwelling Units such that 
the size limitation will be calculated based on Habitable Floor Area and revising 
the defi nition of Habitable Floor Area; revising 7.06 Home Occupation to clarify 
the defi nition of and limitations on Home Occupations; revising 7.14 Excavation 
E. 2. to clarify that performance bonds and other sureties are as approved by the 
Board of Selectmen and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment can hire independent 
experts to assist in the review of excavation applications; revising defi nitions (3.02) 
of Basement and Story and adding defi nitions for Grade Plane and Story Above 
Grade Plane to clarify the defi nition of Story and the calculation of number of sto-
ries; and, revising 10.01 Wetlands B. 3. and F. 2. e. to update references to NHDES 
Rules Citation for Wetlands, specifi cally stream crossings.

The Planning Board held public hearings on seven zoning amendments in Decem-
ber 2011.  The Board approved the amendments, which will be on the ballot at the 

L-R sitting: Louise Knee, Recording Secretary, Colleen Hunter, Art Cunningham, Bill Oldenburg.  L-R 
standing: Bob Meagher, Tony Reynolds, Don Berube, Jr., Allen Lindquist, Sandy Crystall.  Missing  
from photo: John Wallace, Bruce Marshall.  Photo by Eric Anderson.
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March 13, 2012 Town Meeting.  The amendments include expanding the AP Overlay 
District to include the Well Head Protection Area for the new Bow Municipal Water 
System; revising 10.02 F Floodplain District Design Standards to require that new 
construction and substantial improvements be built at least two feet above the base 
fl ood elevation; modifying BDD 15.17 D Waivers to allow requests for waivers 
to be submitted via a Conditional Use Permit application; modifying 15.11 Table 
of Uses, Principal Uses H. 9. Contractor’s Yard and Tradesman’s Shop to separate 
Contractor’s Yard from Tradesman’s Shop in the Table of Uses, add defi nitions for 
each, and allow Tradesman’s Shop in two more Districts; revising 7.16 B Transitional 
Screening to provide residential districts in abutting towns with the same protection 
as residential districts in Bow from commercial and industrial uses; revising 11.01 
B and 11.02 B.1 to remove the provisions for automatic merger of substandard 
lots; and modifying 7.18 Livestock to reduce the standards required to have Small 
Backyard Flocks of chicken hens.  

The Board scheduled public hearings on two additional zoning amendments on 
January 12, 2012.  The fi rst would revise 7.18 to require that livestock manure be 
managed in accordance with Best Management Practices.  After the hearing, the 
Board will determine whether the amendment will be on the ballot.  The second 
is proposed by the Board of Selectmen (BOS) and will be on the March 13, 2012 
ballot with a recommendation by the Planning Board.  The BOS amendment would 
establish a new Residential One Family (R-1) district in 4.01 with a list of uses in 
5.11.  The amendment would change the Residential (R) District (generally bounded 
by Interstate 93 on the west and the Merrimack River on the east and from Vaughn 
Road on the south extending to about 2000’ north of Dow Road) to the new R-1 
District.  

In 2011 the Town collected $100,846 for schools under the impact fee ordinance 
(over $1M has been collected since 2001).  That compares to $108,616 in 2010 
and $75,443 in 2009.  The Town also received cash contributions of $1,347 for 
roads.  The Impact Fee Ordinance authorizes the Planning Board to prepare and 
adopt additional impact fees, once the Board identifi es the need and prepares legally 
defensible formulas. 

John Wallace chaired the multi-department Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) com-
mittee, which prepared the annual update (FY 2013) of the CIP.  The Planning 
Board adopted the Plan in October and forwarded it to the Select Board, Budget 
Committee, and Town administration.  For each capital item, the Planning Board 
includes the projected date when the Town will need the item and an estimated 
cost.  Through its CIP process, the Board attempts to identify needed capital items 
at least six years ahead to allow the Town to plan for the expenditure.  Please refer 
to the CIP section of this Town Report for a more complete description of how the 
CIP is developed and used by the Town.
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The members of the Planning Board work hard for you and appreciate the continued 
support of the citizens of Bow.  Thank you.  The Board encourages every resident to 
participate in its efforts.  I encourage citizens willing to join us to submit a volunteer 
application form to the Select Board.

Planning Board members Andy Young and Dennis Ordway resigned in 2011 to 
pursue other interests.  I thank Andy and Dennis, and believe the citizens of Bow 
owe them thanks for their service.

I also wish to thank the members of the Planning Board.  Each member commits 
many hours to meet the challenges of managing the growth and development of 
the Town.   In addition I wish to thank our Community Development Department, 
Bill Klubben and Bryan Westover, and Recording Secretary Louise Knee, for their 
many contributions in 2011.

Respectfully submitted

Arthur J Cunningham, Chair
John Wallace, Vice Chair
Bill Oldenburg, Secretary
Colleen Hunter, Select Board Rep.
Don Berube, Jr.
Sandy Crystall
Allen Lindquist, Alternate
Bruce Marshall, Alternate
Tony Reynolds, Alternate
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NOTICE

TO OWNERS OF PARCELS

INVOLUNTARILY MERGED

BY THE TOWN OF BOW

Per sections 11.01 B and 11.02 B 1 of the Town of Bow Zoning Ordinance, 
the Town has merged certain abutting non-conforming parcels of land held 
in common ownership.

Per RSA 674:39-aa, effective July 24, 2011, parcels that were involuntarily 
merged prior to September 18, 2010 by the Town, shall at the request of the 
owner, be restored to their premerger status.

The request must be submitted to the governing body prior to December 
31, 2016.

Restoration of lots to their premerger status shall not be deemed to cure any 
non-conformity with existing local land use ordinances.

Per RSA 674:39-aa, VI, the Town of Bow shall post this notice in a public 
place no later than January 1, 2012 and the notice shall remain posted 
through December 31, 2016.  The Town shall publish a notice in its 2011 
through 2015 annual reports.

Posted in the Bow Municipal Building on December 15, 2011.
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RECYCLING & SOLID WASTE COMMITTEE

The Bow Recycling and Solid Waste Committee promotes recycling and reducing 
solid waste disposal costs.  In 2011, the committee was involved in compost bin 
sales, school recycling efforts and Household Hazardous Waste Day.  

Where does Bow trash and recycling go?  
Bow is a member of the 27 community, Concord Regional Solid Waste Resource 
Recovery Cooperative (Co-op).  The Co-op has a long-term contract with the 
Wheelabrator Incinerator in Penacook where the Bow waste is burned to produce 
electricity and reduce waste disposal volume. Bow recyclables are currently taken 
to various recycling facilities selected by our waste hauler, based on current market 
conditions. This will change during the fall of 2012. 

How is recycling changing in Bow? 
When the Co-op completes construction of its single stream recycling facility 
scheduled for the end of 2012, Bow’s recyclables will go to the new Co-op facility.  
The Town is a joint owner of the Co-op facility and will receive revenue from our 
recyclables, based on the facility’s profi tability.  Additional recycling benefi ts Bow 
by boosting throughput volumes and profi ts at the new facility and by Bow’s avoid-
ance of the high cost of trash disposal.  The bottom line is the economic argument 
for recycling will become twice as compelling when the facility opens.  

What is Single Stream Recycling? 
Bow’s current recycling program separates the recyclables into two streams: paper 
and containers. In a single stream recycling program, all recyclables can be combined 
in one recycling bin. This makes recycling easy and convenient! No sorting neces-
sary and allows for the use of one large toters with wheels to get the recyclables to 
the curb! Nationwide studies have shown that the ease of single stream recycling 
results in up to a 20% increase in the volume of recyclables. 

How much does trash disposal cost?  
The cost for waste disposal for this year is unchanged at $66.8/ton (50% higher than 
the disposal fee paid three years ago).  Recyclables currently cost $20/ton.  After 
the Co-op single stream facility opens, Bow will receive revenue for its recyclables 
based upon the market rate, which currently is  $20/ton.   The cost savings from 
diverting one ton of waste from trash to recycling will jump from a savings of $46.8/
ton this year to $86.8/ton in the fall of 2012

How does the trash get to the facilities?
Pinard started hauling Bow wastes and recyclables in 2009.  Pinard has a three 
year contract with an agreement for two optional one year extensions.  Bow an-
ticipates exercising the fi rst of the additional year extensions in 2012.  The Town 
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pays $361,550 per year for the pick up and hauling plus approximately $260,000 
in tipping fees for waste and recyclables.

Bow’s Trash and Recycling - by the Numbers   
The total residential trash disposed of at the Wheelabrator Incinerator in 2011 was 
2312.07 tons. Our residential waste practices are heading in the right direction, 
down 5% from 2010, the third consecutive year of declines.  

The total residential recycling tonnage in 2011 was 501 tons of paper and 336.74 
tons of mixed cans/aluminum/plastic (both totals similar to 2010). Our recycling 
tonnage represents approximately 26.7% of our total waste (higher than 2010 due 
to the lower trash disposal tonnage), and saved a net $39,206 in solid waste disposal 
fees for taxpayers. Although 27% is a solid effort, over 60% of all waste can be 
recycled according to studies conducted by EPA. Each ton recycled represents im-
mediate budget savings; increasing recycling and reducing waste benefi ts everybody 
by reducing Town taxes.

How is the committee helping Bow to manage its wastes? 
Recycling Survey Results and Recycling Container Recommendation

The committee created an online survey to solicit feedback from the Town on re-
cycling.  About 10 percent of households in Town responded.  The survey results 
indicated that the respondents strongly supported efforts to control waste disposal 
costs with 72% of respondents supportive or highly supportive.  The majority of 
respondents did not support a pay by bag program.   Options that limit the volume 
of Town paid waste disposal were viewed favorably with 23% very supportive, 20% 
supportive and 22% neutral.  Also there was strong support for mandatory recycling 
in Bow (51% highly supportive, 16% supportive and 11% neutral) but little support 
for vigorous enforcement of mandatory recycling.  Respondents viewed replacement 
of toters and recycling containers in a slightly favorable fashion and about half of 
the respondents indicated that they would increase their recycling if single stream 
recycling was in place.

Based on the survey results and the upcoming switch to single stream recycling, 
the recycling committee recommends replacement of the Town’s curbside recycling 
containers.  The current recycling containers are over a decade old and are dramati-
cally undersized and inconvenient.  The recycling containers need to be upgraded 
prior to initiation of single stream recycling at the new Co-op facility to fully take 
advantage of the opportunities posed by single stream recycling.  The additional 
recycling prompted by the convenience of single stream recycling and the new tot-
ers should pay for the approximately $50 per household cost of new toters.  Larger, 
more convenient recycling containers will save money by improving waste diver-
sion rates and lowering long term hauling costs by making it possible to pick up 
curbside waste faster.
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Household Hazardous Waste Day October 2010
Approximately 285 Bow households participated in the Household Hazardous 
Waste and Electronics collection in 2011.  Each year, Bow hosts this important 
event in conjunction with the Town of Dunbarton. Joining forces saves costs for 
both towns and makes Bow eligible for a higher state grant, which this year reim-
bursed the Town for $1,824 in expenses (about a third of the cost of the collection is 
reimbursed by Dunbarton and via the state grant). The electronics waste represents 
an increasingly signifi cant volume; fortunately, the electronics collection is self-
fi nanced by the small fee charged to each participant that is set by the number and 
type of items disposed.

Items disposed in 2011 included: mercury containing thermometers and thermostats, 
a truck load of car batteries, 250 gallons of waste oil, and about 30,000 pounds of 
hazardous wastes (almost double the 2010 total).  NiCd, lithium and smaller sealed 
lead acid batteries were also collected and about 80 pounds of heavy metals from 
batteries were properly disposed of.   The committee also recycled approximately 10 
cubic yards of cardboard during the collection. The proper disposal of these wastes 
is critical for protection of our local groundwater and land resources, especially 
because all of Bow households currently rely on private and community wells for 
their drinking water. 

Compost Bin Sale Spring 2011
Compost bins were sold again this year to help divert food wastes from the trash 
stream. We sold 18 kitchen compost collection pails, 18 compost bins, and 12 rain 
barrels. Hundreds of compost bins have been sold to date by the committee; com-
posting eliminates a high volume waste from trash while returning organics and 
nutrients to the soil.

School Volunteer Activities
The Committee was actively involved at the schools in 2011.   Kim led a strong 
educational effort and kicked off waste free lunch days at the elementary school.  
She also actively participated in the school recycling clubs.   The committee pur-
chased recycling bins for the schools, started a paper recycling fund raiser using a 
program established by Paper Retriever and worked on establishing a food waste 
composting program.  

The committee will continue to work toward increasing recycling rates and reducing 
trash by performing outreach to residents particularly with the upcoming conver-
sion to single stream recycling.   The committee intends to sell compost bins again 
this spring and plans to hold household hazardous waste day again in October.  The 
committee encourages all residents and businesses to maximize recycling and reduce 
waste because this benefi ts everybody by reducing Town expenses and protecting 
the environment. 
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Prepared by Bow Recycling & Solid Waste Committee:

Jill Desrochers (Chair)
Gary Lynn (Secretary)
Sherri Cheney (Treasurer)
Kay Herrick, Kimberlie Berrigan (school liaison)
Tom Keane (Board of Selectmen Representative)
Sarah Brown
Alethea Kehas
Cynthia Klevens.

L-R sitting: Sherri Cheney, Jill Desrochers, Gary Lynn: L-R standing: Alethea Kehas, Kay Herrick, 
Kimberlie Berrigan, Cynthia Klevens. Missing from photo:Tom Sutton, Sarah Brown.  Photo by Eric 
Anderson.
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2011 REPORT TOWN CENTER &
PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY STUDY COMMITTEE 

The Board of Selectmen originally established a 10-person Town Center and Public 
Safety Facility Study Committee in August of 2010. A few of the original appointees 
were not able to continue into 2011. To fi ll those vacancies Sharon Eng, Richard 
Swett, Dee Treybig, and Derrick Wong were appointed in June of 2011. 

Since June 2011, the Committee has been meeting nearly weekly to follow through 
on the direction that the 2011 Town Meeting provided to the Committee in Articles 
16 and 17. 

With the unanimous recommendation of the Committee, the Town awarded a con-
tract to the H.L. Turner Group, Inc., of Concord, N.H., to (1) update the 1996 Town 
Center schematic design; (2) conduct a geo-technical site analysis of Block 5 Lot 
68 located across Knox Road from the present Fire Station and Recreation Center; 
(3) assess potential mold and hazardous building materials issues in the current 
Community Building, the Fire Department Building, and the Police Department 
Building; and (4) prepare the costs of either upgrading the Town’s current fi re, 
police, and recreation facilities or building new facilities. 

Update Schematic Design  – The Committee adopted a 3-phased approach to meet 
the current needs of the Town.  Phase I includes the building of a new Public Safety 
Facility to meet the current and future needs of the Fire Department, Police Depart-

The Committee adopted a 3-phased approach to meet the current needs of the Town and to plan for 
the fi nal build-out of a Town Center over a period of time.
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ment, Rescue Squad, Dispatch Center, and the Offi ce of Emergency Management. 
The existing Fire Department Facility would be decommissioned. Once vacated, 
the existing Police Facility would used to meet the Town’s other space needs. 

In Phase II, an all new Multi-Generational Recreational Facility would also be built 
on Lot 68. In addition, a new athletic fi eld is planned. The existing decommissioned 
Fire Station and the va-cated Recreation Center would be demolished.  The lot on 
which those facilities were located would be converted to a Town Park adjacent 
to the Town Pond. The Town Gazebo and the popular sledding hill would also be 
relocated to the Park area. 

During Phase III, Municipal Facilities as well as commercial space for restaurants, 
coffee shops, specialty venues, etc., could be established. In addition, Phase III 
would round-out the master plan for a Town Center serving as a focal point and a 
gathering place to further establish a sense of community. 

There is an immediate need for a Public Safety Services Facility to meet the current 
demands being placed on these organizations. Phases II and III can be accommo-
dated as the Town deems them to be necessary over time. The Committee did not 
establish a time-line for either Phase II or Phase III.  That can be determined by the 
Town as those needs arise.  

Geo-Technical Site Analysis – Geotechnical Services, Inc., Goffstown, N.H., the 
sub-contractor, undertook the geotechnical investigation of Lot 68. The results of 
their investigation to use this lot for a Town Center were encouraging. A copy of 
their report is available for review. 

Assessment of Mold and Hazardous Building Materials – RPF Associates, Inc., 
of Northwood, N.H., served as the sub-contractor to undertake this assessment. 
Specifi cally, the Police Department Facility, the Community Center, and the Rescue 
Building were a part of this survey. No major issues were discovered. Their report 

is extensive, and it is available 
for inspection (note below). 

Costs to Upgrade Current 
Facilities vs. Build New Facili-
ties – H.L. Turner developed an 
opinion of costs for upgrading 
existing facilities to meet cur-
rent 2009 International Building 
Codes for an “essential facility,” 
which would be designed to 
resist extreme events such as 
hurricanes and seismic events. 
The contractor did not recom-
mend upgrading  these facilities 
due to the costs associated with 

Because of height constraints in the garage door opening, 
contemporary equipment must be custom built for the Bow 
Fire Department at an added cost. (Photo by Eric Anderson) 
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correcting the numerous issues in the existing facilities. 

The costs associated with building new “individual” facilities are not recommended 
either.  It would cost more to build a separate new Fire Station to code and to build 
a separate new Police Station to code than it would to build a new “combined” 
facility with shared fi re/police space to code. The Committee is recommending 
this approach after reviewing the associated costs with the various alternatives. For 
instance, the cost breakdown follows: 

Opinion of Costs *

 New Combined Safety Facility (Phase I)   $5.88 M

 Upgrade Fire/Community Bldg $4.3 M
 Upgrade Police Station $1.54 M
   Total to Upgrade—
    within the same footprint  $5.84 M

 New Fire Station $3.96 M
 New Police Station $3.38 M
  Build New Separately  $7.34 M

 New Multi-Generational
  Community Building (Phase II)  $4.52 M

The H.L. Turner Group Inc., Concord, N.H., has provided the above “opinion of 
costs” as of November 1, 2011. (* Note—A 10% contingency is not included in 
these amounts.) 

As the Committee’s study moves into 2012, its prime contractor, H.L. Turner, is 
developing some Combined Safety Facility designs that the 2012 Town Meeting 
can review. 

The Committee will be recommending that the 2012 Town Meeting raise and ap-
propriate approximately $250,000 to begin the detailed engineering construction 
drawings so that the 2013 Town Meeting could then approve the funding for the 

Estimated Tax Impact 

Phase I =
$0.38/$1,000 valuation or approximately $96 for a $250,000 home 

Phases I + II =
$0.63/$1,000 valuation or approximately $160 for a $250,000 home
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construction of a new Combined Safety Facility. That facility would to be located 
on Lot 68, that the Town originally purchased in 1993 for the establishment of a 
new Bow Town Center. 

A minority of the Committee has suggested that both Phases I and II be undertaken 
concurrently. The Board of Selectmen has said that consideration of Phase II would 
only addressed if Phase I passes at the 2012 Town Meeting. The “opinion of cost” 
for both of these phases is approximately $10.4 million. 

At the beginning of 2012 in preparation for the 2012 Town Meeting, the Committee 
will be available to brief the various Town groups, organizations, clubs, as well as 
offer a public informational presentation on February 22, 2012 at the Community 
Center. Should the Town choose to proceed with the design of a Combined Safety 
Facility, additional public sessions will be held during the design phase seeking the 
community’s feedback. 

All of the Committee’s meetings are open to the public as well.  Those meetings 
are held at the Municipal Building on Grandview Road most often on a Wednes-
day evening beginning at 7 PM.  Check the offi cial Town Calendar on the Town’s 
Web-site for specifi c dates and times. The Committee agendas and minutes are also 
posted there. 

The Committee would like thank David Stack, the Town Manager, for his con-
tribution to the Committee and for his oversight of the contract. In addition, the 
Committee would like to thank H. Dana Abbott, the Fire Chief; Erin Commerford, 
Police Chief; Lee Kim-ball, Emergency Management Director; and Cindy Rose, 
Recreation Director; for their attending all of the Committee’s meetings and for 
offering their professional counsel on a variety of technical issues. 

Front Row: David Stack, Town Manager; Colleen Hunter, Vice Chair; Eric Anderson, Chair; Sharon 
Eng, Clerk; and Art Cunningham, Planning Board Chair. Back Row: Kenneth Demain, Dee Treybig, 
Budget Committee Representative; Derrick Wong, Richard Swett, Bob Eldredge, and John Martin.
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Respectfully submitted, 

Eric Anderson, Chair
Colleen Hunter, Co-Chair 

The complete “Town Center Upgrade Report” by H.L. Turner, Inc., is 
available for inspection daily in the Town Manager’s Offi ce located at the 
Municipal Building, 10 Grandview Road, Bow.  Portions of that report and 
all of the Committee’s meeting minutes, briefi ng materials, and conceptual 
designs can be viewed on the Town’s Web-site at www.bow-nh.gov.

Neither Facility Meets the “Essential Facility” IBC 2009 Code to 
Resist Extreme Events—Hurricanes, Seismic Events, etc., for 

Police Stations and Fire Stations. * (Photos by Eric Anderson)

* Reference the H.L. Turner Group Inc., Report dated October 17, 2011.  

Fire Station 

Police Station 
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2010 REPORT – THE BOW TOWN CENTER AND
PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY STUDY COMMITTEE 

(This report was inadvertently omitted from the 2010 Bow Town Report) 

The Board of Selectmen appointed a 10 member Study Committee in August 2010. 
The committee met a total of ten times, and offered its recommendations to the Board 
of Selectmen on December 16, 2010. The Committee was charged to: 

•  Determine whether the Town should develop an updated plan for a “Town 
Center” to be implemented over time to meet the immediate needs of the Town 
for its Police, Fire, Recreation, and Municipal Services. 

•  To determine the best course of action for the Town to take with facility short-
comings within the Fire Department, Police Department, Parks & Recreation 
Department, and the Municipal Building in both the near term (thru the next 
5 years) and the longer term (10-15 years). • To establish the criteria for the 
design and function of a Public Safety Services Facility. • To determine how 
vacated space in any vacated Town building might best be used. 

•  And, at the intersection of Logging Hill Road, Knox Road, White Rock Hill 
Road, and Bow Center Road, to determine how the traffi c fl ow can best be 
handled through the next 5-25 years. 

As part of its study, the Committee toured the existing facilities to see fi rst hand 
their shortcomings, talked with each of the department heads to learn of their top 
three priorities, toured facilities in other communities to see how they solved their 
problems, reviewed prior “town center” and facility reports with the various con-
sultants, the Town Manager offered suggestions on vacated facility utilization, the 
Finance Director discussed the current and future Town bonding obligations, The 

Committee Members: Bob Eldredge, Matthew Labonte, Tim Fraser, Art Cunningham (Planning Board 
Chair), Colleen Hunter (Co-Chair), Eric Anderson (Chair), Sandra Seney (Secretary), George Lagos 
(Budget Committee Chair), John Martin, and Kenneth Demain. Photo by Cindy Rose
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Town Planner and Economic Development Director discussed the criteria for a Bow 
Town Center, and the Department of Transportation discussed the benefi ts and costs 
associated with a round-a-bout as well as other means for handling the traffi c fl ow 
at this major Town intersection. 

At the conclusion of its study, the Committee recommended that the Board of Se-
lectmen offer the 2011 Town Meeting three warrant articles to begin to address the 
Town’s facility needs: 

• Hire architectural and engineering fi rms to address the Committee’s information 
needs to include an updated Town Center analysis, updated schematic design, 
and assessment of potential mold and hazardous building materials issues in 
two Town buildings. 

• Hire an architectural fi rm for the design development of a new Town facility. 

• And lastly, re-establish a Town Center Capital Reserve Fund. 

The Committee wishes to thank the Town Manager, Department Heads, Town Staff, 
the consulting fi rms, volunteers, and concerned residents for their welcome support 
and understanding throughout this accelerated study process. 

Respectively submitted, 
Eric Anderson, Chair Bob Eldredge
Colleen Hunter, Co-Chair Kenneth Demain
Sandra Seney, Secretary Tim Fraser
Art Cunningham, Planning Board Chair Matthew LaBonte
George Lagos, Budget Committee Chair John Martin

The 1995 Town Center Plan - 
This plan was developed after 
the Town Meeting in 1993 
approved the purchased the 
17 acre lot across Knox Road 
from the Fire Department & 
Recreation Center. The Master 
Plan of 1992 described a Town 
Center having a “central loca-
tion for the town civic activities 
including municipal offices, 
schools.



177

UPPER MERRIMACK RIVER LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Established in 1990, the Upper Merrimack Local Advisory Committee (UMRLAC) 
has represented its six communities of Boscawen, Bow, Canterbury, Concord, 
Franklin, and Northfi eld in a variety of studies, planning activities, and programs 
related to the upper Merrimack River and its watershed, and serves as the area towns’ 
and cities’ advisory board on its designation in the state’s Rivers Management and 
Protection Program. 

The UMRLAC owes much of its success to strong municipal support and that from 
its Adopt-a-River Site Sponsors. The Program’s Adopt-a-River Site Sponsors in-
clude Aquarian Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Aries Engineering, Inc., Checkmate 
Expert Payroll Services, Elektrisola, Essex/Briar Hydro, Franklin Savings Bank, 
Franklin Wastewater Treatment Facility, Public Service of NH (Corporate and Mer-
rimack Station), and Watts Regulator/Webster Valve. The UMRLAC also thanks the 
Conservation Commissions and Towns and Cities of Boscawen, Bow, Canterbury, 
Concord, Franklin, and Northfi eld for their ongoing support. 

The UMRLAC continues to implement the Upper Merrimack Management and 
Implementation Plan with assistance from the Central New Hampshire Regional 
Planning Commission (CNHRPC). The Commission and the UMRLAC have worked 
together on a study that maps buffers and setbacks for the six municipalities in 
the upper Merrimack River area. They have surveyed the planning boards, zoning 
boards of adjustment, and conservation commissions in Bow, Boscawen, Concord, 
Franklin, and Northfi eld to garner their input on the study. Many thanks to Vanessa 
Goold and Matt Monahan, CNHRPC, for their great work on this continuing effort. 
In 2012, the UMRLAC will be conducting a mid-term evaluation of its Plan.

The UMRLAC provided local comment on several project plans and proposals 
important to our region. Reviews included applications for the I-89 Turkey River 
exit, river access for the Public Service Company of New Hampshire, and a storage 
facility (Bow); Concord Airport, Brochu’s access, NH Technical Institute parking lot 
expansion, and the odor reduction plan for the wastewater treatment plan (Concord); 
and the Edmunds expansion (Franklin).  

The UMRLAC’s legislative testimony was heard on a number of bills including 
those affecting the Rivers Management and Protection Act and the (former) Com-
prehensive Shoreland Protection Act (four new rivers and rivers systems were 
added to the Act). 

Working with Adopt-a-River Site sponsor Essex Hydro, the UMRLAC monitored 
environmental conditions on at Franklin Falls with the assistance of volunteers 
Kathy and Jacob Arseneau. These data are essential to assist Essex with its ongoing 
permit for its hydroelectric operations. 
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Now in its sixteenth year, the Upper Merrimack Monitoring Program (UMMP) 
continues to work with several dozen volunteers to monitor water quality on the 
upper Merrimack River. This year the volunteers were especially challenged with 
high water levels and fl ooding throughout the watershed. The UMMP data show 
increasing high water levels and fl ooding events over the last several years.

Special thanks go to St. Paul’s School for graciously hosting UMRLAC’s “Bug 
Nights” educational and research program, which continues its popularity in the 
region with dozens of individuals volunteering their collection and identifi cation 
services. They stored our equipment and supplies over the spring and summer and 
then moved them into their new science building where Bug Nights will be convened 
in 2012. There would not be Bug Nights without the generous hosting, wonderful 
staff support, and student participation from St. Paul’s School. 

Michele Tremblay continues to participate in a standard operating procedures work 
group to streamline permitting requirements and notifi cations with the NH Depart-
ment of Environmental Services. 

Several upper Merrimack communities have endorsed Wild and Scenic designation 
for the river. The UMRLAC will continue to work with them in 2012.

This year, the UMRLAC started a new column, “River Ramblings” with each 
representative taking a turn submitting the article. Please look for it in your town 
and city newsletters.

Natalie McCormack from the US Army Corps of Engineers provided a presenta-
tion at an UMRLAC meeting that detailed the history and management of the fl ood 
control facilities in the Merrimack watershed. Lindsay Webb, NH Fish and Game 
Department gave a presentation on the state’s Wildlife Action Plan and connectivity 
with the Upper Merrimack Management and Implementation Plan. 

The UMRLAC elected the following slate of offi cers in November: Michele Trem-
blay, Chair; Steve Landry, Vice-Chair, Krista Crowell, Treasurer; and Gary Lynn, 
Secretary. Sadly, we bid farewell to Alan Bartlett who chose not to seek re-appoint-
ment. Alan is part of a multi-generational farm in Concord. An interesting fact: The 
Bartlett’s cornfi eld is the nearest to a state capitol in the entire nation. He provided 
a welcomed and much appreciated presence as a Concord representative. Concord 
representatives are needed. Please contact Michele Tremblay at MLT@naturesource.
net or 603.796.2615 if you are interested in working with the UMRLAC.

Please visit UMRLAC’s website for further information on the river, committee 
membership, activities, summaries from prior meetings, upcoming meeting agendas, 
maps, water quality data, and photographs of brave and selfl ess volunteers in action. 
The UMRLAC meets on a rotating basis in its six represented communities on the 
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second Monday of each month at 7:00 PM. Many thanks to the Towns and Cities 
of Boscawen, Bow, Canterbury, Concord, Franklin, and Northfi eld for graciously 
hosting Upper Merrimack River Local Advisory Committee meetings and for their 
continued support. All are welcome to attend the meetings. For additional informa-
tion, please contact Michele Tremblay at 603.796.2615, www.MerrimackRiver.org, 
or any of your municipal representatives listed below. 

Boscawen
Stephen C. Landry
Michele L. Tremblay

Bow
Krista Crowell
David Kirkpatrick
Gary Lynn

Canterbury
Anne Emerson
Nancy Roy

Concord
Alan Bartlett
Rick Chormann

Franklin
Donna Liolis
Tucker Noack
Robert Sharon
Nita Tomaszewski

Northfi eld
Harry Anderson
William Dawson
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

The Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Bow was fi rst established on March 8, 1955 
when the Townspeople approved Warrant Article 4 at the Town Meeting.  Article 
XII of the newly adopted Zoning Ordinance directed the Board of Selectmen to 
appoint members to the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) and establish the 
Board’s purpose.  RSA 674:33 and Article 13 of the Zoning Ordinance authorize 
the ZBA to hear and decide appeals and to authorize variances from the terms of 
the Ordinance.  

The ZBA meets on the third (3rd) Tuesday of the month at 7:30 PM in meeting 
room ‘C’ at the Town Municipal Building, 10 Grandview Road.    

The Zoning Board is a ten-member Board of which fi ve are Regular Members and 
fi ve are Alternate Members.  Each Member is appointed by the Board of Selectmen 
to a three-year term.

The ZBA performs in a judicial capacity with regard to the Zoning Ordinance and 
hears requests for Variances, Special Exceptions, Equitable Waivers of Dimensional 
Requirements as well as Appeals from certain decisions made by the Code Enforce-
ment Offi cer / Building Inspector. There are also provisions for rehearing of ZBA 
decisions under some circumstances.

The Board reviews each application for completeness and applicability to the Zoning 
Ordinance prior to accepting the application.  Once accepted, a public hearing is 
scheduled and abutters are notifi ed by certifi ed mail.  The Board generally schedules 
an on-site visit, called a Site Walk, prior to the public hearing for a visual inspection.  
A Site Walk is offi cial Board business and open to the public.    

The Zoning Ordinance undergoes a yearly review by the Planning Board resulting 
in proposed amendments presented in Warrant Article(s) for Town Meeting and 
Vote.  In 2011, the ZBA submitted a proposed amendment to defi ne Contractor’s 
Yard and separate it from Tradesman’s Shop in the Table of Uses.     

In 2011, the Board welcomed LeaAnne Haney as a newly appointed Alternate 
Member by the Board of Selectmen, and said good-bye and thank-you to Alternate 
Member Andrew Cohen, who has served on the Board since 2008 and resigned, 
and to Regular Member Robert Meagher, who has served on the Board since 2007 
and decided to go serve on the Planning Board.  The Board of Selectmen also re-
appointed Regular Member Don Burns, Regular Member Bob Ives and Alternate 
Member Tony Reynolds to another three-year term.  

The ZBA began 2011 with one (1) Appeal and one (1) Motion for Rehearing carried 
over from 2010.  In 2011, the Board reviewed thirteen (13) applications, rejected 
one (1) and accepted twelve (12).  Eight (8) Variances were received of which four 
(4) were approved with conditions, two (2) were denied, one (1) was withdrawn and 
one (1) was carried forward into 2012.  Five (5) Special Exceptions were reviewed 
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of which one (1) was not accepted, as it was deemed an appurtenant structure not 
requiring a Special Exception, and four (4) were approved with conditions.  The 
Motion for Rehearing and the Appeal of Administrator’s Decision carried forward 
were withdrawn. 

ZBA Agendas, Minutes, Rules of Procedure and Application Forms can be viewed 
on the Town of Bow’s web site at http://www.bow-nh.com/zoningboard.asp.  The 
Zoning Ordinance is also on-line and can be viewed at www.bow-nh.com/ZB-
OrdRegMaps.htm.  The public is always welcome to attend ZBA meetings and will 
be given the opportunity to address the Board as Cases are heard.

The Zoning Board would like to thank the Town Offi cials, Citizens and Businesses 
for their support, with special thanks to Bruce Buttrick, Building Inspector / Code 
Enforcement Offi cer, Bill Klubben, Town Planner, Louise Knee, Recording Secre-
tary, and Janette Shuman, Bryan Westover and Carol Olson for their support.  Carol 
Olson retired in December 2011 and will surely be missed in 2012. 

On behalf of the Town, the Chairman extends appreciation to each and every Board 
Member for their commitment of time, energy and ideas. 

Respectfully submitted,

Harry C. Hadaway, Jr., Chairman Garth Orsmond
Robert W. Ives, Vice Chairman LeaAnne Haney, Alt.
Jeffrey A. Klaiber, Secretary Tony Reynolds, Alt.
Donald A. Burns Tom Fagan, Alt.

L-R sitting: Bruce Buttrick, Bob Ives, Harry Hadaway, Jeff Klaiber, Louise Knee, Recording Secre-
tary  L-R standing: Tom Fagan, Garth Orsmond, Tony Reynolds, Don Burns, LeaAnne Haney. Photo 
by Eric Anderson.
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Town 
Organizations 

The Bow Rotary Club sponsors the Annual Summer Concert 
Series with local bands providing the entertainment. 

(Photo by Eric Anderson) 
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BOW ATHLETIC CLUB

The Bow Athletic Club was founded in 1974 as a private, non-profi t organization 
dedicated to providing opportunities for our youth to participate in athletics. Each 
year hundreds of children from Bow join in the Bow Athletic Club programs which 
include basketball, baseball, softball, soccer, fi eld hockey and spirit squad which 
are offered for grades 1-12. For the 2011 season, we had the following participa-
tion numbers:

2011 Bow Athletic Club Participants
 Program Participants
 Soccer 150
 Spirit Squad 20
 Field Hockey 40
 Basketball 250
 Baseball 175
 Softball 50
 Total Participants 685

The Bow Athletic Club was founded in 1974 as a private, non-profi t organization 
dedicated to providing opportunities for our youth to participate in athletics. Each 
year hundreds of children from Bow join in the Bow Athletic Club programs which 
include basketball, baseball, softball, soccer, fi eld hockey and spirit squad which 
are offered for grades 1-12. For the 2011 season, we had the following participa-
tion numbers:

2011-2012 Bow Athletic Club
Board of Directors

 Greg Colby - President Randy Knepper
 Dave Krause - Vice President Andrew Bushnell
 Roland Gamelin - Treasurer Rich Tischofer
 Pete Johnson - Secretary Julie Guerette
 Jen Griffi n         Joe Evans
 Mark Murray Danielle Miner
 Anne-Marie Guertin Steve McSweeney
 April Provost 
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BOW COMMUNITY MEN’S CLUB

2011 got off to a great start for the Club and we served 172 people at the New Year’s 
break¬fast in the Community Building. While not a record turnout, we were encour-
aged by the presence of so many of our fellow townspeople at this annual event. Over 
the years our experienced crew has gained valuable lessons in serving up a tasty, all 
you can eat, start your diet tomorrow treat. Mike Wayne and Matt Bailey headed up 
a crew of eighteen volunteers working on that meal.

Much of the rest of the year had mixed reviews and results. February saw us once 
again team up with the Rotary to participate in the Winterfest. The club volunteers 
served lunch to around 150 hungry souls. Thanks to our vice president Mark Dart-
nell, owner of the Taylor Rental store, a huge gas grill was set up in the parking lot, 
enabling us to cook many burgers and hot dogs at a time. We hope we will be invited 
to do this event again in 2012.

Each Valentine’s Day weekend we honor our wives and sweethearts with a party 
at the old town hall, complete with food, music, door prizes and a fun evening to 
help break up the long winter (if only for a few hours). Thirteen couples enjoyed the 
evening with Lani Kangas, a fantastic vocalist and song stylist, performing music 
from many eras and genres. This at¬tendance was down some from previous years, 
usually at twenty fi ve to thirty couples.

Some better news during the February/March time frame was the Zoning Board 
approval of the location of a shelter over the old town roller on Bow Center Road. 
Working with the Heritage Commission, we plan to build the shelter using timbers 
salvaged from the old Hammond barn and boards sawed from the pines lost in the 
2008 ice storm. Illness and bad weather have created a hold on this job until spring 
2012, although design and preliminary material prep have been done. Gary Nylen 
and John Meissner are over¬seeing this project.

March also saw us select and honor Bow Citizen of the Year, Lenny Virgin, retiring 
High¬way Department heavy equipment operator. While the Town honored him for 
his many years of exemplary service, we honored him for his quiet help to folks less 
fortunate and his devotion to family and friends.

Also in March, Bow High School music director Michelle Jaques spoke at our monthly 
meeting and asked for our help in raising funds to send the Bow High School Marching 
Band to Washington to perform in the annual Memorial Day parade on the National 
Mall. Many of our members purchased tickets to the fundraiser jazz concert put on 
by Skip Poole and the Capitol City for the Arts Jazz Orchestra and also featuring 
lots of local talent. We also gave direct assistance with a substantial donation from 
the club. We had sort of hoped that our St. Patrick’s Day dinner could help augment 
that donation, but poor attendance that night did not produce a profi t.
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Since we were going to be without a band for our annual, ever growing, Memorial 
Day parade, both Bryan Westover and the members or the parade committee were 
in a mild quandary on how to fi ll the void. Pipe Major Mike Mansfi eld brought his 
New Hampshire Police Assoc¬iation Pipe Band, and the day was saved! What a show 
they put on. Over 250 marchers and over 1,000 onlookers were in awe of this talented 
band of musicians. Paul Bourgelais had the BHS mixed chorus sing at the memorial 
services. After Col. West and Cdr. Burdett completed the roll of the fallen, Mary Ann 
Irish sounded Taps. Upon the fi nal note of Taps, the pipers did the “Amazing Grace” 
fadeaway ceremony, a fi tting and inspiring fi nale to this solemn day.

The annual chicken barbecue which precedes the parade and memorial service was 
cooked and served by Kirk Hemphill and crew to almost 100 people, a modest suc-
cess 

Forty-one people attended our annual summer outing in Manchester to watch the 
NH Fisher Cats baseball team lose to the Portland Sea Dogs. Consolation was sweet 
since there was an open buffet (included) and libations one third the price of those 
at Fenway Park! 

L-R Matthew Bailey, Michael Wayne, Simon Warwick

Our annual Lobsterfest this year was also a modest success, despite losing a lot of 
our regulars to the races at Loudon going on at the same time. We will try to avoid 
this confl ict in the future by scheduling this event at a later time.

We were blessed in 2011 to have many great speakers, thanks to our program 
chairman, Peter Burdett. I can mention a few examples here to show the variety of 
subjects covered. Dean Wilber, master sugar maker, brought not only a PowerPoint 
type presentation of his craft, he gave each person there a bottle of his syrup. Police 
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Chief Erin Commerford updated us on security and recent Department activities 
and ongoing programs. She gave each member present refriger¬ator magnets. Skip 
Poole, orchestra leader, talked about the jazz era, and gave each member a CD of his 
music. Our own Tom Bloomquist, recently back from a medical mission in Central 
America, related some of his experiences there. His gift to us was his safe return 
from that troub¬led part of the world. Paul Mulcahy, a professional forester, talked 
to us on proper woodlot man¬agement.

In spite of a fi erce snowstorm on October 30th, we provided a full course dinner to 
over 100 members and guests of the Concord Coachmen Chorus. This has become 
an annual fun event for participants as well as servers and cooks.

We continue to sponsor the Boy Scout Troop 75, Cub Scout Pack 75, and Venture 
Troop 75. With the help of these young men we police over eight lane miles of the 
Town’s  roads. This year we netted well over fi fty bags of trash.

The Club tries to be a presence in many other activities by Town organizations, includ-
ing Art in the Park, Strawberry Festival, Heritage Commission dedications and the 
Junior Service League breakfast to name just a few. We would urge all townspeople 
and organizations to par¬ticipate in all our events, and to follow our activities on 
our own website www.bowmensclub.org

Respectfully submitted,

Charlie Griswold, Secretary
Bow Community Men’s Club
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BOW GARDEN CLUB

2011 was a year full of activity for the Bow Garden Club. In April, we kicked off 
our program year with a presentation by Michelle Mensinger. She told us all about 
how to attract birds and butterfl ies to our gardens and it was so popular we are in-
viting Michelle back again in 2012. Our annual spring cleanup of Rotary Park also 
took place in April and many members turned out to assist with the cleanup. April 
also saw us bidding a fond farewell to long time member and Past President, Alice 
Jorda, who was moving out of state. Club members from around the State attended 
a Tea at the Old Town Hall that was held in Alice’s honor. 

In May, members created their own spring container gardens with assistance from 
Karissa of Cole Gardens. We also held our very successful plant sale that takes place 
each year on the Saturday of Memorial Day weekend. We sold annuals and peren-
nials supplied by Ledgeview Farm along with many plants from our member’s own 
gardens. This is one of our largest fundraisers of the year and sells out quickly so 
come early! Members of the club also planted the window boxes at the Gazebo on 
this day. On Memorial Day, two wreaths, created and donated by the Garden Club 
were used during the ceremony commemorating members of the community who 
lost their lives while serving in the Navy, Marine Corp, and Coast Guard.

June found us involved with many events including National Garden Week and 
a fi eld trip to local resident, Gordon Geick’s home, to enjoy a guided tour of his 
amazing rose gardens. We had our second annual “Gathering at the Gazebo – Art 
in the Park” although this year due to very inclement weather it was held in the 
Community Building. The CJ Poole Trio was a wonderful musical addition to this 
event. We thank the many groups that joined us and hope to see them all again in 
2012. The Garden Club also joined the Bow Heritage Commission at their Open 
House at the Bow Bog Meeting House. 

BGC members visiting local resident, Gordon Geick’s rose gardens. From left to 
right: Reby Kropp, Lorraine Dacko, Sally Crosby, Janet Shaw, Bonnie Addario, 
Cathy Ahrens, Kerry Buckley, Beverly Page, Catherine Wittliff, Joyce Kimball, 
Georgette Daugherty, Gretchen Wood, Janice Kuch, Barbara Downie, Linda Bar-
rington and Ruth Brack. 

Our July program was “Starting with Orchids” – for beginners and experts alike. 
Our speaker was Charles Crisler of the NH Orchid Society. Also in July, it was an 
honor for the Club to host a tea for one of our own members, Virginia Urdi, after 
her installation as the President of the NH Federation of Garden Clubs. It was a 
perfect summer afternoon at the Gazebo. August found us learning all about inva-
sive species in our landscape as we listened to Lyn Lombard and Hannah Proctor 
and learned how to identify and eliminate these plants in our gardens. Throughout 
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the spring and summer, club members shared ‘garden duty’ and tended to the com-
munity gardens throughout the town. We take great pride in our commitment to 
community service and keeping the gardens both large and small throughout town 
looking their fi nest.  

The fall was very busy. We enjoyed a wonderful tour of Apple Hill Farm in Sep-
tember and thank our hosts, Diane and Chuck Souther for their hospitality. Also in 
September a number of our members helped to organize, took part in and received 
awards for their entries in a Petite Standard Flower Show that took place at the White 
Rock Senior Living Community.  In October, we held our annual campaign for the 
Pajama Program to collect pajamas and books for children in need. We would like to 
thank the Baker Free Library staff for their involvement in this program and helping 
us kick it off with a well attended ‘Story Hour’. Fall clean up of Rotary Park took 
place in October as club members readied the gardens for winter. The Junior Garden 
Club helped with the fall decorations at the Gazebo and the pumpkin creations in 
the window boxes were wonderful. October was also the perfect month for a very 
informative program on bats by speaker D. Scott Reynolds, PhD. Members took 
part in the Making Strides Walk in October and helped to plant the Garden of Hope 
at Memorial Field in Concord. It is a beautiful garden and I encourage everyone 
to visit it in the spring and fall.  We held our annual and very popular Poinsettia 
Fund Raiser in November. We would like to thank all of the members and patrons 
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that helped to make this so successful. For our November program we were lucky 
to have Jill Tamarro of Cole Gardens show us how to create beautiful holiday 
centerpieces.   We held our Garden Therapy program in December and members 
of the club and residents of White Rock Senior Center had a wonderful time creat-
ing candleholders made from fresh greens, berries and apples. Our Annual Greens 
Workshop also took place in December. During this workshop, members decorated 
wreaths purchased from Bow Rotary and made swags for the town buildings and 
signs. This is a wonderful Holiday tradition for the club and our members take 
great pleasure in getting the town ready for the holidays. Thanks also to the Bow 
Rotary for donating the Christmas tree that shines so brightly in the Gazebo during 
the holiday season. The Annual Meeting, Potluck Brunch and famous Yankee Swap 
marked the end of our Program year. 

The garden club looks forward to another active year in 2012. We have some very 
interesting programs on the agenda that will appeal to a wide audience and we hope 
you will join us at our meetings, which are open to the public unless otherwise noted. 
New members are always welcome and we encourage anyone with an interest in 
gardening to attend a meeting to see what we are all about.  Please visit our website 
www.bowgardenclub.org for more information. 

Happy Gardening,

Cathy Ahrens
President, Bow Garden Club
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BOW GIRL SCOUTS

The Bow Girl Scout program is part of the Girl Scouts of the Green and White 
Mountains (GSGWM) Council which in turn is part of the Girl Scouts of the USA.  
The Bow Girl Scouts follow the Girl Scout USA mission of:  Girl Scouting builds 
girls of courage, confi dence, and character, who make the world a better place.  

As of December, 2011, the Bow Girl Scout program had 170 girls in 16 troops with 
55 adult volunteers.  The membership includes Daisies (kindergarten and 1st grade), 
Brownies (grades 2 and 3), Juniors (grades 4 and 5), Cadettes (grades 6, 7, and 8), 
Seniors (grades 9 and 10) and Ambassadors level (grades 11 and 12).     

Community and Service Unit Events: 
The Bow Girl Scout troops join together to lead, contribute to, and/or participate 
in community events.  

A father/daughter square dance was held at the Community Center with everyone en-
joying themselves and raising money for the Girl Scout Family Partnership Fund.  

The Girl Scouts donated Easter baskets to the Bow Welfare Department.  Girl Scouts 
conducted the fl ag ceremony at the Town of Bow School Board Meeting. The troops 
marched together in the Memorial Day Town Parade.  

In the fall of 2011, the Girl Scout Council placed the Bow Girl Scout Service Unit 
in a new Community with the Hooksett, Suncook, Allenstown, and Pembroke Ser-
vice Units.  The newly formed Community #228 AKA PHABS allows the girls to 
experience scouting within a larger geographical area and offers girls the ability to 
participate in troops and events in the fi ve towns that make up the new Commu-
nity.  The Leadership team supporting the Leaders, Troops, and girls is made up of 
volunteers from across the Community.  

In October, the troops hosted the 5th annual Pumpkin Hunt at the Community Center.  
The event as free and open to the Bow Community and consisted of the girls setting 
up games for the children in Bow.  Attendees were encouraged to bring a canned 
food item to donate to the Bow Welfare Department’s food pantry.  Pumpkins that 
were decorated by the Girl Scouts were placed in the grassy area around the Gazebo 
for the children to hunt for.  

In November, the troops donated Thanksgiving Food Baskets to the Bow Welfare 
Department for families in need.  

The Girls Scouts planned and attended a weekend Camporee at Camp Kettleford in 
Bedford.  Cadette Troop 22648 was in charge of organizing the event with a theme 
of Countries around the World.  
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Delegates of girls and adults from the Bow Service Unit attended the Girl Scouts of 
the Green and White Mountains (GSGWM) annual meeting whereby the GSGWM 
Council fi nances and goals were described.  The annual meeting gives the girls an 
opportunity to experience the business side of a non-profi t organization.

The Bow Service Unit was recognized at the Annual Meeting and received the 
President’s Award for:
 • Surpassing girl and adult membership recruitment and retention 

goals 
 • Service Unit members  have been trained for their position and the 

composition o the team refl ects our town of Bow 
 • Showing an increase in Family Support
 • Completing and fi ling reports on time
 • Supporting and recognizing Volunteers
 • Successful Communication that utilized a variety of modalities and 

methods

In the fall, a dinner was held to show appreciation for all of the Girl Scouts and their 
families, and Volunteers and for a bridging ceremony.  Girls, who are moving to the 
next level of Girl Scouts, join together to “bridge” from one level to the next. 
 
At the troop level, the girls meet at regular intervals within their troop which includes 
adult volunteers.  The girls make new friends, learn outdoor skills, problem solve, 
and take fi eld trips to learn more about the world around them.  

Finances: 
The troops earn the majority of their money from selling nuts and candy in the fall 
and cookies in the winter.  The girls earn incentives in the form of patches and cookie 
dough.  Cookie dough can be used to purchase items at the Girl Scout Council store 
and to offset the cost of summer camp and Council sponsored programs.  The product 
sales also support girl programs that are offered by the Girl Scout Council.  

Volunteers:  
Our program would not be complete without acknowledging and thanking the many 
troop leaders (Monica Mason, Donna Colandreo, Karen Krause, Jodi Valpey, Sandra 
Kaliscik, Lisa Lavigne, Susan Larrabee, Jennifer Lefebure, Bev Nappen, Jen Ulrich, 
Lizanne Molind, Diane McCully, Donna Arcand, Nancy Rescino, Melissa Clark, 
and Nancy Zehensky), co-leaders, parents and guardians, and our Service Unit team: 
Fall Product Manager (Donna Colandreo), Cookie Manager (Kate Ess), Registrar 
(Susie Burdett), Financial Manager (Donna Arcand), Adult Learning Facilitator 
(Sarah Brown), community businesses, our school district, and the townspeople of 
Bow for their ongoing support of the Girl Scout program in Bow. 
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Joining Girl Scouts: 
If you know of girls that would like to join the Bow Girl Scout program, please have 
their parent or guardian sign up through the Girl Scout Website at www.girlscout-
sgwm.org. We are always looking for male and female adults to volunteer their time 
and talents in the Bow Girl Scout program.  If you are interested in getting involved, 
please contact Sheila Johnson at sheilajohnson4@gmail.com.  

Respectfully Submitted,

Sheila Johnson
Bow Girl Scouts Service Unit Manager and 
Community PHABS Volunteer Support Coordinator 
29 Rocky Point Drive, Bow, NH 03304
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BOW OPEN SPACES

Bow Open Spaces, Inc. is a non-profi t land trust that was incorporated in 1997 to 
permanently protect tracts of undeveloped land in Bow for the enjoyment of the 
residents of the town.

Bow Open Spaces (BOS) holds conservation easements on 4 town forests as well 
as other parcels throughout Bow. Trails on these lands and forests are used and 
enjoyed by many, including hikers, skiers, and snowmobilers. 

In 2011, BOS conducted a of number public/community walks within the forests, 
both to monitor the various conservation easements (some 1760 acres) and to 
provide recreational experiences for members of the public. We obtained two new 
easements and soon will monitor the Hammond Nature Preserve for the town. We 
held an October orienteering event at Nottingcook which was much enjoyed by 
those who attended.  BOS had a display of monitored properties at the town library 
for nearly two months last summer. See us at this year’s town meeting! 

The organization continued to work with Bow High School students working to com-
plete their “senior seminar” requirements, including the planning and construction 
by one of the students of a new trail on the property. The organization continued its 
use of an Internet-based system to publish and distribute a regular email-newsletter.  
All interested members of the community are invited to receive the newsletter by 
emailing Martin Murray at murrame@gmail.com. In addition, all Town of Bow 
residents and supporters are invited and encouraged to support the important work 
of Bow Open Spaces by becoming a member.

For more information, including membership, contact Bob Dawkins at:  bobdawk-
ins@hotmail.com

Respectfully submitted,

Robert Lux, President
Robert Dawkins, Past President
Craig Ott, Vice-President
Mike Morris, Secretary
Frank Boucher, Treasurer
Ken Demain, Stewardship
Barbara Downie
Martin Murray, Public Relations
Hilary Warner, Trails



195

BOW PIONEERS SNOWMOBILES CLUB

Our club was established in 1972 to develop a system of recreational trails through-
out the Bow/Dunbarton areas and to promote the fun of family snowmobiling and 
other recreational activities in a safe manner.  We take responsibility for grooming, 
signing and maintaining the trail systems in these areas. Since the club began we 
have expanded our trail system to include parts of Concord and Hopkinton as well 
as Bow and Dunbarton. Our trail system now has well over 80 miles of trails. We 
see many types of people on the trails, from walkers, hikers and bikers, to cross-
country skiers and horseback riders.

Each year we spend many hours cleaning up trails, building bridges, cutting new trails 
to get ready for winter. Once the snow falls, we spend dozens of hours grooming the 
trails to get them perfect for the snowmobilers.  We work closely with our towns, 
landowners and organizations such as Bureau of Trails, Army Corps of Engineers, 
Concord Conservations Commission and NHSA.

Every year we host a variety of rides and events weather permitting.  Money raised at 
these events are used to improve our trails, cover operating expenses and a donation is 
made each year along with the help of our generous members to Easter Seal’s Camp 
Sno-Mo. This year we held our annual Mum Sale and Fall Flea Market. We also 
participated in the Bow Rotary Winterfest, providing snowmobile rides for the kids 
to raise money for Easter Seals. We also help out by grooming the sledding hill.

Our membership dues are $30.00 per person/family. This membership includes 
membership to the New Hampshire Snowmobile Association as well as a subscrip-
tion to the “Sno-Traveler” the offi cial newspaper of NHSA.

We welcome all winter activity enthusiasts to come and join us.  Whether you 
snowshoe, cross-country ski or just enjoy walking, we invite you to join us for our 
club activities.  

As always, we would like to thank all of our generous landowners for the use of 
their land. Without you our trail system could not be what it is today.

Respectfully submitted,

Chip Johnson, President
Vice President: Mike Perry
Secretary: Robert Pickard
Treasurer: Sue Eaton
Trail Administrator: Steve Moltisanti
Trail Master: Dan Weed
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BOW ROTARY CLUB AND
BOW ROTARY FOUNDATION

The Bow Rotary Club and the Bow Rotary Foundation had a very busy 2011!

We purchased and installed Rotary signs on the roads leading into Bow. We also 
completed a club visioning effort to plan for the club and foundation that we want to 
be in 2015. Our vision is of an active club with 70 active members who are engaged 
in both community and international efforts. We are actively seeking new members 
throughout the year, and we can be reached at www.bowrotary.org.

During the winter, we sponsored Winterfest in early February at the Bow Community 
Center, and we hosted that event together with the Bow High School Interact Club. 
We were fortunate to have great snow in the fi elds and ice on the Town Pond!

At that time, we also hosted three Russian governmental offi cials through the Open 
World Program. This congressionally sponsored program promotes democracy in 
the former Soviet Union by encouraging Russian governmental offi cial to visit the 
United States and study all levels of our representative form of government. These 
young men visited with local Town of Bow offi cials, State of New Hampshire 
legislative representatives, representatives of our congressional delegation, as well 
as the New Hampshire Institute of Politics at Saint Anselm College (and they got 
snowmobile rides from the Bow Pioneers, too!). These winter activities showcased 
our local and international interests and activities!

We also sent members to our annual project work in Honduras, which has been 
focused on clean water and the construction and maintenance of schools in that 
country.

In late March, we hosted a concert event at Bow High School to raise money for 
the worldwide eradication of polio. This event, which was attended by Governor 
John Lynch and Dr. Susan Lynch, who spoke at the event, raised $4,000. These 
funds were then matched by the Gates Fund Polio Challenge to eradicate polio. 
We also participated in a read-in event at the Bow Elementary School and School-
to-Career Day activities at Bow Middle School Finally, we held our annual 4-Way 
Test Speech Contest (1. Is it the truth; 2. Is it fair to all concerned?; 3. Will it build 
goodwill and better friendships?; 4. Will it be benefi cial to all concerned? ) that is 
open to all Bow High School students and which offers cash scholarship awards 
and an opportunity to go on to District and National contests.

During the Spring, we planted a tree and beautifi ed the front of the Old Town Hall 
where we hold our weekly meetings on Friday mornings at 7:30.
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We intend to focus more attention and spend more time on Rotary Park (which is 
located across the street from the Bow Gazebo) during 2012. The Bow Rotary Foun-
dation awarded a total of $14,000 in scholarships to seven Bow High School seniors 
from funds raised at the 2010 Bow Rotary Auction, as well as a number of summer 
camperships to elementary and middle school students in Bow. We conducted a 
vocational breakfast in April and held our annual Recognition Night in May. We 
held our First Annual Car Show in the fi elds surrounding Allied Insurance and the 
Concord Group (the 2012 event will be held on May 19, 2012). Finally, switching 
back to international, BHS graduate and West Point cadet Nicholas Normandin was 
nominated by the Bow Rotary Club and ultimately selected as the Ambassadorial 
Scholar for Rotary District 7870 (Southern NH/VT). This very competitive and 
prestigious scholarship will fund Mr. Normandin’s graduate studies at the University 
of Edinburgh during the 2012-2013 academic year.

During the Summer, we sponsored and hosted a series of summer concerts at the 
Bow Gazebo on Sunday evenings during July and August. We also conducted four 
separate roadside pick-up efforts along Route 3-A and Logging Hill Road. Bow 
High School’s Interact Club also held separate roadside pick-ups.

With the coming of Fall, we prepared for and held our annual 2011 Bow Rotary 
Auction, which is held each year on a Saturday evening in November at the Bow 
Community Center.  

This year we raised over $24,000 for scholarships and other charitable purposes. We 
ended 2011 with a successful Christmas tree sale at the Bow Irving gas station on 
3-A, which has been a wonderful host of our sale for many years, and our members 

 L-R: Dave Gazaway, Ray Helgemoe, Ron Bessette, Durwood Sargent.  Photo  by Eric Anderson.
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generously donated $1,500 in cash and several Christmas trees to the Bow Welfare 
Department to close the year.

Respectfully submitted,

Steve Lauwers, President 2011-2012
Ron Bessette, President 2010-2011

Annual Bow Rotary Auction. Photo by Eric Anderson
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BOY SCOUT TROOP 75

Troop 75 had another excellent year in 2011. The troop is led by Tom Spencer as 
Senior Patrol Leader, Stephen Weinmann as the Assistant Senior Patrol Leader, 
Drew Wunderli as Quartermaster, Alex Saffi an as Scribe, and Grant Richardson, 
Luke Andersen, and Austin Maziarz as Patrol Leaders.

We have 35 registered and active scouts in the troop and the Scouts earned many 
merit badges and rank advancements from Tenderfoot to Life. We have grown in 
size year over year the last four years in a row. We have been growing so steadily we 
added another patrol to the troop, raised funds to buy a new trailer and are looking 
at purchasing more gear. 

We are pleased to report that Mat-
thew Weinmann, Paul Spencer 
and William Thalheimer received 
the rank of Eagle this year. The 
Troop has at least fi ve other Scouts 
currently with the maturity and 
prerequisites to start their Eagle 
projects. 

In March the Troop had a special surprise! Any scout that wanted to were able to go 
to Concord Airport and pilot a plane on their own for an hour a piece, fl ying over 
Concord and Bow. We had many scouts show up to enjoy that day!

This year’s “Scouting for Food” campaign 
was a huge success. With considerable 
support from the Selectmen, the Troop 
once again camped out all weekend in 
early November right in the center of the 
town! We built a catapult and a signal 
tower in the middle of the fi eld next to 
the Town Gazebo, hung a big “Scout-
ing for Food” banner and collected food 
throughout the entire weekend. We had 
several dozen vehicles stop to drop off 
additional food due to our high visibility. 
We collected over 6,000 items of food 
that went directly to the Bow Food Pantry 
and to the Concord Armory where it was 
then distributed to the surrounding area. 
The citizens of Bow did a lot to help 
their neighbors in a time of need, and we 
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thank you for it. We realize we sometimes miss bags at homes and we thank you 
for bringing them down to us.

In June Troop 75 held its annual Scout Yard Sale. The yard sale was formed in the 
early 1980s as a service project to the town, specifi cally for the fi re department. It 
has been used since then to help families in Bow to clear out unwanted items from 
their homes to prevent fi refi ghters from being obstructed in the event of a fi re or 
another emergency. The scouts spend months assisting hundreds of homes each 
year for free. After collecting all of these items, the yard sale provides the ability 
to reuse as much as possible. Reuse of items is the purest form of recycling, and we 
are pleased to prevent as much of these items as possible from entering the garbage. 
The Scout Yard Sale is quite a community event, please come next year!

Combined, 34 boys attended two weeks of summer camp at Hidden Valley and then 
Camp Bell in Gilmanton Iron Works, NH. Everyone had a good time participating in 
activities such as swimming, boating, rock climbing, team building, blacksmithing, 
cooking and camping to name a few. We had many dedicated leaders and parents 
take a week off from work to make two weeks of summer camp possible, and I’d 
like to publically thank all of them.

The Scouts participated in several 
community service activities such 
as helping the Bow Recreation 
Department during the Christmas 
Tree Lighting and the Easter Egg 
Hunt, and helping the Bow Men’s 
Club during their annual Roadside 
Pickup.

In October the scouts attended the 
NH State Jamboree with 5,000 of 

their fellow scouts from around NH. This event is held only once every four years. 
Our troop actively participated in helping to run the Jamboree by actually hosting 
our own orienteering station.

The boys plan another active year for 2012 with a Klondike Derby, winter camp-
ing, district camporees, and another attempt of two weeks of summer camp in July 
and August. 

Next summer BSA will be holding its 2012 National Jamboree at a newly acquired 
camp in West Virginia. “The Summit” is a high adventure base, well over 10,000 
acres. The Troop hopes to send a large group down for the national jamboree. 

If any boys from the age of 11 to 17 are interested in joining the challenging and 
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exciting world of Scouting or any adults are interested in assisting, we meet at the 
Bow Community Center every Tuesday night from 7:00 to 8:45 PM. For more 
information about the Troop contact Scoutmaster Andrew Richardson at 603-738-
0372 or adrichardson@gmail.com.

Our thanks to the Selectman, the residents of the Town of Bow, the Bow Recreation 
Department, and the Bow Men’s Club, our charter organization, for their support 
and efforts in making Scouting available and successful here in Bow.

Respectfully Submitted,

Andrew Richardson, Scoutmaster
adrichardson@gmail.com
738-0372
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BOW SOCCER CLUB

The Bow Soccer Club is a private, non-profi t organization dedicated to promoting 
the game of soccer for the children of Bow. We seek to provide an environment 
that will be fun and wholesome for of all participants while developing players in 
the fundamentals of soccer. All participants of Bow Soccer Club (players, coaches, 
referees and parents) represent the community with honor, dignity, integrity and 
sportsmanship.

For the spring 2011 season we had approximately 80 participants and for the fall 
2011 season we had approximately 180 participants from 1st grade through 8th 
grade playing in the Granite State Youth Soccer League. 3 teams from the fall 2011 
season qualifi ed for the league playoffs with the U13 girl’s team winning the state 
championship.

The Bow Soccer Club is made up of volunteer coaches, board members and parents. 
Along with developing competitive soccer players we work with the Town and the 
community to help set up, maintain and improve the fi elds for the youth of Bow.

2011-2012 Bow Soccer Club Board of Directors

 Ben Horner - President Bob Palisi - Equipment
 Jay Vogt - Vice President Darin Zabielski - Referees and Fields
 Michelle Brummett - Treasurer Mike Berrigan - Website
 Maura Geddes - Registrar 
 Megan Rheinhardt - Secretary 

Go to www.bowsoccerclub.com for more information.
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BOW YOUNG AT HEART CLUB

The Bow Young at Heart Club meets twice a month, the second and fourth Wednes-
days with the exception of the months of January, February, November and December 
when we meet on the second Wednesday only.  Members meet at the Bow Com-
munity Building at 11:30 a.m. for a brown bag lunch and social hour with desserts 
provided.  Our meetings start at 1:00 p.m.  Seventeen meetings were held during 
the year with average attendance of 45 members.

The end of the year fi nds us with a membership of 72 and 1 honorary member.  
During the year 9 new members joined the club.  Sadly, we lost 5 members – Dottie 
Cullen, Mary Lougee, Leona Morgan and Clarence Still and 1 honorary member 
– Rita Morgan during 2011.

Programs for the year were as follows:
 
Mar - David Stack - Bow Town Manager
May - Tom Keane - Bow School Board member, Bow Selectman and State Rep.            
June - Nancy Bonachea, MD - Retina Vision Center in Bedford
July - Denise Petrin, Financial Adviser, Edward Jones - Topic “Family Love Letter”
Aug - Shannon Camara, SPCA
Sept - Deb Bourbeau, Bow Human Services Director
Oct - Leland Kimball, Offi ce of Emergency Management, Town of  Bow

Trips during the year were as follows:
 
June - Cathedral of the Pines - Lunch  at J.P. Stephens Restaurant   
July - Lake Champlain Boat Ride - ECHO Lake Aquarium & Science Center, 
  Shelburne Farms
Aug - Summer Theatre in Meredith (Cabaret) - Lunch at Patrick’s Pub
Sept - Castle in the Clouds & Flag Hill Winery - Lunch at Wolfeboro Inn
Oct - Portland Head Lighthouse - Lunch at Clambake Seafood Rest.

Lake Champlain Boat Ride on the Spirit of Ethan Allen

Ongoing projects are:
 
 Contribute items to the Bow Food Pantry
 Collect can tabs for the Shriner’s Hospital
 Provided 5 Thanksgiving Baskets 
 Donated gifts at Christmas time to the Friends of Forgotten Children

Potluck luncheons were held in April and November.  The second meeting in July 
is our Pizza “bash.”  
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Our fundraiser this year was a Fall Craft Fair held on October 15th and was very 
successful.  The income helps defray the expenses of trips next summer.

The year closed with a Christmas Luncheon held at Alan’s Restaurant in Boscawen 
on December 14th. 

Committee Offi cers for 2012
 President ............................................................. Ken Ball
 Hospitality ................................................Tom Cederlund
 V-President .................................................Isabel Sinclair
 Programs ....................................................Barbara Lillios
 Secretary .................................................... Kendra Ricard
 Scrapbook .................................................. Kendra Ricard
 Treasurer ........................................................Paul Holden
 Sunshine/Mem. ............................................... Sandra Ball
 Member-at-large .............................................Barb Lillios
 50/50 ............................................................... Carol  Shea       

A very Special Thank you to the Recreation Dept., Cindy Rose, Anne Marie Guertin, 
Malinda Blakey and Sean Weldon for table set-up and take down at our meetings.

Grace Holden, President 
Isabel Sinclair, V-President
Kendra Ricard, Secretary
Paul Holden, Treasurer
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BOW YOUTH LACROSSE

Bow Youth Lacrosse was founded in 1994 as a non-profi t organization dedicated 
to the instruction of the game of lacrosse, sportsmanship, teamwork, and fair play.  
As part of the fastest growing sport in North America, Bow Youth Lacrosse con-
tinues to develop skilled and well-rounded players for Bow High School - which 
has experienced great success over the years.

Over 140 boys and girls from the ages of 9 to 14 participated in spring Lacrosse 
in the 2011 season.   At the end of the season the players and parents get together 
to celebrate an exciting year with a picnic.  Many players continue on to play in 
High School and on other elite lacrosse programs in New Hampshire.  Over the 
summer we provide skills camps coached by local coaches, high school players, 
and college players.

Bow Youth Lacrosse is run by volunteers and parents who generously provide their 
time to the betterment of the kids.  Registration fee’s cover the costs of the program, 
training & fi eld equipment.

The 2011 season was exciting & fun!  We thank all the players, parents, coaches 
and volunteers.  We also thank and appreciate the support of Bow Parks & Recre-
ation!

Leon J. Schwartz, President
Bow Youth Lacrosse
www.BowYouthLacrosse.com
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Vital 
Statistics 

Ordway Cemetery located  
at the end of Ordway Lane 
off of South Bow Road. 
(Photo by Eric Anderson) 
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IN MEMORIAM

MARY LOUGEE
Mary and her husband Robert lived in Bow for over 50 years. She was a founding 
member of the Bow Rescue Squad and served as a member of the Squad for over 
20 years.  Mary served on the Ambulance Oversight Committee for the Town of 
Bow and she was also a long-time member of the Bow Fire Department’s Ladies 
Auxiliary.   

CLARENCE STILL
Clarence lived in Bow for many years and worked 15 years for the Town of Bow.  
He was a very active member of the Bow Young At Heart Club and he also was a 
member of the Bow Methodist Church 

BRUCE VAN DYKE
Bruce was a long time resident of Bow and served as a member of the Bow Fire 
Department for 35 years. Bruce volunteered for many local and county 4-H activi-
ties and church ministries. He served his country for 39 years as a member of the 
U.S. Navy and the New Hampshire Army National Guard. 



2012 Annual 
Town Meeting 

The Supervisors of the Checklist register voters with 
Sara Swenson in the foreground, Susan Stevens, and 

Deborah deMoulpied standing at the right. 
(Photo by Eric Anderson) 
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BOW TOWN MEETING
BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETING 

MODERATORS’ RULES OF PROCEDURE

Unless changed by the voters at the Meetings, the Town and School Moderators will 
use the following Rules of Procedure to conduct the respective Meetings:

1. The Moderator will not follow Robert’s Rules.  The Moderator will use the fol-
lowing general rules of procedure, whose main purpose is to keep the meeting 
moving, and not get bogged down in procedural quagmires.  

2. By majority vote, the voters can overrule any decision that the Moderator makes 
and any rule that the Moderator establishes.  A voter can raise such a request 
by Point of Order.

3. The Moderator will take Articles in the order that they appear on Warrant unless 
the Moderator announces the intent to take Articles out of order.

4. The Moderator will consider each Article, as follows:
 a. The Moderator will announce the Article number, and the text of the Article 

will be displayed on the overhead screen or will be otherwise made available 
at the Meeting.  The Moderator need not read the full text of the Article.

 b. The Moderator will recognize a member of the Budget Committee or of the 
Board of Selectmen/School Board, or the petitioner (if a petitioned Article) 
to move the adoption of the Article.

 c. If the Motion is seconded, the Moderator will recognize a member of the 
Board of Selectmen/School Board or the petitioner to explain the Article.

 d. The Meeting will debate and then vote on the Article.

5. Everyone who speaks must use a microphone so they can be heard.  (The Mod-
erator will announce the location of the microphones in the Meeting room.)  If 
a voter is unable to reach one of the stand-up microphones, the voter should 
raise his/her hand and one of the hand-held microphones will be provided. 

6. No one may speak unless he or she has the fl oor.
 a. No one may have the fl oor unless recognized by the Moderator.
 b. Except for Points of Order, the Moderator will not recognize speakers unless 

they are standing at or holding one of the microphones.
 c. Each speaker must provide has/her name and address.
 d. Even if a voter does not have the fl oor, a voter may speak to raise a Point 

of Order, to challenge a Moderator’s ruling, or to overrule the Moderator.
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7. The Moderator will allow only one motion on the fl oor at a time.  There are two 
exceptions to this rule:

 a. A voter may raise a Point of Order at any time, and
 b. If a voter has the fl oor, the voter may make 
 i. A motion to amend the pending motion, or
 ii. A motion to Call the Question.

8. The Moderator will not accept negative motions, which are motions that require 
a “no” vote to vote in the affi rmative such as ”I move that we not adopt the 
budget.”

9. Motions to Call the Question limit debate and require a 2/3 vote.  If passed, these 
motions stop debate on a motion.  However, all those voters who are standing 
at a microphone or holding a microphone, and anyone seated at the head table 
who has previously told the Moderator that he/she wishes to speak on the Mo-
tion will be allowed to speak.  In addition, the Moderator shall have the right to 
refuse to recognize a Motion to Call the Question, if, in the Moderator’s opinion, 
the voters have not yet had an adequate opportunity to discuss an issue.

10. Non-voters may not speak at the Meeting without the permission of the voters 
except, the Moderator will allow non-resident Town offi cials and consultants 
or experts who are at the Meeting to provide information about an Article to 
speak.

11. All speakers must be courteous and must speak to the issues, not the individuals 
raising them.  The Moderator will not allow personal attacks or inappropriate 
language.  

12. If any person behaves in a disorderly manner, and after notice from the Modera-
tor, persists in such behavior, or shall in any way disturb the meeting, or willfully 
violate any rule of proceeding, the Moderator may have a police offi cer, or any 
legal voter of the town, remove such person from the meeting.  (RSA 40:8).

13. All questions and comments should be addressed to the Moderator.  The Mod-
erator will choose who responds to the questions.

14. With the exception of initial presentations on Articles which the Moderator 
requests be limited to ten (10) minutes, all speakers in debate will be limited to 
three (3) minutes.

15. Each speaker may only speak once until everyone has spoken.

16. The Moderator may determine the method of voting except as determined by 
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law.  However, any voter who doubts the accuracy of any non-counted vote 
may require the Moderator to determine a vote by a counted show of hands or 
counted standing vote.

17. Any vote on a bond issue of over $100,000 must be voted on by secret ballot.  In 
addition, any fi ve (5) voters may require that the vote on any Article or question 
be by secret ballot.  To do so:

 a. All fi ve (5) voters must be present and identifi ed, and
 b.  The request must be presented in writing to the Moderator prior to the end 

of debate on the Article or question.  

18. Motions to reconsider an Article may only be made immediately after the vote 
on the Article, and may only be made by a voter who voted on the prevailing 
side of the vote to be reconsidered.    However, the following limits may apply 
to the reconsideration of an Article:

 a. Mandatory Restriction:  In accordance with RSA 33:8-a, if a motion to re-
consider a ballot vote on a bond issue of over $100,000 passes, the Article 
cannot be reconsidered until a reconvened Meeting that is at least seven (7) 
days after the original vote.  With respect to bond votes, the restriction on 
reconsideration automatically applies without the need for the Meeting to 
vote for it. 

 . Optional Restriction:  Voters may postpone reconsideration of any Article 
at this Meeting by voting to restrict reconsideration of the Article in ac-
cordance with RSA 40:10.  If the Meeting passes such a motion, then the 
Article cannot be reconsidered until a reconvened meeting held at least 
seven (7) days after the date of the original vote.

 c. Reminder:  Since any rule of the Moderator or decision of the Meeting 
can be reversed or changed at any time prior to the end of the meeting by a 
majority vote of the Meeting, there is no rule that can be adopted that can 
absolutely prevent the reconsideration of an Article.  

19. The Moderator may vote on all Articles.  However, the Moderator plans to vote 
only in two (2) instances:

 a. To break a tie
 b. To make a vote a tie vote if a motion the Moderator opposes would otherwise 

carry by one (1) vote.

20. If the Meeting is not fi nished at 11:00, the Moderator will recess the Meeting 
to a future date. 

Peter F. Imse, Bow Town Moderator
James V. Hatem, Bow School District Moderator
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TOWN OF BOW
BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT

VOTERS’ RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Every Voter is responsible to:

1. Recognize that the Meeting is a legislative assembly where voters gather together 
to conduct business, and that the Moderator has volunteered to preside over the 
Meeting to bring order to the process.  

2. Review the Town and School Reports in advance of the Town and School Meet-
ings.

3. Seek answers to any questions that you have from the appropriate Town or 
School offi cials in advance of the Meetings.  Attend informational sessions to 
learn the background of signifi cant proposals and to ensure meaningful debate 
at the Meeting.

4. Become familiar with the Rules of Procedure for the Meetings which are pub-
lished in the Town Report.

5. Give the Moderator fair warning if you would like to do anything out of the 
ordinary, like present slides or use alternative rules of procedure.

6. Arrive early enough for the Meetings to allow suffi cient time to check in and 
fi nd a seat.

7. Be courteous to all offi cials, presenters, and other voters.

8. Avoid personal attacks and inappropriate language.

9. Understand that occasional problems are to be expected when presenting in-
formation to or managing the movement of large numbers of voters,  and be 
patient and courteous with offi cials and other voters when they occur. 

10. Be aware that since any rule of the Moderator or decision of the Meeting can 
be reversed or changed at any time by a majority vote of the Meeting, there 
is no rule that can be adopted that can prevent reconsideration of an Article.  
Restricting reconsideration can only postpone the second vote to a reconvened 
meeting held at least seven (7) days after the date of the original vote.  

11. Remember that if the Moderator cancels a Meeting due to inclement weather, 
the decision will be communicated via the same radio and TV stations that the 
School District uses to announce school cancellations.

12. Help the Meeting to promptly complete the business on the warrant.
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Every Voter has a right to:

13. Speak on every Article by approaching a microphone or by requesting a hand-
held microphone, unless debate has been limited by a successful Motion to Call 
the Question.

14. Request the Meeting to overrule the Moderator or to change the Rules of Pro-
cedure, as follows:

 a. Seek to be recognized by saying “Mr./Ms. Moderator, I have a Point of 
Order”, and

 b. Once recognized by the Moderator, proceed to state your request or make 
your Motion.

15. Request that any Article or question be acted upon by secret ballot, as fol-
lows:

 a. A minimum of fi ve voters who are present and identifi ed at the Meeting 
must make the request in writing; and

 b. The written request must be presented to the Moderator prior to the end of 
the debate on the Article or question.

16. Request the Meeting to postpone the reconsideration of an Article at the Meet-
ing until a future Meeting, as follows:

 a. At any time after the Article has been voted upon, seek to be recognized at 
a microphone by the Moderator.

 b. Once recognized by the Moderator, say “Mr./Ms. Moderator, I move that 
the Meeting restrict consideration of Article ___, in accordance with NH 
RSA 40:10.”

 c. NOTE:  Voters need not vote to restrict reconsideration of any ballot vote 
on a bond issue over $100,000 because State law provides that the recon-
sideration vote may not be held until an adjourned Meeting that is at least 
seven (7) days after the date of the Meeting.

Peter F. Imse, Bow Town Moderator
James V. Hatem, Bow School District Moderator
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Revenues 
received during 
the year 
(Revenues may not 
be used to reduce 
appropriations) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Board finalizes Capital 
Improvements Plan (CIP) and 

submits them to Selectmen 

 Town department managers develop 
budget and submit budgets to Town 

Manager 

Budget Committee reviews the Selectmen’s 
warrant articles, including operating budget, 

develops their own recommended budget, holds 
a public hearing, and subsequently votes on 

budget to submit to Town Meeting 

Town Manager reviews submittals, makes 
recommendations, and submits draft warrant 

articles, including one for the operating 
budget and each CIP item, to the Selectmen 

Both the Selectmen and Budget Committee 
recommended budgets are recorded on 

Department of Revenue Administration Form 
MS-7, which is posted with the Town Warrant

Annual Town Meeting is held for public vote on 
each warrant article comprising the total budget;  

warrant articles, including the one for the operating 
budget,  may be amended by the public from the 

floor 

Public considers 
recommendations of 

Selectmen, Budget Committee, 
and fellow citizens; votes on 

each article as 
presented/amended 

Total of all approved 
warrant articles is the Town 
budget for the coming year 

If there are 
surplus funds 
at the end of 
the fiscal year  

Unreserved Fund Balance 
 
Revenues other than property 
tax are used to reduce the 
amount of property tax raised. 
 
Revenues in excess of amount 
budgeted become part of the 
"unreserved fund balance."   
 
Unexpended appropriations 
become part of the "unreserved 
fund balance." 

TOWN OF BOW BUDGET DEVELOPMENT 
PROCESS  

Selectmen review submittals, hold a public 
hearing for citizen input, and submit 

recommended budget containing all warrant 
articles, including operating budget, to the Budget 

Committee 

Budget is expended by the 
Town Manager with oversight 

by the Selectmen 

Unreserved fund balance 
in excess of recommended 
retained amounts may be 
used by future Town 
Meetings to fund warrant 
articles   

At tax rate setting with the 
state, the Selectmen may vote 
to use a portion of the 
unreserved fund balance to 
reduce the tax rate for the 
following year 
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FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS
PERTAINING TO THE TOWN BUDGET

What is the “budget”?
The budget consists of the total appropriations that are re  ected in all proposed 
warrant articles (operating budget article and other articles).  The operating budget 
is the amount in the operating budget warrant article that is to be raised and appro-
priated for general municipal operations.  It generally includes employee wages and 
bene  ts, operating supplies and services, bond principal and interest payments, and 
minor capital expenditures for all Town departments.  Some proposed appropriations 
are required by NH Statutes to be presented in separate articles (appropriations to 
be  nanced by the issuance of bonds and appropriations to be deposited to capital 
reserve funds or to be  nanced by withdrawals from capital reserve funds, for ex-
ample).  Other appropriations are presented in separate articles due to their size (i.e. 
appropriations for land and equipment purchases and building and infrastructure 
construction) or because the nature of the appropriations is such that the will of the 
voters is being sought (the 2009 article dealing with pay-as-you-throw solid waste 
collection and disposal, for example).          

How is the proposed budget developed? 
Department heads submit their operating budget requests to the Town Manager.  
The Capital Improvements Program Committee submits to the Planning Board a 
recommended long-range plan for major capital expenditures (“CIP”).  The Planning 
Board reviews the recommended CIP and submits its approved version to the Town 
Manager.  The Town Manager reviews the department head requests and the CIP, 
makes changes that he deems are appropriate, and develops a proposed operating 
budget and proposed warrant articles, which he submits to the Board of Selectmen.  
The Board of Selectmen reviews the proposed operating budget and the proposed 
warrant articles, makes changes that it deems are appropriate, and after holding a 
related public hearing submits its proposed operating budget and recommended war-
rant articles to the Budget Committee.  The Budget Committee reviews the proposed 
operating budget and the proposed warrant articles, makes changes to the proposed 
operating budget that it deems are appropriate, develops a recommended operating 
budget, determines whether or not to recommend the proposed warrant articles, and 
holds a related public hearing.  The recommended appropriations of both the Board 
of Selectmen and the Budget Committee are re  ected on a Form MS-7, which is 
posted with the Town Warrant.  The operating budget article and the other warrant 
articles are presented to the voters for consideration at Town Meeting.  Please note 
the involvement of citizens and taxpayers during the budget process.  Selectmen and 
Budget Committee members are themselves Bow citizens and taxpayers who have 
been elected by Bow citizens and taxpayers.  Both the Board of Selectmen and the 
Budget Committee hold public hearings before  nalizing their recommendations.  
And, of course, the  nal decision on the proposed appropriations will be made by 
Bow citizens and taxpayers at Town Meeting.
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Why do many of the warrant articles contain the phrase “to raise and appropriate”? 
This is mandated language for any warrant article that is intended to authorize an 
expenditure.  “Appropriate” means to authorize an expenditure of a certain sum of 
money for a speci  ed purpose.  “Raise” indicates that revenue from some source 
is to be provided for that expenditure.  Generally, unless another revenue source is 
speci  ed in the warrant article, the revenue source will be taxation.

What is “unreserved fund balance”?
Unreserved fund balance is essentially the difference between assets and liabilities 
or the accumulated difference between revenue and expenditures.  It develops 
as a result of unexpended appropriations, actual revenues in excess of estimated 
amounts, or a combination thereof.  Unreserved fund balance can be designated 
to  nance warrant article appropriations or may be used for tax relief.  The State 
Department of Revenue Administration and the Government Finance Of  cers As-
sociation recommend that an unreserved fund balance of between 5% and 17% of 
total municipal appropriations and the school and county property tax levies be 
maintained for cash  ow purposes and for contingencies, such as the $382,000 that 
was used for road and culvert  ood damage repairs in 2006-07.  Furthermore, it is 
recommended that an excess unreserved fund balance be used to stabilize tax rates 
rather than to arti  cially lower the immediately pending tax rate.  Tax stabilization 
can be achieved by using excess unreserved fund balance to  nance major capital 
projects or for direct property tax relief over a period of several years.   

How is the revenue budget developed and how does it impact the property tax rate?  
The revenue budget represents a projection of taxes, service fees, federal and state 
aid, license and permit fees, and other revenue that will be received during the  s-
cal year as well as any unreserved fund balance that will be used to offset proposed 
appropriations.  It is developed similarly to the appropriations budget.  It is even 
included on the Form MS-7 that is posted with the Town Warrant.  However, less 
emphasis is generally placed on the revenue budget during the budget process, be-
cause it is the responsibility of the Board of Selectmen to prepare and submit to the 
State Department of Revenue Administration a revised revenue budget in August.  
That revised budget will be used in determining the municipal property tax rate by 
subtracting the estimated revenues from the appropriations which were approved 
at Town Meeting and dividing the difference by total assessed valuations.  This 
calculation is illustrated by the Statement of Appropriations, Estimated Revenues, 
and Property Tax Assessed in the 2009 Annual Report.

What is a capital reserve fund?
Capital reserve funds are held and invested by elected Trustees of Trust Funds for 
future major capital expenditures.  The Town Warrant contains articles which would 
deposit monies into capital reserve funds as well as articles which would remove 
monies from capital reserve funds.  Capital reserve funds are considered by many 
municipalities to be the most cost-effective method of  nancing major equipment 
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purchases and replacements.  Consistent amounts are annually deposited to these 
funds, so that suf  cient monies are available when purchases or replacements are 
required.  This spreads the related cost over the funding period, rather than requiring 
a large appropriation in the year of purchase or replacement, and thereby helps to 
stabilize property tax rates.  Also, interest earned on monies held in capital reserve 
funds offsets a portion of the purchase or replacement cost and/or serves as a hedge 
against in  ation.  Alternatives to capital reserve  nancing are bonding, which in-
volves interest expense rather than interest income, and pay-as-you-go, which often 
creates material budget and property tax rate spikes.    

What is the Budget Committee’s role in the budget process?
According to NH Statutes, the Budget Committee has the following duties and 
responsibilities.

 • To prepare the budget as provided in RSA 32:5 for submission to the voters.

 • To confer with the Board of Selectmen and with other offi cers, department 
heads, and offi cials relative to estimated costs, anticipated revenues, and 
services performed to the extent deemed necessary by the Budget Com-
mittee.

 • To conduct a public hearing on the proposed budget.

 • To refl ect its budget and recommendations on Forms MS-7 to be submitted 
to the State Department of Revenue Administration, the Town Clerk/Tax Col-
lector, and the Board of Selectmen for posting with the Town Warrant.

What warrant article amendments can be made at Town Meeting?
The voters at Town Meeting can increase or decrease appropriation amounts.  How-
ever, the total appropriations that are approved at Town Meeting cannot generally 
exceed by more than 10% the total appropriations which were recommended by 
the Budget Committee.  Furthermore, the purpose of an appropriation cannot be 
changed, and no new purpose can be introduced that wasn’t re  ected in the posted 
Town Warrant or in the Form MS-7 posted therewith. 

Can the voters at Town Meeting limit the Board of Selectmen’s ability to make 
appropriation transfers?
RSA 32:10 generally allows the Board of Selectmen to transfer appropriations from 
one purpose on the posted Form MS-7 to another purpose on the posted Form MS-7 
as long as total expenditures do not exceed total appropriations and as long as at 
least $1 was appropriated for both purposes.  However, an amount appropriated by 
a special warrant article cannot be transferred by the Board.  Special warrant articles 
include petitioned articles, bond articles, articles which provide appropriations to 
capital reserve funds and expendable trust funds, and articles which are designated 
as non-lapsing.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND 
CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

In summary, the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) projects the equipment to be 
purchased and improvements that will be needed over the next twenty years.  It is 
a planning tool only, and does not hold any money.  The CIP proposes a  nanc-
ing plan for the Town’s long term needs.  Presently, Bow owns over $5 million 
of equipment, such as  re trucks and snow plows, which will need to be replaced 
periodically.  The Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) is where the money voted at Town 
Meeting is deposited for future expenditure.  The deposit schedule for the CRF 
items is re  ected in the CIP.  

The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a list of the capital expenditures (more than 
$10,000) that the Town will need to fund outside of the operating budget in the near 
future.   Statutes require that a CIP look forward at least six years; Bow’s looks at the 
next twenty years.  Stated simply, the CIP exists as a method to plan well ahead for 
the funding of such expenditures and to avoid large “emergency” appropriations.  The 
CIP does not mandate any expenditures; it is simply a “planning ahead” document 
making recommendations to the voters as to how to best plan for and fund costly 
projects, vehicles, and equipment in the upcoming years.  The Board of Selectmen 
determines which CIP items will be recommended to Town Meeting for appropria-
tions.  CIP items can be funded by bond issues, property taxes, grants, capital reserve 
funds, or other sources.  The current CIP is on the following pages.

Capital Reserve Funds (CRF) are funds created only by a vote of Town Meeting.  
They must be for a speci  c purpose, such as “purchase/replacement of  re trucks,” 
and money accrued in a CRF can be only used for the purpose expressed when 
Town Meeting created the fund, and only Town Meeting can take action to expend 
money from a CRF.  A warrant article to expend money from a CRF must include 
a description of what is to be bought or built, and the cost.  Capital Reserve Funds 
are in the custody of the Trustees of Trust Funds and are invested to earn interest 
until they are appropriated for an expenditure.  Itemized details pertaining to Bow’s 
Capital Reserve Funds are elsewhere in the Town Report.
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THE ANNUAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROCESS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Board Designates CIP 
Chair and establishes a sub-
committee to develop CIP (CIP 
Committee). 

CIP Committee meets with 
School District and Town 
department representatives to 
review their proposed capital 
improvements and 

CIP Committee updates CIP and 
submits to Planning Board for 
approval. 

Planning Board adopts updated 
CIP and provides it to School 
District and Selectmen. 

School District and Selectmen develop priorities, decide which expenditures will be 
included in their proposed budgets as a warrant article, and determine how each 
expenditure is to be funded.  Funding options include: (1) Bonding; (2) Capital 
Reserve Fund; (3) Unreserved General Fund Balance; (4) Property Tax, and; (5)  
Federal and State grants. 

Budget Committee’s 
recommendations are included 
on Town and School Warrants 
for the Town and School 
Meeting votes. 

Budget Committee reviews 
submissions and holds a public 
hearing on warrant articles 
received from School Board and 
Selectmen. 
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Scheduled  
Estimated Purchase Estimated

Department   Project Cost Year Life Financing
Community Development  2004  Ford F150 pickup truck 27,000       2014-15 10 Budget
Conservation Commission  Unanticipated land purchases 500,000     2018-19 10 Land CRF
Fire   Vehicle extraction rescue equipment 30,000       2018-19 10 Fire Equip CRF
Fire   Self-contained breathing apparatus - 29 172,000     2018-19 10 Fire Equip CRF
Fire   Rescue boat 15,000       2012-13 20 Fire Equip CRF
Fire   Skid tank and pump 25,000       2023-24 20 Fire Equip CRF
Fire   Defibrillator 25,000       2021-22 10 Fire Equip CRF
Fire   Defibrillator 25,000       2021-22 10 Fire Equip CRF
Fire   SCBA air compressor and filling station 40,000       2024-25 15 Fire Equip CRF
Fire   SCBA cascade system 20,000       2024-25 15 Fire Equip CRF
Fire   Turnout gear 100,000     2021-22 10 Fire Equip CRF
Fire   2009 ambulance 170,000     2019-20 10 Fire Truck CRF
Fire   1993 tanker truck 225,000     2014-15 20 Fire Truck CRF
Fire   1997 tanker truck 225,000     2017-18 20 Fire Truck CRF
Fire   2005 ambulance 170,000     2013-14 10 Fire Truck CRF
Fire   2004 forestry truck 75,000       2023-24 20 Fire Truck CRF
Fire   2002 pumper 475,000     2021-22 15 Fire Truck CRF
Fire   2009 rescue truck 150,000     2019-20 10 Fire Truck CRF
Fire   2003 special utility vehicle 35,000       2012-13 10 Fire Truck CRF
Fire   2009 pumper 475,000     2024-25 15 Fire Truck CRF
Gen Govt Buildings   Unanticipated municipal facilities and grounds repairs 50,000       2014-15 10          Mun Bldg CRF
Gen Govt Buildings   Bow Bog Meeting House repair and restoration 150,000     2012-13 100        Mun Bldg CRF/Grant
Gen Govt Buildings   Bow Bog Meeting House improvements study 10,000       2013-14  Mun Bldg CRF
Gen Govt Buildings   Old Town Hall sill and floor joist repair 25,000       2013-14  Mun Bldg CRF
Gen Govt Buildings   Old Town Hall roof 20,000       2023-24 25          Mun Bldg CRF
Gen Govt Buildings   Old Town Hall floor 20,000       2014-15 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Gen Govt Buildings   Old Town Hall furnaces 16,000       2013-14 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Gen Govt Buildings   Municipal Building brick repointing and moisture issues 30,000       2013-14 25          Mun Bldg CRF
Gen Govt Buildings   Municipal Building emergency generator 35,000       2015-16 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Gen Govt Buildings   Municipal Building roof 40,000       2018-19 25          Mun Bldg CRF
Gen Govt Buildings   Municipal Building boiler and water heater 15,000       2018-19 10          Mun Bldg CRF
Library   Library basement renovation 32,000       2012-13  Budget/Bond
Library   Unanticipated library facilities and grounds repairs 25,000       2012-13 10 Library Repairs ETF
Parks & Recreation   2008 John Deere riding mower 25,000       2016-17 8            P&R CRF
Parks & Recreation   St. Cyr Playground equipment 50,000       2021-22 20          P&R CRF
Parks & Recreation   Jenny Holt Playground equipment 10,000       2019-20 20          P&R CRF
Parks & Recreation   Loomis Playground equipment 10,000       2019-20 20          P&R CRF
Parks & Recreation   Community Center emergency generator 25,000       2018-19 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Parks & Recreation   Top dresser 16,000       2023-24 12          P&R CRF
Parks & Recreation   Slicer/seeder 10,000       2013-14 12          P&R CRF
Parks & Recreation   2010 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD work truck 30,000       2018-19 8            P&R CRF
Parks & Recreation   1999 John Deere 4600 tractor 40,000       2013-14 12          P&R CRF
Parks & Recreation   Gergler Field parking improvements 20,000       2014-15 10          P&R Fields CRF
Parks & Recreation   Gergler Field fencing 22,000       2014-15 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Parks & Recreation   Sargent Field fencing 16,000       2014-15 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Parks & Recreation   Goodwin/Gordin Field fencing 30,000       2014-15 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Parks & Recreation   Gosling Field fencing 32,000       2014-15 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Parks & Recreation   St. Cyr playground fencing 10,000       2020-21 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Police   Voice logging recorder 24,000       2012-13 10          Police CRF
Police   2008 Ford Expedition special utility vehicle 32,000       2013-14 5            Police CRF
Police   Mobile and portable radios 70,000       2017-18 6            Police CRF
Police   Dispatcher radio and computer equipment 98,000       2015-16 10          Police CRF
Police   2011 Chevrolet Impala cruiser (chief) 25,000       2016-17 5            Police CRF
Police   2011 Chevrolet Impala cruiser (patrol) 25,000       2014-15 3            Budget
Police   2008 Ford Crown Victoria cruiser (K-9) 25,000       2014-15 5            Police CRF
Police   2006 Ford Taurus sedan (detective) 25,000       2013-14 5            Police CRF
Police   2010 Chevrolet Impala cruiser (patrol) 25,000       2013-14 3            Budget
Police   2010 Chevrolet Impala cruiser (patrol) 25,000       2013-14 3            Budget
Police   Security video monitoring system 40,000       2012-13 7            Police CRF

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
                                                                                                    Adopted by Planning Board
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Scheduled  
Estimated Purchase Estimated

Department   Project Cost Year Life Financing

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
                                                                                                    Adopted by Planning Board

Police   Police Station emergency generator 35,000       2020-21 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Police   Repeater station radio equipment 45,000       2015-16 10          Police CRF
Police   2004 Yamaha all-terrain vehicles - 2 15,000       2013-14 10          Police CRF
Police   Cruiser laptop computers - 6 45,000       2012-13 5            Police CRF
Police   Intel file server 12,000       2015-16 5            Police CRF
Police   Police Station moisture issues 145,000     2013-14 100        Mun Bldg CRF
Police   Police Station roof 35,000       2032-33 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Public Works   DPW Facility roof 45,000       2032-33 30          Mun Bldg CRF
Public Works   2009 Freightliner M2106V dump truck 150,000     2019-20 12          DPW CRF
Public Works   2009 Freightliner M2106V dump truck 150,000     2019-20 12          DPW CRF
Public Works   2010 International 4900 dump truck 150,000     2020-21 12          DPW CRF
Public Works   2011 International 4900 dump truck 150,000     2021-22 12          DPW CRF
Public Works   2002 Freightliner FL80 dump truck 150,000     2013-14 12          DPW CRF
Public Works   2004 International 7400 dump truck 150,000     2014-15 12          DPW CRF
Public Works   2005 Freightliner M2106V dump truck 150,000     2016-17 12          DPW CRF
Public Works   2005 International 7400 dump truck 150,000     2015-16 12          DPW CRF
Public Works   2007 Freightliner M2106V dump truck 150,000     2017-18 12          DPW CRF
Public Works   2007 Ford F-150 1/2-ton pickup truck 30,000       2013-14 7            DPW CRF
Public Works   2010 Ford F-350 one-ton utility truck 35,000       2017-18 8            DPW CRF
Public Works   2011 Ford F-550 dump truck 72,000       2020-21 10          DPW CRF
Public Works   2005 Ford F-350 dump truck 72,000       2012-13 7            DPW CRF
Public Works   2002 Kubota M900 tractor 80,000       2016-17 14          DPW CRF
Public Works   1992 Bandit 150 chipper 45,000       2012-13 20          DPW CRF
Public Works   1993 Sullair 125Q compressor 15,000       2018-19 20          DPW CRF
Public Works   2001 John Deere 624 loader 190,000     2013-14 12          DPW CRF
Public Works   2000 Champion 726A grader 175,000     2015-16 15          DPW CRF
Public Works   2005 JCB 215 backhoe 125,000     2013-14 9            DPW CRF
Public Works   2007 Dyna-Vac Jet-N-Vac SC600 catch basin cleaner 125,000     2027-28 20          DPW CRF
Public Works   Excavator 80,000       2014-15 10          DPW CRF
Public Works   Mowing attachment for 2002 Kubota tractor 18,000       2021-22 10          DPW CRF
Public Works   Robinson Road/Route 3-A intersection 1,000,000  2017-18 50          State aid & I-2 Zone CRF
Public Works   Johnson Road/Route 3-A intersection 1,000,000  2018-19 50          State aid & I-2 Zone CRF
Public Works   Unanticipated state aid road reconstruction 600,000     2020-21 50          State aid & Hwy CRF
Public Works   Development of cemetery on Marshall property 100,000     2028-29 100 Cemetery Dev CRF
Public Works   Salt shed 200,000     2015-16 30          Mun Bldg CRF
Public Works   DPW Facility furnaces - 2 50,000       2026-27 20          Mun Bldg CRF
Public Works   Unanticipated sewer pump and sewer line replacements 100,000     2012-13 10          Sewer CRF
Public Works   Water and sewer system construction - phase 3 6,000,000  2015-16 50          Bond
Public Works   River Road/Bow Bog Brook Bridge 925,000     2016-17 50          Bond/Bridge CRF
Public Works   Page Road/Bela Brook Bridge 700,000     2012-13 50          Bond/Bridge CRF
Public Works   Birchdale Road/White Brook Bridge 200,000     2017-18 50          Bridge CRF
Public Works   Dunklee Road/Bow Bog Brook Bridge 700,000     2060-61 50          Bond/Bridge CRF
Public Works   Bow Bog Road culvert - north of Allen Road 150,000     2015-16 50          Hwy CRF
Public Works   River Road culvert at boat ramp 100,000     2013.14 50          Hwy CRF
Public Works   Bow Bog Road culvert - south of Allen Road 250,000     2060-61 50          Hwy CRF
Public Works   Road reclamation - one mile per year 250,000     annually 50          Budget
Public Works   Road paving - shim and overlay - $110,000 X 5 miles per year 550,000     annually 10          Budget
Public Works   Unanticipated mitigation of pollutants in private water wells 20,000       2012-13 10          Pollution ETF
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BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICERS
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Mr. James Hatem, Moderator 2014
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Report of the Annual Meeting 
of the 

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SAU #67, Bow, NH 
MARCH 11, 2011 

 
A duly called meeting of the voters of the Bow School District was held in the Bow 
High School auditorium on Friday, March 11, 2011.  School Moderator, Jim Hatem, 
called the meeting to order at 7:03 PM.  The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Emily 
Rescino, Aly Colandreo, Lexi Dimond, Hailey Kaliscik, Emma Wilke, Annalies 
Kaufman, Kate Watt, Anna Lafreniere, Gina Colandreo and Meghan Shippos from 
the Bow Girl Scouts Service Unit.  
 
The National Anthem was sung by Erin Inks, Collin Moore, Cody Aiken, Will 
Malvey and Olivia Bergan of the Bow High School Concert Choir.  
 
Moderator Jim Hatem introduced the members of the School Board and some ad-
ministrative members of the School District.   
 
 School Board Members: Chair Anne Baier, Vice Chair Pansy Bloomfi eld, 

Deborah McCann, Tom Keane and Robert Louf.   
 
 Offi cers and Administrators: School Superintendent Dr. Dean Cascadden and 

Business Administrator Duane Ford.  Also present was John Rich, District 
Clerk. 

 
Moderator Jim Hatem announced results of the recent School District elections. 
Debra Alfano and June Branscom have been elected to the School Board, Mark 
Lavalle was re-elected  Treasurer and Jim Hatem was re-elected Moderator. Ms. 
Bloomfi eld presented retiring School Board Members Deborah McCann and Anne 
Baier with plaques in recognition of their outstanding service. Ms. McCann thanked 
the Town for the opportunity to serve the Town on the School Board.   
 
Moderator Jim Hatem announced:  
• As all the rules of procedure for the meeting were contained in the 2011 Annual 

Town Report, he would only briefl y mention some of the rules.  
• He would fi rst read the Article up for consideration. 
• The Budget Committee and/or School Board would then introduce the Ar-

ticle.  
• Microphone locations and the availability of a portable microphone. 
• Speakers would only be recognized when at a microphone. 
• Procedure for hand-counted vote 

UNAPPROVED
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Mr. Hatem asked those in attendance who were not registered voters to situate 
themselves in the designated area of the auditorium for non-voters. 
 
Mr. Hatem then asked if there were any questions regarding the proposed proceed-
ings for the meeting.  No one spoke.  Mr. Hatem directed attention to the Warrant 
Articles. 

Article 1 
 TO HEAR the reports of agents, auditors, committees, and offi cers chosen or 
to take any other action. 
 
Mr. Hatem then introduced Superintendent Cascadden who provided information 
about the School District which was displayed on the overhead projector.  Dr. Cas-
cadden indicated that the School District enrollment has continued to decline from 
the peak year of 2001. The decline in enrollment is not uniform among the three 
schools and is expected to slow after this year.  Dr. Cascadden noted that the enroll-
ment bubble is now at the twelfth grade level at Bow High School. He indicated 
that there are currently four tuition students from Hooksett in the ninth grade and 
an expected four additional students enrolling for the 2011 – 2012 school year (also 
from Hooksett). He then discussed the average class size and cost per student which 
compared favorably to the New Hampshire averages.  Dr. Cascadden discussed the 
three-year operating costs per student which have increased in general due to fi xed 
costs such as utility expenses and the New Hampshire Retirement System contri-
butions. He then discussed the NECAP test results from 2010 and commented that 
Bow was doing very well compared to the other schools in the State. Dr. Cascadden 
stated that the proposed budget was established with a goal of being tax neutral. He 
noted that his report was contained on pages S44-45 in the Town Annual Report. 
Dr. Cascadden closed his remarks by acknowledging that it was likely that budget 
discussions would get more diffi cult in the future and that it would be increasingly 
diffi cult to come up with a tax neutral budget.  
 
Mr. Hatem then indicated that the meeting would consider Article 2. 
 
Article 2  
 TO SEE if the School District will vote to raise and appropriate the Budget 
Committee’s recommended amount of twenty-four million eight hundred twenty-
four thousand seventy-two dollars ($24,824,072) for the support of schools, for the 
payment of salaries for the School District offi cials and agents, and for the payment 
of the statutory obligations of the District. This Article does not include appropria-
tions voted in other Warrant Articles. 

Recommended by the Budget Committee (Vote 7-0) 
 
The School Board recommends twenty-four million eight hundred twenty-four 
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thousand seventy-two dollars ($24,824,072). This Article does not include appro-
priations in other Warrant Articles. 

Recommended by the School Board (Vote 5-0) 
(Majority vote required) 

 
The Article was displayed on the overhead projector.  Motion to present the Article 
for consideration was made by Budget Committee Chair George Lagos and seconded 
by Selectman Jack Crisp.   
 
Mr. Hatem indicated that Budget Committee Chair George Lagos would describe 
the Article.   
 
Mr. Lagos indicated that the budget was proposed by the School Board and for 
the third consecutive year, there is basically no increase in the budgeted amount 
notwithstanding that fi xed costs have increased.  Mr. Lagos discussed the various 
fi xed costs that had increased and the corresponding adjustments made to expenses.  
Mr. Lagos discussed the uncertainty created by the State of New Hampshire budget 
which has not yet been fi nalized. Mr. Lagos acknowledged that perhaps more un-
certainty exists this year than prior years as to the revenue the School District will 
receive from the State as well as whether additional expenses will be required. In 
closing, Mr. Lagos thanked the School Board and the District administrative team 
for delivering a realistic budget.  
 
Mr. Hatem recognized Ms. McCann, member of the School Board.  Ms. McCann 
stated that Mr. Lagos had covered the key points on the budget, but she wanted to 
add that the School Board was pleased that a tax neutral budget could be presented 
to the Town.  
 
Public comment received and; included: 
 
1. Dr. Steve Elgert of 47 Putney Road asked for an explanation from the School 

Board as to why the School Board voted not to ratify the Union contract that 
had been approved by the two School Board members who represented the 
School Board at the mediation process.  Ms. Bloomfi eld responded that she 
and Mr. Louf were the two School Board representatives during the mediation 
process.  She indicated that she and Mr. Louf came to a tentative agreement 
with the teachers that was beyond the boundaries of what the School Board 
had authorized them to negotiate.  Because she and Mr. Louf were part of the 
negotiating team, when the contract came back to the School Board for ratifi -
cation, she and Mr. Louf voted for it.  Because the contract provided a greater 
fi nancial obligation than the School Board was looking to extend and did not 
include concessions by the Union with respect to health insurance, the other 
Board members voted against it.  Mr. Louf also commented on his experience 
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in the bargaining process and noted that he was disappointed that the contract 
could not be brought back to the Town for a vote.   

 
 Dr. Elgert then asked for an explanation of the $90,000 included in the budget 

that was directed toward potential step and longevity increases for the teachers.  
Dr. Cascadden indicated that the money was kept in the budget even though 
it is not expected it will have to be paid because the contracts do not currently 
include raises due to repeal of statutory Evergreen.  Dr. Elgert noted that when 
the Town voted several years ago to approve contracts, the Evergreen clause 
was part of State law, and it was expected that these payments would be made.  
Dr. Cascadden noted that the impact of the New Hampshire legislature’s repeal 
of the evergreen law is unclear.  The School District does not want to make 
the decision to include increases which would be precedent for future years 
if not legally required.  Dr. Cascadden indicated that this issue is likely to be 
litigated either as an unfair labor practice or potentially go to arbitration  Dr. 
Elgert inquired as to whether or not the legal cost for this had been budgeted 
and Dr. Cascadden indicated that some of it had been budgeted. 

 
2.  Julie Joslin of 26 Woodhill Road inquired as to what happens if the School 

District gets less revenue from the State than is anticipated.  Ms. Bloomfi eld 
responded that the budget limits the amount of money that can be spent by the 
School District. 

 
3.  Jim Hoffman of 3 Nathaniel Drive commented that if the teachers decertifi ed 

the Union then they would receive the money that would otherwise go to the 
Union.  Mr. Hoffman also stated that based on his calculations, the total cost 
per student spent by the District was $16,780 in contrast to the State average 
of $14,549, therefore, as presented, the budget calls for a 15% increase. 

 
4.  Foad Afshar of 1 Hidden Forest Drive inquired about the decrease in the budget 

for fuel expenditures.  Business Administrator Duane Ford responded that Bow 
participates in a consortium with other communities for purposes of purchasing 
electricity and fuel oil.  As a result, favorable prices had been locked into.  Mr. 
Ford also indicated that certain effi ciencies had been utilized that has resulted 
in less fuel utilization. 

 
5.  Steve Elgert of 47 Putney Road commented that it was unfair for the Board not to 

have the Town decide whether or not teachers should receive a raise.  He viewed 
the decision to grant raises as a moral decision as opposed to a legal decision.  
As a result, he stated he would like to amend Article 2 to add the $121,785 
to cover the increased amount that had been negotiated with the Union. As 
amended, Article 2 would result in a School District budget of $24,945,857. 

 
6.  Mary Beth Walz of 25 One Stack Drive spoke to second Dr. Elgert’s motion. 

She indicated that the proposed amendment would only add $22 to the taxes 
on a home assessed at $300,000.   
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7.  Julie Joslin of 26 Woodhill Road spoke against the amendment and disagreed 
with Ms. Walz as to the affordability of the amendment and noted that these 
were currently hard times in the State. 

 
8.  Jim Hoffman of 3 Nathaniel Drive spoke against the amendment.  He commented 

that the School Board representatives had negotiated only a tentative agreement 
and the elected School Board representatives determined they could not live with 
the tentative agreement.  School Board Chair, Anne Baier, commented that the 
Board’s decision not to ratify the contract was not solely about money.  Health 
insurance costs had increased signifi cantly and it was critical that the School 
Board get some movement by the Union on this issue which had not occurred.  
She further noted that Mr. Louf and Ms. Bloomfi eld were unable to reach other 
School Board members during the mediation and made it clear to the mediator 
and the Union that the School Board might not ratify the contract. 

 
9.  Raymond Johnson of 110 Knox Road spoke against the Amendment.  His view 

was that raises should be merit-based and the School Board did their job by 
analyzing whether or not the contract was affordable.  He had no reservation 
about voting against the amendment if the Union had been told during negotia-
tions that ratifi cation was tentative. 

 
10. Clarence Bourassa of 8 Betty Lane spoke against the amendment.  In his view 

this amendment would undermine the elected School Board’s authority to 
negotiate contracts on behalf of the Town and he did not want to override the 
School Board’s view on this.  School Board member Tom Keane commented 
that this budget had been approved unanimously by not only the School Board, 
but also by the Budget Committee. 

 
 Dr. Cascadden indicated that he had spoken to School District legal counsel 

during this discussion concerning what would happen if an amendment was 
passed to put more money into the budget devoted to the teachers’ contracts.  
In order for the money to be spent on contracts, the School Board would need 
to renegotiate a new contract with the union.  The Board would then need to 
petition the Superior Court to hold a special District meeting to approve the new 
contract which the Superior Court historically has not been inclined to do. 

 
11.  Fay Johnson of 110 Knox Road spoke against the Amendment.  She believed the 

contract negotiations were a School Board issue in that they were charged with 
looking out for the Town’s interest and because the Board voted not to ratify the 
contract, she was in support of the School Board and against the Amendment. 

 
12  Tom Fagan 29 Brown Hill Road spoke in favor of the Amendment because it 

was affordable and the Town had a moral commitment to the teachers to provide 
the raises that had been agreed upon. 

 
Clarence Bourassa of 8 Betty Lane called the question.  
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Mr. Hatem called for a vote on Dr. Elgert’s Motion to Amend Article 2.  The vote was 
73 in favor and 76 against the amendment.  The Motion to Amend Article 2 failed. 
 
Mr. Hatem reopened Article 2 for public comment. 
 
Being no one else at the microphones, Mr. Hatem called for a Vote on Article 2.  The 
majority hand count was in the affi rmative.  Motion carried. Article 2 passed..   
 
Stephen Wurtz of 4 Poor Richard’s Drive moved to restrict reconsideration of 
Article 2 which was seconded by numerous voters.  Upon a unanimous hand vote, 
reconsideration of Article 2 was restricted. 
 
Article 3 
 TO SEE if the School District will vote to discontinue the New School Con-
struction and Additions Capital Reserve Fund created in March 1998. Said funds, 
with accumulated interest to date of withdrawal, are to be transferred to the School 
District General Fund. (Balance as of 12/31/10 - $505,393.30) 

Recommended by the School Board (Vote 5-0) 
Recommended by the Budget Committee (Vote 7-0) 

 
The Article was displayed on the overhead projector.  Motion to present the Article 
for consideration was made by Ms. Bloomfi eld and seconded by Mr. Louf.  
 
Ms. Bloomfi eld stated that the School Board is proposing this Article because the 
New School Construction and Additions Capital Reserve Fund is no longer neces-
sary because it is unlikely that there will be a need to build a new school building.  
As will be discussed in Article 4, the proposal is to transfer approximately half of 
these funds to a Capital Reserve Fund created in 1992 for repairs and renovations 
of the elementary and middle schools. 
 
Being no one at the microphones, Mr. Hatem called for a vote.  The majority hand 
vote was in the affi rmative.  Motion carried.  Article 3 passed. 
 
Article 4 
 TO SEE if the School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of two 
hundred fi fty thousand dollars ($250,000) to be added to the Bow School District 
Capital Reserve Fund created in March 1992. This sum to come from the June 30, 
2011 fund balance is available for transfer on July 1, 2011.  No amount to be raised 
from taxation.  

Recommended by the School Board (Vote 5-0) 
Recommended by the Budget Committee (Vote 6-1) 

 
The Article was displayed on the overhead projector.  Motion to present the Article 



S10

for consideration was made by Ms. Bloomfi eld and seconded by Ms. McCann.  Ms. 
Bloomfi eld indicated that from the approximately $500,000 that had been placed 
in the General Fund pursuant to Article 3, $250,000 would be transferred to a dedi-
cated Capital Reserve Fund that had been established in March 1992 for repairs and 
renovation to the elementary and middle schools. 
 
The public comment received: 
 
1.  George Edwards of 171 Woodhill Hooksett Road asked why all of the money 

just removed from the new construction fund was not added to the Capital Re-
serve Fund.  Mr. Lagos responded that the Budget Committee voted 6 to 1 that 
in order to make the budget tax neutral, it would be a reasonable compromise to 
put some money back into the General Fund because of the projected decrease 
in State revenue.  Ms. Bloomfi eld explained that the budget expects revenues 
from the State to decrease signifi cantly and this was a way to accommodate that 
decrease in revenue.  She indicated if the Town wanted to change this approach, 
it could certainly amend the Article. 

 
2.  Bob Berg of 8 Kelso Drive inquired as to the current balance in the Capital 

Reserve Fund to which the $250,000 would be transferred.  Mr. Ford responded 
that there is currently $10,000 in the Capital Reserve Fund in question.  

 
3.  Sarah Swenson of 2 Poor Richard’s Drive asked why the money can only 

be spent for the elementary and middle schools.  Ms. Bloomfi eld responded 
that because the Capital Reserve Fund that it will be transferred into was cre-
ated before the high school was built, this fund cannot be used for the high 
school. 

 
4.  Arthur Cunningham of 8 Hunter Lane wanted to know whether clarifi cation was 

necessary as to where the Capital Reserve Fund will reside.  Mr. Ford indicated 
clarifi cation was not necessary. 

 
5.  Harold Judd of 25 One Stack Drive indicated that for 12 years the Town had 

been setting aside money for its physical plant which was in effect a savings 
account for that purpose.  The School Board now wants to spend the money to 
reduce taxes rather than improve the physical plant which he believes is an inap-
propriate use of the money that had been set aside.  Ms. Bloomfi eld responded 
that the money was set aside to build new buildings, not maintain the District’s 
physical plant.  Mr. Judd stated that he would like to amend the Article to read 
that the entire amount would be set aside in the Capital Reserve Fund.  Mr. 
Judd’s motion was seconded by George Edwards.  Duane Ford commented that 
if Mr. Judd would like all money transferred to the Capital Reserve Fund, his 
motion needed to be clear that $505,393.30 with accumulated interest would 
be so transferred not just $505,393.30.  Mr. Judd and Mr. Edwards agreed to 
amend the motion. 
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6.  Julie Joslin of 26 Woodhill Road spoke against the Amendment because it would 
increase taxes. 

 
7.  Don Berube of 27 River Road spoke against the Amendment.  He believed it 

was an appropriate use of the money so that there would be no tax increase. 
 
8.  Bruce Fosburgh of 15 Poor Richard’s Drive stated that at the Town Meeting 

earlier in the week the Town Selectmen spoke of the Town and School District 
budgets providing for a zero tax increase and if this amendment was approved, 
taxes would increase.  

 
Being no one at the microphones, Mr. Hatem called for a vote on Mr. Judd’s amend-
ment.  The majority hand vote was in the negative.  Motion to amend Article 3 
failed. 
 
Being no one at the microphones, Mr. Hatem called for a vote on Article 3.  The 
majority hand vote was in the affi rmative.  Motion carried.  Article 3 passed. 
 
Mr. Hatem asked if anyone had any other business to come before the meeting.  
 
Jim Kaufman of 4 Wheeler Road, the High School Director of Athletics and Activi-
ties for the District, stated that the Bow Boys High School Basketball Team was 
playing Somersworth for the state championship the next day at 5:00 PM and he 
encouraged people to attend the game to support the team. 
 
Sarah Swenson of 2 Poor Richard’s Drive commented that Bow has over 6,000 
registered voters but only 168 attended this meeting.   
 
A Motion made to adjourn the meeting was made by numerous voters and seconded by 
numerous voters.  The March 11, 2011 School District meeting ended at 8:47 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

John E. Rich, Jr. 
School District Clerk 
 
On behalf of the School Board: 
 
Anne Baier, Chair 
Pansy Bloomfi eld, Vice Chair 
Deborah McCann, Member 
Thomas Keane, Member 
Robert Louf, Member 
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To the inhabitants of the School District in the town of Bow qualified to vote in District 
affairs: 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO MEET AT THE BOW COMMUNITY BUILDING IN 
SAID DISTRICT ON TUESDAY, THE 13TH DAY OF MARCH 2012, AT 7:00 A.M. 
O’CLOCK IN THE FORENOON TO CAST BALLOTS FROM THAT HOUR OF SAID 
DAY UNTIL SEVEN O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING FOR THE FOLLOWING DISTRICT 
AFFAIRS: 
 
 
To choose one member of the School Board and choose one Clerk for the ensuing three 
years. 
  

 
 

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AT SAID BOW THIS 14th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2012: 
 
 
Ms. Pansy Bloomfield, Chair   ___________________________________ 
   
Mr. Robert Louf, Vice Chair   ___________________________________ 
 
Mr. Thomas E. Keane, Member  ___________________________________ 
 
Ms. Debra Alfano, Member   ___________________________________ 
 
Ms. June Branscom, Member   ___________________________________ 
 
 
A TRUE COPY OF THE WARRANT ATTEST: 
 
 
Ms. Pansy Bloomfield, Chair   ___________________________________ 
  
Mr. Robert Louf, Vice Chair   ___________________________________ 
 
Mr. Thomas E. Keane, Member  ___________________________________ 
 
Ms. Debra Alfano, Member   ___________________________________ 
 
Ms. June Branscom, Member   ___________________________________ 
 
 
 

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
ELECTION WARRANT – 2012

State of New Hampshire
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BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
2012 WARRANT ARTICLES

TO THE INHABITANTS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE TOWN OF 
BOW qualifi ed to vote in District affairs:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO MEET AT THE BOW HIGH SCHOOL AU-
DITORIUM IN SAID DISTRICT ON FRIDAY, THE 16TH OF MARCH, 2012, 
AT SEVEN O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING, TO ACT ON THE FOLLOWING 
SUBJECTS:

Article 1
 TO HEAR the reports of agents, auditors, committees, and offi cers chosen or 
to take any other action.

Article 2
 TO SEE if the School District will vote to raise and appropriate the Budget 
Committee’s recommended amount of Twenty Five Million Three Hundred Fifty-
Nine Thousand One Hundred Forty Three Dollars ($25,359,143) for the support 
of schools, for the payment of salaries for the School District offi cials and agents, 
and for the payment of the statutory obligations of the district.  This article does not 
include appropriations voted in other warrant articles.  This article does include the 
cost of the Bow School District Food Service Program.

Recommended by the Budget Committee (6-2)

The School Board recommends Twenty Five Million Three Hundred Fifty-Nine 
Thousand One Hundred Forty Three Dollars ($25,359,143).  This article does not 
include appropriations in other warrant articles. This article does include the cost 
of the Bow School District Food Service Program.

Recommended by the School Board (5-0)

Article 3
 TO SEE if the School District will vote to approve the cost items included in 
the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Bow School Board and 
the Bow Education Association which calls for the following increases in salaries 
and benefi ts at the current staffi ng level:

 Fiscal Year Estimated Increase
 2012-13 $236,321
 2013-14 $320,312
 2014-15 $263,809

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand 
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Three Hundred Twenty-One Dollars ($236,321) for the current fi scal year, such 
sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and 
benefi ts required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current 
staffi ng levels.

Recommended by the School Board (5-0)
Recommended by the Budget Committee (6-2)

Article 4
 SHALL the School District, if article #3 is defeated, authorize the governing body 
to call one special meeting, at its option, to address article #3 cost items only.

Recommended by the School Board (5-0)
Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-1)

Article 5 
 TO SEE if the School District will vote to approve the cost items included in 
the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Bow School Board and the 
Bow Educational Support Staff Association which calls for the following increases 
in salaries and benefi ts at the current staffi ng level:

 Fiscal Year Estimated Increase
 2012-13 $79,959
 2013-14 $84,849

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Nine Thousand Nine Hun-
dred Fifty-Nine Dollars ($79,959) for the current fi scal year, such sum representing 
the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefi ts required by 
the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffi ng levels.

Recommended by the School Board (5-0)
Recommended by the Budget Committee (6-2)

Article 6 
 SHALL the School District, if article #5 is defeated, authorize the governing body 
to call one special meeting, at its option, to address article #5 cost items only.

Recommended by the School Board (5-0)
Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-1)

Article 7
 TO SEE if the School District will vote to create an AREA school planning 
committee under RSA 195-A:3, to consist of three (3) qualifi ed voters, at least one 
of whom shall be a member of the school board, said members to be appointed 
by the moderator.  The committee shall study the feasibility of accepting students 
from Dunbarton School District to attend the Bow School District under an AREA 
agreement for grades 7-12.  This article does not call for an approval of a tuition 
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agreement with the Dunbarton School District.
Recommended by the School Board (5-0)

Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-0-1)

Article 8
 TO SEE if the School District will vote to create a School Administrative Unit 
planning committee under the provisions of RSA 194-C:2, to consist of two (2) Bow 
School Board members appointed by the Bow School Board, one (1) member of the 
Town of Bow Budget Committee appointed by the Town of Bow Budget Committee, 
four (4) members of the public appointed by the moderator and the Superintendent 
of Schools as a non-voting member of the committee.  The committee shall study the 
feasibility of organizing a two school district school administrative unit consisting 
of the Bow School District and Dunbarton School District.  This article does not 
call for the creation of a new school administrative unit with the Dunbarton School 
District.

Recommended by the School Board (5-0)
Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-0-1)

TO TRANSACT ANY other business that may legally come before the meeting.  

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AT SAID BOW THIS 14th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 
2012:

Pansy Bloomfi eld, Chair
Robert Louf, Vice Chair
Debra Alfano, Member
June Branscom, Member
Thomas E. Keane, Member

A TRUE COPY OF THE WARRANT ATTEST:

Pansy Bloomfi eld, Chair
Robert Louf, Vice Chair
Debra Alfano, Member
June Branscom, Member
Thomas E. Keane, Member
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MS-27

SCHOOL BUDGET FORM
BUDGET FORM FOR SCHOOL DISTRICTS WHICH HAVE ADOPTED

THE PROVISIONS OF RSA 32:14 THROUGH 32:24

OF:  BOW, NH

IMPORTANT:

Please read RSA 32:5 applicable to all municipalities.

2. Hold at least one public hearing on this budget.

This form was posted with the warrant on (Date):___________________________________

BUDGET COMMITTEE
Please sign in ink.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my belief it is true, correct and complete

THIS BUDGET SHALL BE POSTED WITH THE SCHOOL WARRANT

                 NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
               MUNICIPAL SERVICES DIVISION

              P.O. BOX 487, CONCORD, NH  03302-0487
               (603)230-5090

MS-27
Rev. 12/11

Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for the Fiscal Year From July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 

1.Use this form to list ALL APPROPRIATIONS in the appropriate recommended and not recommended area.  
This means the operating budget and all special and individual warrant articles must be posted.

3. When completed, a copy of the budget must be posted with the warrant.  Another copy must be placed on file 
with the school clerk, and a copy sent to the Department of Revenue Administration at the address below within 
20 days after the meeting. 

FOR DRA USE ONLY 
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5

 MS-27 Budget  -  School District of BOW  FY 2012-2013                    

1 2 3 4 5 6
Revised School Board's Budget

WARR. Revenues Estimated Committee's
Acct.# SOURCE OF REVENUE ART.# Current Year Revenues Est. Revenues

REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES

1300-1349 Tuition 2 60,000 70,000 70,000

1400-1449 Transportation Fees 2 0 0 0

1500-1599 Earnings on Investments 2 2,700 1,200 1,200

1600-1699 Food Service Sales 2 584,985 601,454 601,454

1700-1799 Student Activities 2 21,250 21,000 21,000

1800-1899 Community Services Activities 2 0 0 0

1900-1999 Other Local Sources 2 565,064 567,160 567,160

REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

3210 School Building Aid 2 306,507 306,507 306,507

3220 Kindergarten Aid 2 0 0 0

3215 Kindergarten Building Aid 2 0 0 0

3230 Catastrophic Aid 2 92,920 92,920 92,920

3240-3249 Vocational Aid 2 0 0 0

3250 Adult Education 2 0 0 0

3260 Child Nutrition 2 35,000 30,000 30,000

3270 Driver Education 2 0 0 0

3290-3299 Other State Sources 2 0 0 0

REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

4100-4539 Federal Program Grants 2 0 0 0

4540 Vocational Education 2 0 0 0

4550 Adult Education 2 0 0 0

4560 Child Nutrition 2 40,000 50,000 50,000

4570 Disabilities Programs 2 0 0 0

4580 Medicaid Distribution 2 145,000 145,000 145,000

4590-4999 Other Federal Sources (except 4810) 2 0 0 0

4810 Federal Forest Reserve 2 0 0 0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

5110-5139 Sale of Bonds or Notes 2 0 0 0

5221 Transfer from Food Service-Spec.Rev.Fund 2 0 0 0

5222 Transfer from Other Special Revenue Funds 2 0 0 0

5230 Transfer from Capital Project Funds 2 0 0 0

5251 Transfer from Capital Reserve Funds 2 0 0 0

MS-27
Rev. 10/10
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6

MS-27 Budget  -  School District of Bow  FY 2012-2013                    

1 2 3 4 5 6

Revised School Board's Budget
WARR. Revenues Estimated Committee's

Acct.# SOURCE OF REVENUE ART.# Current Year Revenues Est. Revenues

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (Cont.)

5252 Transfer from Expendable Trust Funds 2 0 0 0

5253 Transfer from Non-Expendable Trust Funds 2 0 0 0

5300-5699 Other Financing Sources 2 0 0 0

5140 This Section for Calculation of RAN's
(Reimbursement Anticipation Notes) Per RSA
198:20-d for Catastrophic Aid Borrowing
RAN, Revenue This FY_______________less
RAN, Revenue Last FY_______________
=NET RAN 2

Supplemental Appropriation (Contra) 2 0 0 0

Voted From Fund Balance 2 0 0 0

Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes 2 522,910 522,910 522,910

Total Estimated Revenue & Credits  2,376,336 2,408,151 2,408,151

Current Year School Board's Budget Committee's
Adopted Budget Recommended Budget Recommended Budget

Operating Budget Appropriations Recommended (from page 3) 24,824,072 25,359,143 25,359,143

Special Warrant Articles Recommended (from page 4) 0 0 0

Individual Warrant Articles Recommended (from page 4) 0 316,280 316,280

TOTAL Appropriations Recommended 24,824,072 25,675,423 25,675,423

Less:  Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits (from above) 2,376,336 2,408,151 2,408,151

Less:  Amount of State Education Tax/Grant 6,339,346 6,276,740 6,276,740

Estimated Amount of Local Taxes to be Raised For Education 16,108,390 16,990,532 16,990,532

Maximum Allowable Increase to Budget Committee's Recommended Budget per RSA 32:18: $2,433,455
 (See Supplemental Schedule With 10% Calculation)

MS-27
Rev. 10/10

**BUDGET SUMMARY** 
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BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROPOSED OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013
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  Fiscal Year  Fiscal Year   
  2009-2010  2010-2011   
  
Expenditures
Special Education Expenditures $ 4,595,289.08  $ 4,722,657.52
Revenues  
IDEA Grant $ 260,628.27 $ 254,168.77 
IDEA Preschool Grant $ 4,984.35 $ 5,000.14
ARRA IDEA Grant (Federal Stimulus) $ 170,345.19  $ 96,573.06 
Tuition $ 17,395.00 $ 14,555.00
Medicaid $ 254,428.36 $ 189,022.14
Catastrophic Aid $ 394,043.42 $ 251,677.66
Adequacy Allocation 
 for Special Education $ 315,631.00 $ 315,631.00 
  $ 1,417,455.59 $ 1,126,627.77 

Expenditures Net Of Revenues $ 3,177,833.49 $ 3,596,029.75

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
REPORT OF SPECIAL EDUCATION

EXPENDITURES / REVENUES
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ESTIMATED REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013
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STATEMENT OF BONDED INDEBTEDNESS

Annual Requirements to Amortize General Obligation Debt

 Fiscal Principal Interest Total
 Year   
2012-2013 $ 1,005,000.00 $ 335,593.75 $ 1,340,593.75
2013-2014 $ 1,005,000.00 $ 280,706.25 $ 1,285,706.25
2014-2015 $ 1,005,000.00 $ 225,818.75 $ 1,230,818.75
2015-2016 $ 1,005,000.00 $ 170,931.75 $ 1,175,931.25
2016-2017 $ 1,005,000.00 $ 116,043.75 $ 1,121,043.75
Thereafter $ 2,000,000.00 $ 447,100.00 $ 2,447,100.00
 $ 7,025,000.00 $ 1,576,193.75 $ 8,601,193.75

REPORT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES

As of December 31, 2011

Month/Year  Name  Balance
Created    
March-92  Bow School District  $ 260,647.47
March-96  BSD HVAC  $ 463,620.75
March-00  Bow High School Capital Improvements $ 132,947.07
March-02  Unanticipated Special Education Costs $ 318,975.52
March-06  BSD Paving $ 8,490.96
  $ 1,184,681.77
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ANNUAL REPORT
SCHOOL BOARD CHAIR

2011 - 2012

Public education is an increasingly complex service to provide for our communities 
in New Hampshire, even here in Bow. United States cultural expectations for student 
achievement continues to drive efforts to individualize instruction to students, and to 
make sure that each student receives the attention he/she needs whether it be educa-
tional, emotional, nutritional, physical, or social.  In part, because family wages now 
depend increasingly on two wage-earner families, more of the burden of caring for 
children falls on agencies outside the home, of which the public schools are one. 

 For reasons yet undetermined, there is an increasing incidence of autism spectrum 
disorders and other health issues that affect a child’s ability to learn in a variety of 
ways.  Our Special Education Department staff members, together with all profes-
sional staff members, are constantly fi nding new ways to accommodate individual 
differences.  Bow can be proud of keeping most of our special students in District 
- meaning we fi nd ways to educate our students without sending them to expensive 
placements.  Thanks to Dan Ferreira, our Director of Special Education, this con-
tinues to be a smooth process.

We have implemented the Infi nite Campus database/communications system. It is 
an internet portal through which most of the information important to students and 
parents can now be accessed, including the ability to track student homework as-
signments and grades.  It includes the ability to communicate with the entire school 
community through digital means.  This has taken an incredible amount of time and 
effort to implement due to training of all staff to use the system, and proper loading 
of data.  Kudos to Roy Bailey, our Technology Coordinator, for effective manage-
ment of the entire process from selection of the system to successful implementation 
by the entire District.

Our buildings and grounds continue to be effectively managed by our Business 
Administrator, Duane Ford.  He always has his eye on the most economical way to 
do business, including re-organization of the management structure of the personnel 
he oversees.  His excellent data skills, together with insightful analysis of all of our 
fi nancial needs, keeps the Superintendent and School Board making cost-effective 
decisions and budget planning.

All of the above, while managed effectively by the supervisory staff mentioned, 
are carried out and brought to our children by the staff.  Professional staff does not 
leave the jobsite and leave their jobs - between correcting of papers, preparing future 
lessons, supervising after school activities, and thinking about the welfare of their 
students, their waking hours are dedicated to their jobs.
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Our teaching and support staff have been working without a contract in the current 
year.  While this has not been an easy situation, for the most part our employees 
recognize the diffi culty the community has been experiencing with the downturn 
in the economy and have continued to dedicate their waking hours to the benefi t 
of our children.

As we continue to make the best of a diffi cult economy - increasing student and fam-
ily needs, reductions in State support of education and retirement, increasing health 
care costs - a supportive community like Bow can continue to be one of the highest 
achieving school districts in the state. With the insightful educational leadership of 
our Superintendent, Dr. Dean Cascadden, we can continue to improve our delivery 
of services.  With the active support and leadership of our administrators, teachers 
can have the freedom to be creative participants in education.  

Enrollment in most schools in the state has been decreasing and Bow has not been 
spared.  Wouldn’t it be nice to join with another town and be able to maintain Bow 
High School at an ideal high school size of about 600 or so, and as a side benefi t 
realize fi nancial revenue?  As it happens, Dunbarton’s contract with Goffstown 
will be ending soon, and Bow has been approached for just such a liason, which 
we will be exploring.  

And fi nally, a regretful congratulations to Mr. Kirk Spofford.  Congratulations on the 
happy occasion of his retirement, regret at losing a talented leader who has centered 
the District and steered Bow Memorial School to the top of the state.

The Bow School District is poised for change once again.  Education is an ever-
changing landscape refl ecting the needs of the community and of the nation.  The 
support and participation of the community will see us through these changes to 
maintain Bow’s attractiveness as a town in which to raise and educate children.

Respectfully submitted,

Pansy Bloomfield 

School Board Chair
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ANNUAL REPORT
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

2011 – 2012

As I work through my fi fth year of being the Superintendent of SAU 67, I fi nd that 
the District continues to respond to changing conditions.  My opening address this 
year was taken from the book “Our Iceberg is Melting” which is a fable about pen-
guins adapting to changes in their environment.  It seems that the only constant in 
our world is that things change, and we need to be able to adapt and prosper as the 
parameters of our world change.  We cannot ignore the outside infl uences and hope 
that our old ways of doing things will suffi ce, but we also cannot run around and 
respond to every possible outcome either.  It is hard to read the signs of the times and 
make good predictions about what we should do, but that is what we must do.

Budget issues do seem constant, but some of the details have defi nitely changed.  
Many people have talked about cost-shifting versus cost containment.  It seems 
that some of the changes we have experienced are more about who pays rather than 
a decision that will lower the amount that is actually paid.  One thing does seem 
constant, however, and that is there is a lot more pressure on the local budget, and 
there is a need for the community to come together, to get educated on issues, and 
to make hard decisions.

This year, we do not have enrollment-based reductions in staff to cover increased 
costs.  Health insurance, retirement changes (the State no longer pays for any retire-
ment costs and District rates have increased) and services for Special Education are 
our District’s three largest cost center increases.  Last year, there was some federal 
grant money and the Board chose to use capital reserve money to offset increases, 
but those are not available this year and overall the operating budget as developed 
by the School Board is up by 2.13%.  In addition, there will be a warrant article for a 
three-year teachers’ agreement and possibly an article on a support staff contract.

We are coming off of a year with no contract with our teachers.  In 2009 - 2010 
there was a one-year contract that included salary steps and a 2.25% increase, in 
2010 - 2011 there was a one-year contract with steps, and 0% increase, and that 
contract triggered the statutory evergreen provision that was then law.  For 2011 - 
2012 there was no contract settlement, and evergreen was repealed, so there were 
no step increases.  Also in that year, the New Hampshire Legislature made changes 
to the retirement system so that teachers had their mandatory contribution raised by 
2% (from 5% to 7%).  Included in the negotiated contract for this year are changes 
to health insurance prescription co-pays and changes to Reduction in Force Lan-
guage.  I’m sure that the warrant article on the teachers’ contract will generate a lot 
of discussion.  I believe that the negotiations addressed concerns of both sides.  I 
believe that our teachers are our most important resource in providing a top quality 
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education, and I would like to have a multi-year agreement for their compensation.  
I urge you to consider the warrant article carefully in light of the history of the 
contracts, the language changes, and also the monetary impact.

We seem to have a slight respite from the declining enrollment trend that has been 
constant since my arrival.  This year, we also have the possibility of investigating 
having Dunbarton become part of our District.  Our preliminary analysis shows that 
adding those students would not increase our enrollment signifi cantly, but instead 
would stabilize our numbers at school sizes that have been comfortable.  The 
warrant articles for this year are to establish study committees so that possible 
change can be fully investigated.

This last year brought some other changes for the District.  We implemented new 
video technology on our buses and brought Infi nite Campus online, our new student 
information system with a parent portal.  We implemented early release days for 
staff professional development and have been working on math curriculum, getting 
our middle school and high school course content into a computerized Curriculum 
Mapping program, and preparing for the 10-year high school accreditation visit from 
NEASC.  We continue to implement SmartBoard technology, especially in the lower 
grades, and support student use of mobile computing devices in the upper grades.  
The type of work our students will be doing in the future may be radically different 
from the old factory type model that has been persistent in education, and we are 
attempting to look into the future and build 21st century skills in our students.  I have 
recently been challenged in my thinking about student achievement.  Perhaps our 
measures of student learning using fi ll-in-the-bubble standardized tests to measure 
individual knowledge do not really capture the important skills of collaboration, 
cooperation, and higher order thinking that will be needed in the work place of the 
future.  Jobs that require routine decision-making are being done by computers or 
are being outsourced to cheaper labor markets.  The United States has always been 
a leader in innovation, creativity, and problem solving.  We need to rethink how we 
measure our student success.

The NECAP exams are scheduled to expire in the next few years.  Presently, it 
looks like a new assessment called Smarter Balanced based on the new Common 
Core standards will be implemented.  This assessment will be computer adaptive 
and based more on growth like the NWEA tests that we do locally.  They are also 
supposed to have more performance aspects, and I am hopeful that they will be an 
improvement on what we have been using.  The ESEA Act called No Child Left 
Behind should be reauthorized bringing changes to school accountability and pos-
sibly changes to teacher and principal evaluation incorporating student learning 
growth results more directly.  NCLB defi nitely caused us to look at and improve 
achievement of all students, especially those students at risk, but it has engendered 
a prevailing attitude that public schools are failing.  The requirements that all stu-
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dents, even those with signifi cant learning challenges, must achieve to grade level 
on standardized tests or have schools face punitive measures does not refl ect the 
need to adapt teaching to the diverse needs of our students and does not take into 
account learning growth or other aspects of student success.   I am hopeful that new 
systems will broaden the concept of assessment, recognize individual differences 
and focus on the learning and growth of all students.

Next year, we will have a change in administration of our middle school as Kirk 
Spofford will retire from Bow Memorial School. The stability and professional-
ism of our teachers and administrators has been a strength of our District, and Mr. 
Spofford has successfully led our middle school for over a quarter century.  As I 
write this, we are in the fi nalist stage of interviews and I am very pleased with the 
quality of candidates.  I am confi dent that the new Principal will be able to carry on 
the legacy of high academic achievement and student success, but I will certainly 
miss Kirk.

So, we cannot be afraid of change, but need to try to fi gure out what it means 
and respond accordingly.  I know that my perception of what might be coming is 
certainly limited.  So if you have any questions, suggestions for improvement, or 
comments, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Dean S. T. Cascadden

Superintendent of Schools
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ANNUAL REPORT
BOW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

2011 – 2012

It is a distinct pleasure to report on the 2011-2012 school year at Bow Elementary 
School.  For the past fi ve years the Bow Elementary School staff has engaged in 
multiple professional learning opportunities as a whole community to advance our 
practice in literacy.  We developed a BES three tier model of instruction and inter-
vention to meet the needs of all students; created a yearly calendar of school-wide 
assessments to monitor learning and plan the next steps of instruction; and enhanced 
our instruction in the fi ve components of effective literacy instruction- phonemic 
awareness, phonics, comprehension, fl uency and vocabulary.  We are proud of our 
work and how far we have come in our efforts to deliver targeted and differentiated 
instruction to meet the needs of each student.  This work continues each year. 

In addition, now for the second year, we have focused increased time, energy and 
resources to our work in mathematics with a goal to improve student learning.  The 
Bow Elementary Math Leadership Team has been doing an in-depth study of the 
Common Core Standards in Mathematics.  Two members attended the National 
Leadership Academy, Moving the Common Core State Standards from Vision to 
Leadership.  Thirteen staff members attended a week-long summer course sponsored 
by the Center for Teaching and Learning in Mathematics aimed at strengthening 
our core classroom instruction.  We are working to align our local curriculum and 
instruction with the new Common Core State Standards and engaged in the analysis 
of assessment data to monitor student learning and design the next steps of instruc-
tion.  We also are developing and piloting an intervention model to address students’ 
needs for more intensive, supplemental instruction.  This includes a three-tier model 
of instruction in mathematics and an after-school component two days a week for 
some students.  By the end of September, all professional staff members had two 
full days of training introducing the above topics.  And, grade level team meetings, 
professional development days, and early release days have been focused on enhanc-
ing our program in mathematics.  This work is time-intensive and complex but we 
are excited to bring our new learning to our instruction and the implementation of 
the Everyday Mathematics Program.  

Other curriculum work is underway as well.  Professional staff throughout the dis-
trict has been working to format their curriculum utilizing an on-line curriculum 
tool called Curriculum Connector.  The literacy committee has nearly completed its 
maps of their work aligning our curriculum with the Common Core and Integrated 
Arts, Science and Social Studies units are being inputted as they are developed.  In 
the future, the curriculum maps will be accessible to community members, parents 
and students.  
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In addition to academic learning, there are many opportunities for each student at 
Bow Elementary School to develop as a ‘whole’ child with varied interests and talents 
and as a good citizen who participates in service to others.  Students are involved in 
community and service learning projects at each grade level.  A variety of enrich-
ment activities happen in the classroom and after-school and as part of our REACH 
program.    During the school day students participate in activities such as: Junior 
Great Books, BES Newspaper, Lunch Bunch, Literary Lunch and Math Groups.  As 
of January, we’ve had over 115 students participate in after school activities such 
as Destination Imagination, Chess Club, and Math clubs. All students in grades 
K through fourth participate in monthly guidance lessons focused on learning to 
manage strong emotions, working and playing cooperatively with others, making 
safe, positive choices, and building an appreciation for differences.  Our work also 
includes a focus on the prevention of bullying behavior and diligent attention to 
the guidelines of New Hampshire’s new bullying legislation.  As you can see, our 
days are full at Bow Elementary School!

We want to express our deep appreciation to the citizens of Bow for their continu-
ing support of our programs and our work.  Student learning is the primary focus in 
decision-making at every level in our school district and we are grateful to work in 
a community that values the importance of high quality education for every child.  

Thank you!

Dr. Deb Winings, Principal 

Jane Morrill-Winter, Assistant Principal
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ANNUAL REPORT
BOW MEMORIAL SCHOOL PRINCIPAL

2011 - 2012

Members of the Bow Community:

The 2011- 2012 school year is nearly half over as I write this annual missive to 
report on the happenings at Bow Memorial School.

As many of you are aware, enrollment at our school has leveled off over the past 
couple of years.  Our student population of approximately 475 students would gen-
erally be considered ideal for a middle school. We are large enough to have great 
program offerings, but not too large to seem crowded or impersonal. It appears that 
enrollment will remain steady for a couple of years and then begin to decline based 
on Bow Elementary enrollments.  That decline, should it come to fruition, will pres-
ent the District with some exciting opportunities and challenges.

During the course of this year, our faculty has begun the process of “Curriculum 
Mapping”.  Many of you will remember that, several year ago, Bow Memorial fac-
ulty did this work for fi ve years.  This time, our teachers will be using the Common 
Core Standards as a framework for their mapping.  We are excited about this work 
as it will eventually provide the tether that makes for a more cohesive education as 
students pass through the Bow schools.  Nothing is perfect, but this will certainly 
improve our District congruity.

Also, this year we have implemented a signifi cant piece of technology into our 
daily lives in school.  The Infi nite Campus student data management system is an 
exceptional tool for teachers, parents, and students.  While I personally believe that 
some technology is more exciting than effective in the educational setting, Infi nite 
Campus does not fall into that category.  This is a great tool and will enhance the 
educational process in a variety of positive ways.

Within the next 30 days, we will hear from the New Hampshire Department of Edu-
cation as to whether our school was able to make AYP (Acceptable Yearly Progress) 
on the NECAP tests that we took in October 2011.  After making AYP last year, 
we must now make it again this year to lose the moniker of “A School in Need of 
Improvement”, and I want to add that as a “SINI” we consistently score as one of 
the top fi ve middle schools in the State of New Hampshire on these tests.

I am very pleased to report that our faculty continues to use data to make decisions 
with respect to educating our students.  As well as discreet data, grade levels continue 
to work with each individual student in setting measurable goals for their academic 
year.  This effort to engage students in being part of their education is a great step 
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forward and represents a move away from passive participation.

Finally, after 23 years at Bow Memorial School, I have decided to retire.  I want to 
express my great appreciation to the wonderful, professional educators who come 
here every day and give their best.  I also want to thank the support staff members 
who are often the unsung heroes in a school.  Over the past 13 years, I have been 
blessed to have two terrifi c Assistant Principals in Mrs. Sandra Beauvais and Mrs. 
Donna Girard.

It has been an honor and privilege to work at Bow Memorial School and to serve 
the parents and students of Bow.

Thank you for the opportunity of a lifetime.

Respectfully submitted,

Kirk Spofford

Principal
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ANNUAL REPORT
BOW HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL

2011 - 2012

Now in our 15th year, Bow High School continues to be dedicated to high standards 
of excellence in academics, athletics, and the arts, and our students continue to per-
form at the highest levels in all of these areas, which is refl ected in various state and 
national assessments, competitions, and championship events.  This level of excel-
lence is refl ected in the graduating class of 2011, with several noteworthy statistics.  
In a class of 176 graduates, 139 students were identifi ed as New Hampshire State 
Scholars, and 95% of our Class of 2011 went on to pursue post-secondary options, 
with 81% attending a four year college, 12% attending a two year college, and 2% 
choosing a post-grad year experience.  It is also worth noting that almost $34,000 
was awarded through scholarships to the graduating Class of 2011, which refl ects 
the support of our community for our graduating students.  Thank you very much 
for your continued support.

We are committed to continuing to provide a meaningful, relevant and purposeful 
educational experience for each of our Bow High School students.  Looking back 
over the past year, this report will highlight some of the more notable achievements 
of our student body, which will include both spring semester 2011 and fall semes-
ter 2012, and will also summarize signifi cant initiatives that we are now involved 
with.

The student body continues to have a positive impact on the school district and 
community, especially with regard to community service hours and Senior Seminar 
Projects.  Last year’s Class of 2011 volunteered well in excess of 1000 collective 
hours for the greater good of the Bow community and surrounding areas.  Thank 
you to community organizations and businesses for your ongoing support of the 
volunteer work that our students do for the betterment of the community.

One area of student achievement that deserves to be highlighted each year is the 
steady growth of student leadership and involvement of student organizations such 
as the National Honor Society, Peer Outreach, Interact, and the Student Senate.  
Working with teacher advisors and community partners, students in these organi-
zations have taken the initiative and demonstrated the positive impact their active 
leadership has had on the student body and community through a variety of events 
and activities that take place throughout the school year.

Our visual and performing arts programs also continue to thrive.  Last Spring we held 
our third annual Spring Arts Festival, and students who travelled to Denmark as part 
of our Student Exchange Program participated in a variety of artistic activities hosted 
by both of our schools. In the performing arts,  our students performed the musical 
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Cinderella, followed by this Fall’s production of The Witches with plans currently 
underway to offer the musical Oliver in Spring, 2012.  Our student musicians were 
once again very successful on the state level, with many students chosen for All State 
Honors in Jazz, Choir, and Classical Music.  This is the second year our Pep Band 
has performed during select winter athletic events, and in addition to Fall, Winter 
and Spring concerts, our music students also participated in the Concord Christmas 
Parade, played holiday music at White Rock Community Center, and collected 
instruments for our El Salvador NH National Guard project. In the spring of 2012, 
our Music Department will perform at Delta Dental Stadium prior to the Fisher Cats 
game, our seniors will attend a Boston Pops performance, and we will once again 
host Large Group Festival. Many thanks to Bow Pops and to all the parent volunteers 
who have helped our music and arts programs to be so successful.

Our athletic program continues to achieve at high levels of success, with many 
of our individual student-athletes and teams crowned as champions in a number 
of sports throughout the year.  Last winter our Girls’  Nordic Ski Team became 
state champions, as did our Boys’ Alpine Ski Team.  During the winter season, 
numerous Alpine and Nordic skiers, as well as wrestlers, earned individual State 
Champion titles.  In the Spring 2011 season, our Girls’ Tennis Team became State 
Champions, as did our Track and Field 4x100 and 4x400 relay teams.  And more 
recently, during the Fall 2011 season, four State Champions were crowned: Boys’ 
Cross Country, Girls’ Soccer, Boys’ Soccer, and Field Hockey.  With other winter 
sports teams’ seasons still underway, stay tuned for the results as we contend for 
state championships.  Finally, with the support of the Bow Boosters and various 
community organizations, we created a new trail on our campus, and with further 
trail development planned for the summer of 2012, we expect that this new and 
improved trail system will accommodate walkers, runners, and skiers for years to 
come.  Stay tuned for more information as winter gives way to spring.  Many thanks 
to Bow Boosters and the active support and involvement of parent volunteers with 
our athletic programs.

Finally, there are numerous program initiatives that have had a positive impact on our 
outstanding culture of teaching and learning at Bow High School, and will continue 
to provide dividends in the future.  Our New England Association of Schools and 
Colleges accreditation process continues throughout the school year, and involves 
committees comprised of students, teachers, parents and other community mem-
bers.  This process will conclude with the NEASC visiting committee arriving in 
the spring of 2013 to evaluate our school’s effectiveness according to the seven 
standards established by the NEASC commission.  In addition, for the fi rst time ever 
we have a student information system – Infi nite Campus – that now allows students 
and parents to keep track of student grades and interact with teachers electronically 
while monitoring student progress.  Furthermore, we have upgraded our Falcon net 
wireless capacity, and students have been encouraged to bring their own devices, 
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which is a result of this increased wireless capacity.  Finally, we continue to expand 
our Concurrent Enrollment course, which allows students to earn credit for both 
BHS as well as college while attending these courses here at Bow High School.

In summary, Bow High School students continue to be successful at the highest 
levels of achievement in academics, athletics, and the arts.  Despite the many chal-
lenges that we encounter, we continue to grow programs and create opportunities 
that meet the needs of individual students and the demands of the 21st century.  This 
is another opportunity to recognize that our continued success comes through the 
professionalism and dedication of our teaching faculty and support staff, and the 
caring support of an involved community. 

Respectfully submitted,

John House-Myers

Principal
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ANNUAL REPORT
BOW POPS
2011 - 2012

Bow POPS, Parents of Performing Arts Students, is an organization that supports 
performing arts (band, chorus, drama, color guard, and orchestra) in the Bow School 
District. We are a nonprofi t organization whose mission is to encourage and main-
tain an enthusiastic interest in the various phases of the performing arts, lend active 
and fi nancial support to District performing arts programs, and work with District 
faculty and the Bow School Board in order to support our mission.  Working along 
with me are the following offi cers:

 Vice President – Tamar Roberts
 Auditing Treasurer – Melissa List
 Secretary – Tara Weckstein

On March 25-26, 2011, Bow High School was host to the New Hampshire Music 
Educators’ Association Large Group Music Festival. During this festival, more than 
35 schools and 3,000 students and families came to Bow to participate in this two-
day event.  Once again, we will be hosting this event in 2012.  It will take place on 
March 23-24, 2012.  Bow POPS volunteers will operate the food concessions and 
participate in roles as announcers and monitors.  Profi t from the 2011 Large Group 
helped support the Bow High School Marching Band and Color Guard Memorial 
Day trip to Washington, D.C. It was also used to purchase new concert attire for 
all female band and chorus students and assist the male band and chorus students 
in the purchase of new concert attire as well. Financial support was also given to 
the Drama programs at both Bow Memorial School and Bow High School, and 
to the band and chorus programs at Bow Memorial School which helped students 
participate in their respective fi eld trips.

POPS is always exploring ideas for new fundraisers, and we welcome your ideas 
and assistance.  Activities of POPS are greatly dependent upon the parent volunteers, 
and we truly appreciate donations of time, effort, and support. All are welcome to 
participate!

We meet for one hour at 7:00 p.m. in the Bow High School Band Room on the 
second Tuesday of each month during the school year. Please contact us at bow-
pops@gmail.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Sandra Czibik

President
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ANNUAL REPORT
BOW PARENT-TEACHER ORGANIZATION

2011 – 2012

The Bow PTO’s goal is as important as ever -- to enhance the learning environment 
at all three schools in our district by supplementing the school budget, hence our 
motto “Building a Better Education”.  We work to achieve these goals by raising 
funds for projects and activities that are not part of the school budget and, most 
importantly, through the commitment of many volunteer hours.  This year, your 
PTO raised over $22,000.00 for our three schools.  Our biggest fundraiser is always 
our annual magazine drive.  The September drive and ongoing online availability 
raised approximately $17,000.00.  Other fundraisers were the Ski & Skate Sale, 
the 32nd Annual PTO Craft Fair, our membership drive, a Scholastic Book Fair 
at the elementary school and Craft Fair, and new this year was the gift card sale 
through Great Lakes Scrip.  The PTO may also have a new easy meals cookbook 
in the spring.  Thank you to everyone who purchased a magazine subscription or 
supported our fundraisers!  Our wonderful volunteers also helped us organize and 
participate in the National Night Out in August and Town Halloween celebration 
in October.  

Our main form of communication to the community continues to be through the use 
of Constant Contact, the e-mail newsletter, and Facebook.  Anyone not receiving 
the newsletter can register for it on the PTO website; www.bownet.org/PTO.  Some 
examples of programs that we have funded this past year included a visit to Bow 
Memorial School from Gordon Korman, a very popular children’s novelist,.  

The PTO funds also support teachers/specialists with monies to be used to purchase 
additional items for their classes.  School events and assemblies, library and nurse 
supplies, camps, artist in residence programs, appreciation days, scholarships, 
yearbook, and many other safety and educational programs are funded by PTO 
dollars.  In 2011, Bow was the proud recipient of its 25thconsecutive Blue Ribbon 
Award to honor over 7,000 volunteer hours during the course of the year.  Every 
day our volunteers help out in classrooms, supervise school stores, chaperone fi eld 
trips, staff after school activities, support recycling/environmental efforts and of-
fer support to the offi ces, libraries, music departments, cafeterias, and support our 
many PTO activities! 

Volunteers can offer as little as a two-hour per year effort or commit to a weekly 
classroom support function – it all adds up to our schools being enriched through 
each person’s efforts.   Our schools are a better place because of them.  It is always 
impressive and meaningful to see so many parents, teachers, administrators, and 
friends make their commitment to this community in so many different ways.  Thank 
you to each and every one of you!
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Over the past year three of the four offi cers of the PTO board, have changed.  We 
welcomed a new President, Eleana Walsh, who has been a signifi cant PTO mem-
ber for several years.  Her efforts and dedication to enhance communication in our 
community have brought us the Constant Contact newsletter.  We are excited to 
work with Eleana and appreciate her commitment to the PTO.  Annmarie Bouchard 
served us well over the past three years as President and continues to be a force for 
the PTO.  Her leadership greatly impacted the organization’s ability to continue to 
support the education of our students during the recent recession and we thank her 
for her service.  Robin Martin has returned as our Vice President and heads the Bow 
PTO membership drive every school year as well as introduced our organization 
to some wonderful new fundraisers.  We also have a new Secretary and Treasurer.  
Bianca Contreras and Amy Webber have taken these positions, respectively.  Bianca’s 
family is fairly new to the school district.  Her excitement to jump right into the 
secretarial position vacated by Jennifer Strong-Rain is great for our organization.  
Jennifer will be working with Christina Scott as a co-chair of the Holiday Craft 
Fair.  She has not left the PTO, but is just serving in a new capacity.  We thank her 
for all of those months of ‘minutes’ and her timely and effi cient on-line communi-
cation.  Amy Webber is a CPA and has worked with the PTO as an auditor.  Many 
thanks go to Carole Blondeau’s service as Treasurer.  We wish her well in her new 
full-time bookkeeping position and also thank her for aiding Amy during her time 
of transition into this role.  Robin Martin is our only incumbent, continuing as Vice 
President.  She also coordinated the annual membership drive and implemented the 
new gift card fundraiser this year.   Her ongoing efforts and work with the PTO are 
very much appreciated. 

There is one person whose dedication to our community needs to be commended.  
Deb Alfano is serving the Town of Bow as a member of the School Board.  Deb 
does not hold a position on the PTO Board but has stepped into to a role as liaison to 
the School Board.  Her experience and years as an active PTO member and offi cer 
serve us well.  She continues to bring fresh ideas to our meetings.  Deb thinks it’s 
important that the PTO be seen as a service organization in town.  She brought the 
idea forward to distribute mini cupcakes at the Halloween celebration.  She baked 
and decorated some 200 cupcakes and handed them out to families at the party.  
Deb wanted the PTO to give without asking for something in return.  Deb learned 
about a fundraising idea that is successful in other communities in New Hampshire.  
Last spring, she introduced the PTO to Great Lakes Scrip, a gift card distributor.  
She signifi cantly aided Robin Martin in implementing this new fundraiser.  Deb 
worked on a cookbook a few years ago and wishes to organize another in the spring 
focusing on quick and easy meals.   Thank you Deb, for all you do for our the PTO 
and our community!

We are grateful for the work of our offi cers, fundraising chairs, and volunteers.  
Their efforts continue to be important when it comes to keeping our budget on track 
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despite the slow economy.  The expanse of experience and volunteerism that we 
have on board is truly amazing  All of this work is not only done by the wonderful 
parents that turn out for our monthly meetings, but also through the teachers at all 
three schools who volunteer their time to attend meetings.  Thanks to all for making 
this a great year and for your commitment to another great year ahead.

Volunteerism and commitment to our schools continues to be more important than 
ever.  Many new faces have emerged at the fall PTO meetings and we are excited 
to work with these dedicated parents.  The PTO membership is looking forward to 
another terrifi c year in 2012 – 2013.  We enthusiastically encourage every parent of 
a child in the Bow schools to become involved with the PTO in some way; come 
to a  meeting, volunteer to help out in our schools, buy a magazine subscription 
or Scholastic book, attend a fundraiser, or  let us know about your own ideas as to 
how you would like to make a contribution.  Our efforts are noted and sincerely 
appreciated by each member of the elementary, middle, and high school staffs and 
in some form enrich every student in our wonderful district! 

Respectfully submitted,

Eleana Walsh

President

Robin Martin

Vice President
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School Board finalizes budget and 
warrant articles and submits them to 

Budget Committee 

School Board Develops budget and 
proposed warrant articles with school 

administrators 

Budget Committee reviews the School 
Board's budget proposal and holds a 
public hearing for citizen input, and 

subsequently votes on budget 

Budget Committee proposes a 
different Budget than the one 

presented by School Board 

Budget Committee votes to approve 
School Board’s proposed budget 

School Board declines 
to revise its budget 

School Board agrees to 
revise its 

Budget to conform with 
Budget Committee 

School Board posts the 
Budget Committee’s 
Proposed budget and 

its proposed budget  

School District meeting is held for public 
vote on budget and warrant articles;  

warrant articles indicate whether or not 
Budget Committee supports School 

Board’s proposals, and warrant articles 
may be amended by voters 

School Board posts the 
budget as agreed by School 

Board and Budget 
Committee 

Public votes on School District 
budget as presented and as / or 

amended 

Public votes on individual 
warrant articles The administration with 

oversight of the board 
expends the approved budget 

If there are 
surplus funds 
at the end of 
the fiscal year  

Returned to taxpayers 

Available for funding warrant 
articles at following year’s School 
District meeting to establish or add 
to capital reserve, or to expend for 
special projects  

SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET PROCESS  
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The New Bow Center Historical Corner Sign  
The new Bow Center Historical Corner sign is located at the intersection of Bow Center Road 

and Woodhill Road at Branch Londonderry Turnpike. 
Because of vandalism beyond repair to the original Bow Center sign, the Heritage Commission, 

under the leadership of Chairman Gary Nylen, sought to design, build, and erect a new sign. 
The project began early in 2011, and it was completed in November, 2011. The Heritage Com-

mission would like to thank the following residents for their many volunteer hours to make this 
project a reality: 

 Carol Colby did all of the original artwork including laying out the map design and doing 
theoriginal painted folk art to depict the various historic features unique to this intersection. 

 Don Berube transformed the original oil painting onto an aluminum plate suitable for this type 
of signage. 

 Matt Bailey routed the signage on the top and bottom and painted it. 
 Young Furniture Manufacturing Company provided the structural framing for the sign. 
 Charlie Griswold, President of the Men’s Club, along with Gary Nylen proudly assembled the 

new sign for residents and visitors alike to enjoy. (Photo by Eric Anderson) 

Cover—Baker Free Library addition dedicated on October 21, 2000. (Photo by Eric Anderson on 
August 19, 2011) 

TOWN INFORMATION
Emergency Numbers

 Ambulance ........................................ 911
 Fire .................................................... 911
 Police ................................................ 911

www.bow-nh.gov

Bow Municipal Offi ces - 10 Grandview Road

 Selectmen’s Offi ce ................................... 228-1187, Ext. 10
 Town Manager’s Offi ce ............................ 228-1187, Ext. 10
 Town Clerk/Tax Collector ...................................... 225-2683
 Community Development/Planning/Building Inspector/Code
 Enforcement ............................................ 228-1187, Ext. 14
 Assessing Offi ce ...................................... 228-1187, Ext. 15

Offi ce Hours: Monday through Friday 7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Department of Public Works - 12 Robinson Road

 DPW Offi ce .......................................228-2207 or 228-1201

Offi ce Hours: Monday through Friday 6:00 a.m. - 2:30 p.m.

Parks & Recreation Department - 2 Knox Road

 Recreation Offi ce .................................................. 228-2222

Offi ce Hours: Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Fire Department - 2 Knox Road

 Non Emergency .................................................... 228-4320

Police Department - 12 Robinson Road

 Non Emergency Day ............................................. 228-1240
 Non Emergency Night ........................................... 228-0511

Baker Free Library - 509 South Street

 Library ................................................................... 224-7113

 Monday - Thursday ........................... 10:00 a.m. - 8:00 p.m.
 Friday ................................................ 10:00 a.m. - 7:00 p.m.
 Saturday ............................................. 9:00 a.m. - 1:00 p.m.
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Local Education  
62 cents 

M
errim

ack County 
8 Cents  

State Education 
 6 Cents  

Police &
 D

ispatch 
5 Cents 

H
ighw

ays &
 Streets 

  4 Cents  

G
eneral G

overnm
ent 

4 Cents 

Fire &
 Rescue 

3 Cents  

Capital O
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2 Cents  

Sanitation 
2 Cents 

D
ebt Service 
  1 Cent 

Capital Reserves 
 1 Cent 

Library 
1 Cent  

Culture &
 Recreation 

1 Cent  
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